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DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 

Item 2100 from the General 
Fund Budget p. BTH 1 

Requested 1990-91 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1989-90 ....................................... ; .................................... . 
Actual 1988-89 .................................................................................. . 

Requested increase (excluding amount 
for salary increases) $377,000 (+1.6 percent) 

Total recommended reduction .................................................. . 
Recommendation pending ................... : ..............•........................ 

1990-91 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item-Description 
2100-001-OO1-Support .••. 
Reimbursements ' 

Total 

Fund 
General 

$23,688,000 
23,311,000 
21,213,000 

None 
325,000 

Amount 
$23,114,000 

574,000 
$23,688,000 

Analysis 
SUMMARY OF MAJOR FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS page 

1. Drug Enforcement Narcotics Team (DENT). Withhold 199 
recommendation on $325,000 from the General Fund to 
support the DENT, pending a determination by the Office 

, of Criminal Justice Planning on whether federal funds will 
be available to support the program in 1990-91. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

The Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC), a constitu­
tional agency established in 1954, has the exClusive power, in accordance 
with, laws enacted by the Legislature, to license the manufacture, 
importation, and sale of alcoholic beverages in California, and to collect 
license fees. The department is given power to deny, suspend, or revoke 
licenses for good cause. 

It maintains 23 district and branch offices throughout the state, as well 
as a headquarters in Sacramento. The department has 416 personnel-
years in the current year. ' 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 

The budget proposes total expenditures of $23.7 million for support of 
the ABC in the budget year. This amount includes an appropriation of 
$23.1 million from the General Fund and $574,000 in reimbursements. 
The total amount provided for' 'support of the ABC is $377,000, or 1.6 
percent, above estimated current-year expenditures. This increase pri­
marily is due to the full-year costs of salary increases provided in the 
current year. 

Table 1 provides a summary of expenditures and personnel-years for 
the department's three programs in the prior, current, and budget years. 
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DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL-Continued 
Table 1 

Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
Program Summary 

1988-89 through 1990-91 
(dollars in thousands) 

Personnel-Years Expenditures 
Actual Est. Prop. Actual Est. Prop. 

Program 1988-89 1989-90 1990-91 1988-89 1989-90 1990-91 
Licensing .......................... 196.1 199.0 199.0 $11,598 $12,652 $12,831 
Compliance ........................ 157.7 169.0 169.0 9,615 10,659 10,857 
Administration (distributed) ...... 48.0 48.0 48.0 (2,200) (2,594) (2,641) 

Totals ............................ 401.8 416.0 416.0 $21,213 $23,311 $23,688 

General Fund Revenues Projected to Increase Slightly 

Percent 
Change 
From 

1989-90 
1.4% 
1.9 
1.8 
1.6% 

The ABC is supported .by the General Fund and produces revenue for 
the General Fund. It collects license fees and various other fees and 
charges, according to schedules established by statute. All money col­
lected by the department is deposited in or transferred to the General 
Fund. 

Table 2 provides a summary of actual, estimated, and proposed 
revenues by fiscal year. As shown in the table, the department estimates 
that its activities will generate revenues to the General Fund of $33.4 
million in 1990-91. This is an increase of $551,000, or 1.7 percent, over 
estimated current-year revenues. The increase largely is attributable to 

Table 2 
Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control 

License Fees and Miscellaneous General Fund Revenues 
1988-89 through 1990-91 
(dollars in thousands) 

Out-of-state beer certificates ................... . 
Original license fees ............................ . 
Transfer fees ................................... .. 
Special fees ...................................... . 
Service charges .................................. . 
Annual fees ...................................... . 
Offers in compromise ........................... . 
Ten percent surcharge on annual fees ........ . 
Caterer's authorization, permits, and 

manager's certificates ....................... ' 
Surcharge on annual fees for administrative 

hearings ........................•............. 
Modification of conditions ...................... . 
Penalty assessments ...........................•.. 
Miscellaneous income ........................... . 
Sale of confiscated property .................... . 
Sale of documents ............................... . 

Totals ...... :.; ................................. . 

Actual 
1988-89 

$11 
3,044 
4,708 

353 
161 

18,693 
2,523 
1,783 

384 

886 
25 

255 
12 
5 
1 

$32,844 

Est. 
1989-90 

$11 
3,091 
4,500 

355 
170 

18,816 
2,550 
1,795 

390 

891 
25 

260 
12 
5 
1 

$32,872 

Prop. 
1990-91 

$11 
3,141. 
4,600 

355 
170 

18,944 
2,800 
1,807 

390 

897 
25 

265 
12 
5 
1 

$33,423 

Percent 
Change 
From 

1989-90 

1.6% 
2.2 

0.7 
9.8 
0.7 

0.7% 

1.9% 

1.7% 
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the projected growth in the number of active licenses and the amount of 
fines paid in lieu of license suspension (offers in compromise). 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Federal Funds May Be Available to Support DENT Program 

We withhold recommendation on $325,000 proposed from the Gen­
eral Fund to support the Drug Enforcement Narcotics Team (DENT) 
pending a decision by Office of Criminal Justice Planning (OCJP) on 
the availability of federal funding for this purpose. 

The budget requests a General Fund augmentation of $325,000 for 
support of the ABC's Drug Enforcement Narcotics Team (DENT) in 
1990-91. In the current year, the DENT program is funded through a 
grant of federal funds provided by the OCJP. 

The DENT program consists of five investigators who specialize in 
cases involving narcotics violations occurring on premises that are 
licensed for the sale or manufacture of alcoholic beverages. The team 
usually operatesin cooperation With local law enforcement agencies upon 
a request by the local ~gencies. The team has worked with over 50 local 
agencies in completing 165 investigations of drug violations occurring in 
or about. licensed facilities since its formation in January 1988. 

Federal Funds May be Available for Budget Year. At the time. this 
analysis was prepared, OCJP had not deterrrtined the level. of federal 
funding that would be available to ABC for the DENT program in 
1990-91. According to the ABC, federal funds may be availabl.e to support 
the, program for at least half of the budget year. This could reduce the 
amount needed from the General Fund for support of the DENT 
program by at least $162,000. The ABC advises that a determination as to 
the availability of federal funds will be made prior tp budget hearings. 
Therefore, we withhold recommendation on the request of $325,000 from 
the General Fund, pending a determination by the OC]P regarding the 
availability of federal funds for support ofthe DENT program in 1990-91. 

10-80282 
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ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL APPEALS BOARD 

Item 2120 from the Alcoholic 
Beverage Control Appeals 
Fund :elldget p. BTH 4 

Requested 1990-91 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1989-90 ................................. ; ......................... ; .............. . 
Actual 1988-89 ....................... , ... ,.: ......................................... ; ............ . 

Requested increase (excluding amount 
for salary increases) $32,000 (+6.4 percent) 

Total recommended reduction ........................... : ...................... . 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

$529,000 
497,000 
439;000 

None 

The Alcoholic Beverage Control Appeals Board WilS established by an 
amendment to the State Constitution in 1954. Upon request, the board 
reviews decisions of the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
relating to the assessment of fines or the issuance, deriial, transfer, 
suspension, or revocation of ~my alcoholic beverage license. The board's 
single program consists of providing an intermediate appeals forum 
between the department and the state's courts of appeal. 

The board consists of a chairman and two members appointed by the 
Governor with the consent of the Senate. The board members meet once 
each month, alternating between Los Angeles and San Francisco. Pursu­
ant to Ch 1335/88 (SB 2316, Dills)' board members are paid an annual 
salary of $25,000. Previously, they received a per diem payment of$100 
for each day that the board members spent reviewing decisions of the 
Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control, The boaidhas 7.1 personnel-
years in the ctlrrent year. ' , 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

We recommend approval. 

The budget proposes an· appropriation of $529,000 from the Alcoholic 
Beverage Control Appeals Fund for support of the board in 1990-91. This 
amount is $32,000, or 6.4 percent, more than estimated current-year 
expenditures. The proposed change for 1990-91 primarily results from an 
increase in personal services to re-establish the chief counsel position as 
a full-time position. We believe that the board's proposal is reasonable. 
Consequently, we recommend that the request be approved. 

" 

I 
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STATE BANKIN,G DEPARTMENT 

Item 2140 from various funds Budget p. BTH 6 

Requested 1990-91 ............... ~ .......................... ; .............................. . 
Estimated 1989-90 .......................................................................... . 
Actual 1988-89 ......................... ; ...................................................... .. 

Requested increase (excluding amount 
for salary increases) $309,000 (+2;2 percent) 

Total recommended reduction .................................................. . 

1990-91 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item-Description 
2140-001-136-Support 
2140-001-240-Support 
Reimbursement 

Total 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

Fund 
State Banking 
Local Agency Deposit Security 

$14,592,000 
14,283,000 
12,108,000 

None 

Amount 
$14,176,000 

257,000 
159,000 

$14,592,000 

The primary responsibility of the State Banking Department is to 
protect the public from losses that may result when a bank or other 
financial entity under the department's jurisdiction fails. Banks have the 
option of being federally or state chartered. Only state chartered entities 
are subject to regulation by this department: 

In addition, the department is responsible for (1) regulating companies 
which sell domestic or international money orders; (2) licensing and 
regulating Business and Industrial Development Corporations (BID­
COs); and (3) certifying securities as legal investments for public 
agencies in California. 

The programs of the department are supported by revenues from (1) 
annual assessment of institutions licensed by the department, (2) various 
other license and examination fees, and (3) sale of publications. 

The department is administered by the Superintendent of Banks, who 
is appointed by the Governor. The department has 194.3 personnel-years 
in the current year. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 

The department proposes total expenditures of $14.6 million in 1990-91, 
which is $309,000, or 2.2 percent, more than the estimated current-year 
expenditures. To finance the proposed expenditures, the budget requests 
$14.2 million from the State Banking Fund and $257,000 from the Local 
Agency Deposit Security Fun& In addition, the department expects to 
collect $159,000 in reimbursements. 

Table 1 shows the personnel and expenditures for the department in 
the past, current and budget years. Table 2 summarizes the budget 
changes proposed for 1990-91. 
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STATE BANKING DEPARTMENT-Continued 
Table 1 

State Banking Department 
.Budget Summary 

1988-89 through 1990-91 
(dollars in thousands) 

Personnel-Years 
Actual Est. Prop. Actual 

Program 1988-89 1989-90 1990-91 1988-89 
Licensing and supervision of 

banks and trust companies ... 135.1 136.5 144.2 $8,216 
Payment instruments ............. 3.5 6.8 10.0 166 
Certification of securities ......... 0.1 0.1 0.1 2 
Supervision of California Business 

and Industrial Development 
Corporations .................. 0.3 0.4 0.4 9 

Administration of local agency 
security ........................ 5.2 5.0 5.0 172 

Departmental administration ..... 39.9 45.5 45.5 3,543 
Totals ............................ 184.1 194.3 205.2 $12,108 

Funding Sources 
State Banking Fund . ........................................... $11,726 
Local Agency Deposit Security Fund . ......................... 251 
Reimbursements . ..................................... : .......... 131 

Table 2 
State Banking Department 

Proposed 1990-91 Budget Changes 
(dollars in thousands) 

1989-90 Expenditures (Revised) ................ . 
Baseline Adjustments 

Cost increases for salaries and operating ex-
penses .... .,. .................................. . 

Increased facilities operations expenses ...... . 
Reduced salary savings ...................... .. 
Deficiency appropriation ..................... . 

Subtotals, baseline adjustments ............ . 
Workload Changes 

Additional staff for savings and loan conver-
sions to banks ............................... .. 

Incre~ed regulation of money transmitters .. 
.Subtotals, workload changes ............... . 

Program Change 
Laptop computers for examiners ............. . 

1990-91 Expenditures (Proposed) .............. . 
Change from 1989-90: 

Amount ......................................... . 
Percent.; ...................................... . 

State 
Banking 

Fund 
$13,870 

355 
119 
239 

-1,200 
(-$487) 

323 
140 

($463) 

$330 = 
$14,176 

$306 
2.2% 

Local 
Agency 
Deposit 
Security 
Fund 
$254 

2 

1 

($3) 

$257 

$3 
1.2% 

Item 2140 

Expenditures 
Percent 
Change 

Est. Prop. From 
1989-90 19fJO:.91 1989-90 

$9,724 $9,344 -4.1% 
342 466 36.2 

3 3 

10 11 10.0 

164 168 2.4 
4,040 4,600 13.9 

$14,283 $14,592 2.2% 
-

$13,870 $14,176 2.2% 
254 257 1.2 
159 159.· 

Reimburse­
ments 
$159-

$159 

All 
Funds· 
$14;283 

357 
119 
240 

-,1,200 . 
(-$484) 

323 

~ 
($463) 

$330. 

$~4,592 

$309 
2.2% 
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ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
We recoin mend approval of the department's proposed budget,:includ~ 

ing the following significant changes. 
• Baseline adjustment for a deficiency appropriation of $1.2 million 

from the State Banking Fund for the liquidation of assets of the First 
Independent Trust Company (a department licensee) during 1989-
90; . '" 

• 'Workload changes for additional· staff to handle anticipated conver­
sions by savings and, loan associations to banks ($323,000)' and 
full-year funding of Ch 1196/89 (AB 1461, Polanco), which increases 
the department's regulatory responsibilities over the transmission of 
money abroad :($140,000); and 

• Program change, of providing laptop computers to department 
examiners ($330,000) in order to: (1) access relevant financial 
information compil<;:d by federal regulatory agencies; and (2) en­
hance the analytical quality and timeliness of bank examinations. 

DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS 

Item' 2180 from' the General 
Fund Budget p. BTH 11 

Requested 1990-91 ................................................... ~ ...................... . 
Estimated 1989-90 ...................................... : ................................... . 
Actual 1988~89 ..... : ............................ :, ...... ;;' ........... ;; ..................... : .. . 

Requested increase (excluding amount 
for salary increase) $1,285,000 (+5.6 percent) 

Total recommended reduction .................................................. . 

1~91 FUNDING BY ITEM AND, SOURCE, 
Item-Description 
2180-OO1-001-Support 
Reimbursements 

Total 

. " , 

Fund 
General 

$24,378,000 
23,093,000 
21,385,000 

None 

Amount 
$10,322,000 
14,056,000 

$24,378,000 

Analysis 
SUMMARY OF ,MAJOR FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS page 

1. Funding of Escrow Agents' Regulatory Program. Recom- 205 
mend adoption of Budget Bill language to ensure full­
funding of program costs by licensees. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 
The Department of Corporations is responsible for protecting the 

public from unfair business practices and the fraudulent or improper sale 
of financial products and services. The department fulfills this responsi­
bility through three major programs: (1) investment, (2) lender-
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DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATION$-Contlnued 
fiduciary, and (3) health care service plans. The cost of administering the 
department is prorated among these programs. 

Under the Investment program, the department approves securities 
and franchises offered for sale and conducts investigations to enforce the 
various pertinent laws. It also certifies securities broker-dealers and 
investment advisors to operate in California and regulates their activities. 

The Lender-Fiduciary program licenses, examines and regulates check 
sellers, credit unions, escrow offices, industrial loan companies, consumer 
and commercial finance lenders, and trading stamp companies., 

The Health Care Service Plan program is responsible for regulating 
health plans under the Knox-Keene Health Care Service Plan Act of 1975, 
and for administering the charitable trust statutes as they relate to health 
care service plans. 

The cost of the Investment program is financed by the General Fund. 
The costs of the other two programs are reiIilbursedfrom assessments of 
the entities regulated by these programs. 

The department has 360.3 personnel-years in the current year. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 

The budget proposes total expenditures of $24.4 million in 1990-91, 
which is $1.3 million, or 5.6 percent, above the estimated total expendi­
tures in the current year. Of the total,expenditures, the budget requests 
that $10.3 million be funded from the General Fund and $14.1 million be 
reimbursed by various assessments and fees., ' 

Table 1 shows the personnel and expenditures of the department for 
the past, current, and budget years. Table 2 summarizes the significant 
budget changes proposed for 1990-91. 

Table 1 
Department of Corporations 

Budget Summary 
1988-89 'through 1990-91 
(dollars in thousands) 

Personnel-Years 
Actual 

Program 1988-89 
Investment ........... ; ......... ~ . . 161.3 
Lender-fiduciary................... 125.3 
Health care service plan. . . . . . . . . . 46.9, 
Administration. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18.9 

Est. 
1989-90 

.' 171.5· 
125.3 
44.5 
19.0 

Prop. 
1990-91 
172.4 
143.6 
55.3 
19.0 

Totals.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 352.4 360.3 390.3 
Funding Sources 
General Fund .................................................... . 
Reimbursements .................................................. . 

Actual 
1988-89 
$8;538 
7,859 
4,036 

. 952 

$21,385 

$9,081 
12,304 

Expenditures 

Est. . Prop. 
1989-90 1990-91 
$9,580 $10,024 
8,457 ,9,329 
3,931 3,873 
1,i25 , 1,152 

$23,093 $24,378 

$9,911 $10,322 
13;182 14,056 

Percent 
Change 
From 

1989-90 
4.6% 

10.3 
-1.5 

2.4 
5.6% 

4.1% 
6.6 
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Table 2 
Department of Corporations 

Proposed 1990-91 Budget Changes 
(dollars in thousands) 

. General 
Fund' 
$9,911 

Reimburse-

1989-90 Expenditures (Revised) ..................... . 
Baseline Adjustments .' 

Salary increases ........ ; ............................ . 
Rent increases ......... : ............................ . 
Deleted contracts for examining health plans .... . 
Increased operating expenses ....... ; ............. . 
Subtotals, baseline adjustments .................... . 

Workload Changes 
Additional examiners for. Escrow program ......... . 
Additional legal staff for Lender-Fiduciary pro-

gram ......... , .................................... . 
Subtotals, workload changes .................... . 

Program Changes 
Additional exaririners for Health Care program ... 
Consumer services staff for Health Care pro- . 

gram ............................................. . 
Subtotals, program changes ........ ~ ............ . 

181 
230 

($411) 

1990-91 Expenditures (Proposed) .................... $10,322 
Change from 1989-90 

Amount. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $411 
, Percent. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4.1 % 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

ments 
$13,182 

212 
271 

-784 
104 

(-$197) 

$625 

90 
($715) 

$292 

~ 
($356) 

$14,056 

$874 
6.6% 

Total 
$23,093 

393 
501 

-784 
104 

($214) 

$625 

90 
($715) 

$292 

64 
($356) 

$24,378 

$1,285 
5.6% 

We recommend approval of the department's proposed budget, 
including the following significant changes: 

• Rent increases of $501,000 resulting primarily from the relocation of 
the department's Los Angeles office necessitated by a fire at the 
previous location. . 

• Net reduction of $492,000 resulting from the termination of contracts 
with private accounting firms to audit health service plans, and using 
additional in-hou~~ examiners to perform this function instead. 

• Increases of $625,000 for additional examiners to audit escrow 
companies on 'a more frequent basis in order to address problems of 
financial. irregularities among licensees .. 

Full FundinSf of the Escrow Agents' Regulatory Program 

We recommend that the Legislature adopt Budget Bill language in 
Item 2180-001-001 to. authorize the Corporations Commissioner to 
adjust, as necessary, the assessments levied against escrow licensees in 
order to provide sufficient funds to finance the,fuJI cost of regulating 
e~crow agents in 1990-91. 

The budget proposes expenditures of $3.1 million to support the 
EscrowprogiaIriwhich licenses and regulates escrow offices and agents. 
Program costs are financed primarily by annual assessments of licensees, 
located priInarily in southern California. (Assessments are collected as , 
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DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS-Continued 

Item 2200 

reimbursements to the department.) Current law limits the increase in 
annual assessments by a percentage of the U.S. Consumer Price Index 
(CPI). 

Our analysis indicates that.this CPI cap restricts the department's 
ability to regulate licensees and effectively enforce current law. This is 
because the department's regulatory workload has increased faster than 
the increase in annual assessment as limited by the growth in theCPI. 
For instance, during the past five years (1984-85 through 1988-89), the 
number of financial examinations and investigations of licensees con­
ducted by the department increased by 54 percent, while the CPI grew 
by only 19 percent. As a result, assessments on licensees have not 
generated sufficient funds to cover the department's expenditures. 
Consequently, the program accumulated a deficit of $209;000 for the 
period. According to the department, the deficits were mainly financed 
from the General Fund. 

Our review further shows that, for the current and biidget years, 
assessments adjusted for increase in the CPI will not be adequate to cover 
expenditures for the regulatory program and deficits of at least $200,000 
will occur in eachyear. As a result, the department would have to reduce 
its, regulatory effort in order to limit expenditures to available revenues. 
Alternatively, the program deficit would have to be paid from the 
General Fund. ' 

'In order to enable the department to effectively regulate escrow 
agents in 1990-91 without a subsidy fro~ the _General Fund, we recom­
mend that the Legislature adopt the following Budget Bill language in 
Item 2180-001-001: 

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the Corporations Commissioner is 
authorized to adjust the annual "assessments levied on escrow licensees as 
necessary, to provide sufficient funds to cover the regulatory and enforcement 
costs associated with the Escrow program in 1990-91. 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

Item 2200 from the General 
Fund and various funds Budget p. BTH 20 

Requested 1990-91 ......................................................... , ............... . 
Estimated 1989-90 ...................... : ................................................... . 
,Actual 1988-89 ....... : .......... ,. ......... , ................................................ : ....... . 

Requested increase (excluding amount 
for salary increases) $6,003,000 (+13 percent) 

Total recommended reduction .................................................. . 

$51,878,000 
45,87,5,000 
33,364,()()() 

1,900,000 
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1990-91 FUNDING BY ITEM AND, SOURCE 
Item-Description 
22004)()I-OOI-Support 
2200-001-147-Support 
22004)()1-44O-Support 

Statutory Appropriation-Support 
Statutory Appropriation-Support 

Statutory Appropriation-Support , 
2200-101-147-For transfer to California Com~ 

petitive Technology Fund and RUral Eco~ 
nomic Development Fund 

2200-101-922-Local assistance 

" 

2200-111-147-Local assistance 
Statutory Appropriation-Local assistance 
Statutory, Appropriation-Local assistance 
Statutory Appropriation-Local assistance 
Statutory Appropriation-Local assistance 

Statutory Appropriation-Local assistance 

Statutory Appropriation-Local assistance 
2200-495-Reversion 
Reimbursements 
Less loan repayments 

Total 

General 
Unitary 

Fund 

Petroleuni Underground Stor­
age Tank Financing Account 

Rural Economic Development 
Hazardous Waste Reduction 

Loan Account 
Federal Trust 
Unitary " ' 

Economic Development Grant 
and Loan 

Unitary 
General 
Rural Economic Development 
Competitive Technology ,Fund 
Petroleum Underground Stor-

age Tank Financing Account 
Hazardous Waste Reduction 

Loan Account 
Federal Trust 
General 

Amount 
$11,428,000 

6,195,000 
210,000 

25,000 
130,000 

19,000' 
(17;330,000) 

,;':. 

3,200,000 

, 5,000,000' 
(5,000,000) 
10,300,000 
9,330,000 
1,435,000 

1,200,000 

61,000 

4,468,000 
-'-1,123,000 
$51,878,000 

AhalY8is 
SUMMARY OF MAJOR FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS page 

1. Unitary Funds. The budget's proposed appropriations of . 210 
'" Unitary Fund "election fee" revenues would override exist-, 

ing law concerning the use of these revenues. Further, these 
revep.ue~ may not be available due to court orders requiring 
that funds be impounded pending resolution of litigation 
over the "election fee." 

2. Tourism Marketing Funds. Reduce Item 220fJ-:OOl-:-147 by 
$1.9 million. Recommend reduction because the proposed 
funding increase cannot be justified ona eost-effectiveness 
basis. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

213 

The principal mission of the Department of Commerce is to promote 
business, devel'opmentin the state. Its specific responsibilities include: 

1. Coordinating federal, state, and local economic development policies 
and programs; 

2. Applying for and allocating federal economic development funds; , 
3. Assisting, state, agencies to implement state economic development 

plans; 
4. Advising the Governor regarding his annual Economic Report; 
5. Providing information and statistics on the state's economy, products, 

tourism, and international trade; arid " ' , . 
6. Promoting filmmaking and competitive technology in California. 
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DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE""':Continued 
The department is headed by a Director who is appointed by the 

Governor. In addition,the department receives guidance from a 21-
member advisory council representing a cross section of the state's 
economy. The department has 127.5 personnel-years in the current year. 

MAJOR ISSUES 

ii1f. Proposed Use of Unitary Fund Revenues Raises 
L.;.J Questions: . . 

• Budget overrides existing process and intent for 
allocation of this revenue, 

• Revenues may not fully be available due to court 
orders impounding funds. 

ii1f Expansion of Tourism Marketing Program Can't Be 
L.;.J Justified on Cost-Effectiveness Basis. . . 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 

Total expenditures of $5l.9 million are proposed for support of the 
department in 1990-9l. This is an increase of $6 million, or 13 percent, 
above estimated current-year expenditures.,The budget proposes appro­
priations of $11.4 million from the General Fund in 1990-9L This is $17.2 
million; or 60 percent less than estimated General Fund expenditures for 
the current year. This decrease' is the result of the administnltiori's 
proposal to shift the source of program expenditures for the Competjtive 
Technology and Business Development programs from the General Fund 
to the Unitary Fund. 1 

The department's budget reflects a number of· significant funding 
increases. These include (1) an additional $10.1 million for grants in the 
Competitive Technology Program; (2) an additional $8 million·for grants 
and loans in the Rural Economic Development Infrastructure Program; 
and (3) increased funding of $l.9 million to expand the Tourism 
Marketing Program. The budget also includes funding for costs associated 
with 1989 legislation relating to the San Diego Olympic Training Facility 
and a new Pollution Control Loan Program. 

Table 1 displays the department's budget for the past, current and 
budget years by program. Table 2 shows the proposed changes in the 
department's expenditures for 1990-9l. 
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Table 1, 

Department of Commerce 
Bud9f!t Summary 

1988-89 through 1990-91 
(dollars in thousands) 

EXT!.enditures 

, Personnel-Years 
Actual Est. Prop. Actual Est. Prop. 

Program 1988-89 1989-90 1990-91 1988-89 1989-90 1990-91 
Business Development ............ 23.7 23.2 24.6 $3,189 $3,453 $3,517 
California Film Commission ...... 7.0 7.6 7.6 767 815 820 
Competitive Technology ... ; ...... 2 4.8 4.8 6,212 7,892 10,108 
Marketing and Communications .. 6.1 6.2 6.2 475 511 512 
Tourism ............................ 8.7 11.4 11.4 5,530 6,464 8,389 
Local Development ...... , ........ 15.6 16.1 16.1 13,790 13,782 18,840 
Small, Business ................ ',' ... 14.7 17.3 20.4 2,609 12,066 8,860 
Economic Research ............... 7.9 8.5 8.5 792 892 832 
Administration (distributed) ...... 30.9 32.4 34.2 (1,770) (2,573) (2,698) 

Totals ................... '.;.' ...... 116.6 127.5 133.8 $33,364 $45,875 
Funding Sources 
General Fund .. .............. ; .................................... $13,012 $28,614 
State Enterprise Loan Fund ...................................... 750 
Rural Economic Development Fund ............................ " 10,797 7,573 
Unitary Fund .. ................................................... 25 
Replacement of Underground Storage Tank Account ........... 1,565 
Main Street Fund .. ........... , ....................•............... 56 
California Compe{itive Technology Fund ............. : ......... 
Disaster Relief Fund .............................................. 1,()()() 
Special Account for Capital Outlay .............................. 6,212 784 
Competitive Technology Fund .. ................................. 
Hazardous Waste Reduction Loan Account ...................... 302 1,319 
Federal Trust Fund ............................................... 22 384 
Small Business Expansion Fund .................... .-.... ........ 367 
Economic Development Grant and Loan Fund ................. 2,082 2,360 
Reimbursements ................................ : .................. 570 1,445 

• Not a ineaningful figure. 

Table 2 
Department of Commerce 

,Proposed 1990-91 Budget Changes 
(dollars in thousands) 

1989-90 Expenditures (revised) ............. . 
Baseline Adjustments: 

Enterprise zone workload ................ . 
Competitive technology .... ; ............. . 
Rural infrastructure ....................... . 
Asia study ................................ . 
Earthquake relief ......................... . 
Loan gUarantees .............. ' ........... .. 
Federal economic dislocation grant ...... . 
Supercomputer study .................... . 
Petroleum tank replacement loans ...... . 

General 
Fund 

$28,614 

-$149 
-7,108 

-730 
-20 

-6,000, 

Federal 
, Funds 

$384 

-$304 

Special 
Funds 
$15,432 

-$5,270 

-1,000 
-750 

-25 
-130 

$51,878 

$11,428 

10,255 
11,195 
1,645 

9,330 

1,260 
80 

2,217 
4,468 

Reim­
burse­
ments 
$1,445 

-$45 

Percent 
Change 
From 

1989-90 
1.9% 
0.6 

28.1 
0.2 

29.8 
36.7 
28.1 
7.3 
4.9 

13.1% 

-60.1% 

35.4 
447.8 

5.1 
-100.0 

-100.0 
-100.0 

-4.5 
-79.2 

-6.1 
309.2 

All 
Funds 
$45,875 

-$149 
-7,108 
-6,000 

-20 
-7,000 

-750 
-304 
-70 

-130 



210 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE-Continued 
Table 2'::""Continued 

Department'of Commerce 
Proposed1ggo:.g" Budget Changes 

(dollars in thousands) 

General Federal Special 
Fund Funds Funds 

Main'street-reappropriation ............. " , - -56 -
Competitive technology-reappropria-

tion ..... , .................... ::' ... : ....... -784 
Local development reimbursements ...... 
Loan repayments ......................... ; -248 
Pollution control loans .. '" ................ ~ 

Olympic training cent~r ................... 5,000 
Employee compensation/benefits~ ......... 163 -2 

Subtotals, baseline adjustments ......... (-$8,844) (-$304) (-$8,265) 
Program Changes: 

Enterprise zone expansion ................ $175 
Competitive technology ................... '- 10,108 
Tourism marketing expansion ............. 1,900 
Rural infrastructure .............. .' , ........ 8,000 
Petroleum tank replacement .............. 210 
Pollution control loans ; .................... 
Business development ..................... -$3,342 3,342 
OlympiC training center ................... -5,000 5,000 ' 

Subtotals, program changes. , ........... (-$8,342) ($28,735) 
1990-91 Budget Request. ..................... $11,428 $80 $35,902 
Change from 1989-90: 

$20,470" Amount. .................................... -$17,186 -$304 
Percent ..................................... -60.1% ' -79.~% 202.4% 

ANALYSIS AND ,RECOMMENDATIONS 

Budget Proposes Redirection of Unitary Fund Revenues 

Item 2200 

Reim-
burse- All 
ments Funds 

-56 

-784 
~67 -67 

-248 
-60 -60 

5,000 
- 161 

(-$172) (--'$17,585) 

$175 
10,108 

1',900 
8,000 

210" 
$3,195 3,195 

($3,195) ($23;588) 
$4,468 $51,878 

$3;023 $6,003 
209.2% 13.1% 

The Governor's Budget proposes to allocate Unitary Fund revenues 
through the Budget Act rather than using the process, established in 
existing law. Further, these revenues .have been impounded by court 
order pending the resolution of litigation. 

The Unitary Fund was established by Ch 660/86 (SB 85, Alquist) to 
provide funding for infrastructure and economic development programs. 
Revenue to the fund is derived from annual "election fee" payments by 
corporations that elect the "water's edge" method of taxation. Annual 
election fee payments are deposited' into the fund. Two~thirds of the 
revenue is allocated to the Future Infrastructure State Target~d.Account 
(FIST A), and one-third is allocated' to the Local Project Account for 
Non-Transient Spending (LPANS). Chapter 660 requires that aU money 
in the Unitary Fund "be used exclusively for infrastructure financing and 
economic development." " 

Of the funds allocated to the FIST A, Chapter 660 calls for 80 percent to 
be disbursed by the California Development Review Panel (CDRP), 
upon appropriation by the Legislature. The CDRP is to allocate this 
funding for capital improvement projects submitted by'local agencies. 
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The panel may provide grants or loans for qualified infrastructure 
projects ,pf up to $2 million per project. The legislation further specifies 
that it is the intent of the Legislature that these funds·notbe used for the 
purpose of supplanting or supplementing any existing state infrastructure 
financing program. .. 

Authorized uses of the remaining 20 percent of the FIST A are lilDited 
to the support of various export programs and the California Small 
Business Bond Insurance Corporation. Existing law does not 'specify 
appropriate uses or place limitations on' the use of any revenues 
appropriated to the LP ANS account. Existing law also provides f()r an 
annual appropriation of $2 million from the Unitary FllIld to the 
Supercomputer Center Account in each of the 1989-90, 1990-91 and 
1991-92 fiscal years, 

Budget Proposals. Table 3 summarizes the budget's proposals for 
Unitary Fund transfers and expenditures in 1989-90 'and 1990~91. The 
proposed allocations total $15.5 million in the current. year and $32.5 
million in the budget year. These allocations woUld commit all but $2 
million ofthe fund's expected revenue through June 30,1991. 

Table 3 
Proposed Allocations of Unitary Fund Revenues 

1989-90 and 1990-91 
(dollars in thousands) 

' .. 
Transfers: 
~o General Fund .............................................. . 
To Supercomputer Center Account a •••••••••••.•.•••••••••.•• 

To Competitive Technology Fund ........................... .. 
To Rural Economic Development Fund ...................... . 

Expenditures: 
Office of Business Development ............................. .. 
Tourism Marketing Program ....................... :~ ......... . 
Competitive Technology Program-administrative costs .... . 
Olympic Training Facility ............... ; ......... : ... : ....... . 

. Export Finance Program b .... ' ................. ; • ; .............. . 

Agricultural Export Program C ................................ . 

1989-90 
$13,500 

2,000 . 

. To~al, proposed allocations .......................... '.' . .. . . . . $15,500 

a Included in Item 2225, Unitary Fund programs. 
b InCluded in Item 0585, World Trade Commission programs. 
C Included in Item 8560, Department of Food and Agriculture programs. 

1990-91 

$2,000 
9,330 
8,000 

3,517 
1,900 
'778 
5,000 
1,000 
1,000 

$32,525 

The budget proposes that a new Control Section 11.60 be added to the 
Budget Bill. This section would provide that no expenditure, disburse­
mentor transfer be made from the Unitary Fund except through the 
Budget Act. Most of the proposed transfers and eJq>enditures are 
reflected in this item. The transfers to the General Fund and the 
Supercomputer Center Account, as well as tile appropriations for the 
Agricultural Export Program and the Export Finance Program, are 
contained.in separate budget. items. 

In general, we find the budget inconsistent with the intent of Chapter 
660 because it .ignores the .allocations made to FISTA and L]?ANS by 
existing law, and leaves no role in disbursing funds for the California 
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DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE-Continued 
Development Review 'Panel. Our findings with regard to the individual 
elements of the budget proposal contained in this item are as follows: 

• Rural Economic Development Infrastructure Program. The bud­
get proposes an $8 million transfer to the Rural Economic Develop­
ment Fund for additional grants and loans to rural communities for 
infrastructure projects. Our review indicates that, while the use of 
these funds for local infrastructure projects is consistent. with the 
legislative intent of Chapter 660, their disbursement through the 
existing Rural Infrastructure Program is not. 

• Competitive Technology Program. The bu,dget proposes a $9,330,000 
transfer to the Competitive Technology Fund. These funds would be 
used for additional grants for projects which focus on making the 
results of research carried out in universities more accessible to 
private sector companies wishing to take advantage of the commer­
cial potential of this research. In addition, the budget proposes 
expenditures of $778,000 from the Unitary Fund for administrative 
expenses of the program. These expenditures may be considered to 
fit within a broad definition of "economic development" and thus are 
consistent with Chapter 660. 

• Tourism Marketing Program. The budget proposes expenditures of 
$L9 million from the Unitary Fund to expand the Tourism Marketing 
Program's domestic and international marketing activities. These 
expenditures may be considered to be used for economic develop­
ment purposes, and thus are consistent with Chapter 660. ,,(This 
proposal is discussed in more detail later in this item.) 

• Business Development. The budget proposes expenditures" of 
$3,517,000 from the Unitary Fund for contiriued support of the 
Business Development Program. This program has three elements: 
Business Development; Enterprise Zones; and the Office of Foreign 
Investment. The primary objectives of this program are to attract 
new business and industry and to assist and encourage the expansion 
of businesses located within the state. Our review indiCates that the 
proposed expenditures are again consistent with the legislation 
because these funds would be used for economic development 
purposes, although we question whether the Legislature intended 
Unitary Fund revenues to supplant existing state funding for an 
ongoing program. 

• Olympic Training Center. Chapter 1182, Statutes of 1989, (SB 1403, 
Campbell) appropriates $15 million from the General Fund for a loan 
to the San Diego National Sports Training Foundation, to assist in the 
development of a California Olympic Training Center. These funds 
are to be allocated in $5 million annual installments, beginning in 
1990-9L The budget proposes that the 1990-91 installment be paid 
from the Unitary Fund instead of the General Fund, and that the 
General Fund appropriation be reverted. The use of Unitary Fund 
revenues for this' recently approved allocation appears inconsistent 
with legislative intent. 
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Revenues May Not Be Available. Several lawsuits have been filed 
recently challenging the state's authority to impose the water's edge 
election fee. The lawsuits have requested that the election fee revenues 
collected by the state be impounded pending the resolution of the 
lawsuits, in order that the monies be available for the payment of refunds 
should the plaintiffs prevail in their efforts. This request for the impound­
ing of funds has been granted by four separate court orders with respect 
to the portion of the revenues attributable to the plaintiffs (approxi­
mately $6 million). These lawsuits could take several years to resolve. 

Tourism Marketing Funds Adequate for Now 

We recommend deletion of $1.9 million for tourism marketing 
activities because the cost-effectiveness of the additional funding has 
not been demonstrated. (Reduce Item 2200-001-147 by $1.9 million.) 

The budget: proposes a $1.9 million increase from the Unitary Fund to 
augment tourism marketing activities ~n the budget: year. Of this amount, 
the department proposes to devote $200,000 towa.rds international mar­
keting activities, and $1.7 million.t:owards domestic marketing activities. 
The department justifies this request on the basis of its evaluation of the 
existing tourism marketing campaign, which commenced in March· of 
1985. 

Efforts to Evaluate Existing Program Have Been Limited. Chapter 
309, Statutes of 1984 (SB 1601, Dills), requires the Office of Tourism to 
submit an annual report to the Legislature assessing the overall benefits 
and effectiveness of the tourism marketing program, by December 31 of 
each year. The annual report is to document the benefits of the 
marketing program which are directly attributable to aU of the following: 
(1) California's tourism industry; (2) employment in California; (3) state 
and local tax revenues; and (4) the state's lesser known and underutilized 
destinations. In addition, the report is to identify additional data neces­
sary to further and adequately assess the benefits of the program. At the 
time this analysis was prepared, the department had not yet prepared its 
annual study. The department indicates that this study will not be 
completed until March of 1990. 

The department's current method of evaluating the above effects of 
the tourism marketing program is based upon the results of two studies 
completed in 1986 and 1987. In these studies; the number of public 
inqu~ries for tourism information received by the Office of Tourism were 
converted into the percentage of public inquiries that resulted in actual 
trips to the state, otherWise known by the department as 'fconversions." 
In addition, studies were also completed that estimated the amount of 
state and local tax revenues generated as a result of these conversions. 
Overall, the department concluded that as a result of the program's 
conversions, one dollar spent on the Tourism Marketing Program results 
in a seven-dollar increase in state and local tax revenues. 

Benefits of Tourism Marketing Program Based on False Assump­
tions. Our analysis indicates that the department's conclusions are 
incorrect. Specifically, these conclusions are based on the assumption that 
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a direct relationship exists between the number of inquiry conversions 
and the amount of funding available for the Tourism Marketing Program. 
Using the department's logic, this would indicate that as funding levels 
increased for the program, inquiry conversions would also increase. 
Accordingly, as funding levels decreased, inquiry conversions would be 
expected to decrease. 

Our review of annual program funding levels and the corresponding 
number of inquiry conversions· indicates that a direct relationship does 
not exist between marginal changes in tourism marketing expenditures 
and the number of inquiry conversions. In fact, when funding for the 
Tpurism Marketing Program was reduced by $2:3 million (29 percent) in 
1988-89, the number of inquiry conversions increased by 9,000 (4 percent) 
over the conversions in the prior year. In the current year, the tourism 
marketing budget includes a funding augmentation of almost $1 million, 
however, inquiry conversions are expected to increase by only 2 percent. 
On. this basis, the department's assertion that a marginal increase of $1.9. 
million to the tourism marketing program in 1990-91 will result in. 
increased state and local tax revenues of $13.3 million appears to be 
unjustifiable. . 

As recent experience with changes in the funding level for tourism 
marketing indicates, the program's impact on tourism has generilly 
stabilized, and additional efforts in thisarea do not appear cost-effective. 
Accordingly, we recommend deletion of the $1.9 million included in the 
budget. . , . • 

STATE ASSISTANCE FUND FOR ENTERPRISE, BUSINESS AND 
INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

Item 2222 from the State' 
Enterprise Loan Fund Budget p. BTH 33 

Requested 1990-91 ........................................................................... . 
Estimated 1989~90 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1988-89 ........................... ;.: ................................................... . 

Requested increase $124,000 
Total recommended reductiori. ................. ~ ............. : ... :.; .............. . 

a Reflects level of appropriation authority provided to predecessor corporation. 

GENt;:.RAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

$124,000 
(313,000) a 

(303,000) a 

None 

The State Assistance Fund for Enterprise, Business and Industrial 
Development Corporation (SAFE-BIDCO) was created by Ch 1040/89 
(SB 1629, Roberti) for the purpose of providing financial assistance to 
small businesses. The SAFE-BID CO is a nonprofit corporation which 
provides loans, loan guarantees, and management assistance . to small 
businesses which are unable to obtain conventional financing. 
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The SAFE-BID Co. was formeriy the State Assistance Fund for Energy, 
California Business and Industrial Development. Corporation, which 
made loans to small businesses involved in alternative energy production 
or energy conservation. Chapter 1040 renamed the corporation and 
changed its functions. Also, Chapter 1040 renamed the former State 
Energy Loan Fund as the State Enterprise Loan Fund (SELF) to reflect 
SAFE-BID CO's new functions. The SELF is a revolving loan fund used to 
account for the loan repayments attributable to loans made by the former 
corporation. . 

Currently, 'as a business and industrial development cOrporation, the 
SAFE-BID CO is a~thorizedto make loans to small businesses. In addition, 
Chapter '1040 authorizes the SAFE-BIDCO to act as a small business 
development corporation, providing loans, loan guarantees and manage­
ment assistance. The SAFE-BID CO is, thus,the eighth small business 
development corporation in the state's network. It will' serve the six 
county region known as the North Coast. 

The SAFE-BID CO will use loan repayments from prior loan activit}' to 
make new small business loans. In addition, Chapter 1O~0 allocated 
$750,000 oLthe former corporation's assets to the Small Business Expan­
sion Fund~fromwhich the SAFE-BIDCO will make loan guarantees. The 
corporation is required by Chapter 1040 to obtain Small Business 
Administration guarantees for at least 80 percent of each loan it makes, or 
guarantees from another governmental loan guarantee authority of at 
least 50 percent. 

The board of directors of the' corporation has seven members: the 
Secretary of the Business, Transportation. and Housing Agency; a member 
of the Energy ,Commission; the chairperson of the SJ1lall Business 
Development Board or his qr her designee; and four public members. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 

The budget proposes an appropriation of $124,000 from the SELF, 
which is the amount of loan repayments· (principal and interest) that the 
SAFE-BIDCO expects to receive during 1990-91 (from loans made by the 
former corporation). This money is appropriated to the SAFE-BID CO to 
allow it to make new loans to· small businesses. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

We recommend approval. 

The budget reque.st appears reasonable and is consistent with the 
statutory policy establisl:ted by the Legislature for funding SAFE-BIDCa. 
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UNITARY FUND PROGRAMS 

Item 2225 from the Unitary 
Fund Budget p. BTH 34 

Requested 1990-91 ................................. : ........................................ . 
Estimated 1989-90 ................................ ; .....•.........•.......................... 
Actual' 1988-89 ....... ' ... ' .. ' ......•................. : ............................................ . 

Requested decrease $25,000 (-1.2 percent) 
Total recommended reduction ... " .....•............ , .................. . 

1990-91 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item-Description 
2225.(J()1"147-For transfer to the General Fund" 
Statutory Appropriation-Local assistance 

Total 

Fund 
Uriitary 
Unitary 

$2,000,000 
2,025,000 

,None 

Amount' 
, (,.- $13,500,(00) 

2,000,000 
$2,000,000 

Analysis 
SUMMARY OF MAJOR FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS page 

1. Unitary Fuhd Transfers. The budget's proposed transfer of 217 
Unitary Fund "election fee" revenues to the General Fund 
is not consistent with legislative intent for the use of these 
revenues. 

2. Supercomputer Center Account. Proposed Control Section 217 
11.60 would override an existing statutory appropriation for 
the Supercomputer Center Account. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 
The Unitary Fund was established by Chapter 660, Statutes of 1986 (SB 

85, Alquist), to address state ahd local infrastructure financing needs. It is 
supported by the annual "election fees" paid by corporations wh9 elect to 
have their income apportioned for state tax purposes on the basis of their 
domestic, as opposed to worldwide, business activities. This method of 
determining a corporation's state tax liability has become known as the 
"water's edge method." ' 

Election fee revenues deposited in the Unitary Fund are to be used 
exclusively for infrastructure financing and economic development. 
Chapter 660 establishes two accounts within the Unitary Fund for this 
purpose. Two-thirds of the Unitary Fluid revenues are allocated to the 
Future Infrastructure State Targeted Account (FIST A) and the other 
one-third to the Local Project Account for Non-Transient Spending 
(LPANS). Chapter 660 contemplates th~t the money in these accounts 
will be appropriated by the Legislature for the specific purposes autho" , 
rized in the law prior to their exp~nditure. Of the amount allocated to the 
FIST A, 80 percent islo be disbursed by the California Development 
Review Panel (CDRP) for capital improvement projects submitted by 
local agencies. The remaining 20 percent is to be allocated for various 
export programs and the California Small Business Bond Insurance 
Corporation. The measure does not specify uses or limitations on funds 
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allocated to the LP ANS account. Existing law also provides for an 
allocation of Unitary Fund revenues to the Supercomputer Center 
Account, as discussed below. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Budget Proposes Transfer of Unitary Fund Revenues 

The budget's proposed transfer of Unitary Fund revenues to the 
General Fund is not consistent with the Legislature's intent for the use 
of these revenues. 

The budget proposes to transfer $13.5 million to the General Fund from 
the Unitary Fund in the current year. These funds would be used to help 
offset the impact of lower-than-anticipated current-year revenues on the 
state's reserve fund (the Special Fund for Economic Uncertainties). The 
budget also makes a number of other proposals for transfer and expen­
diture of these revenues. These proposals are discussed in our analysis of 
the Department of Commerce (please see discussion of Unitary Fund 
revenues in Item 2200, page 210). 

Chapter 660 requires that all monies deposited in the Unitary Fund "be 
used exclusively. for infrastructure financing and economic develop­
ment." Our review indicates that the proposed transfer of Unitary Fund 
monies to the General Fund is inconsistent with the legislative intent of 
Chapter 660 because these monies would not be used for infrastructure or 
economic development purposes. 

Budget Inadvertently Eliminates Supercomputer Center Account Funding 

The Governor's Budget prohibits any transfer, expenditure or dis­
bursement of Unitary Fund revenues that is not made in accordance 
with the Budget Act, thereby overriding the existing statutory appro­
priation for the Supercomputer Center Account. 

Chapter 1558, Statutes of 1988 (AB 4440, Cortese), established the 
Supercomputer Center Account in the General Fund, and appropriated 
$2 million to this accountin each of the 1989-90, 1990-91 and 1991-92 fiscal 
years. The Department of Commerce is to disburse these funds as a grant 
each. year to the San Diego Supercomputer Center, to assist in the 
development of a graphics and animation facility. The budget documents 
reflect the allocation of these funds to the account in 1989-90 and 1990-91. 

The Governor's Budget proposes that a new control section (Control 
Section 11.60) be added to the Budget Bill. This control section would 
prohibit any transfer, expenditure or disbursement of Unitary Fund 
revenues that is not made in accordance with the provisions of the 
Budget Act. Because the allocation of funds for the Supercomputer 
Center Account is accomplished by statute instead of through the Budget 
Act, it appears that the proposed control section would prohibit this 
allocation, even though the Governor's Budget proposes that the funds be 
allocated. . 
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DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT 

Item 2240 from the General 
Fund and various funds Budget p. BTH ~5 

"., : .. . 

Requested 1990-91 .......................................................... , .................. $380,326,000 \ 
Estimated 1989-90 .................................................................... :....... 389,400,000 
Actual 1988-89 .................................................................................. : 93,941~OOO 

Requested decrease (excluding amount for 
salary increases) $9,074,000 (-2.3 percent) 

Recommended reductions from the General Fund .............. . 
Recommended reductioris from special funds ....................... .. 
Recommendation pending .......................... ; .............................. , .. . 

1990-91 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item-Description 
2240'()()1:0!l1-Support 
2240-oo1-245-Support 
224Q..001-451-Support 

2240'()()1-530-Support 
2240-oo1-635-Support 
2240-oo1-648-Support 

Ch 48/88--Support 

Ch 27/88--Support 

- 2240-oo1-B13-Support 
Ch 1429/88--Support 

Control Section 23.50-Support 

2240'()()1-B~upport 

2240-oo1-929-Slipport _ 
Health and Safety Code Section 50661-Support 
2240-oo1-936--Support 
2240'()()1-936--Support 
Health and Safety Code Section 50740-Support 
224Q..001-980-Support 
2240-ooi-985-Support 
Health and Safety Code Section 

50800.5-Support 
Subtotal, support 

2240-101.()()1-Local aSsistance 
224Q..102-oo1-Locai Assistance 
Ch 4x/B9 
Ch 6x/B9 
Health and Safety Code Section 50782-Local 

assistance 
Health and Safety Code Section 50516-Local 

assistance 

Fund 
General 
Mobilehome Park Revolving 
ManUfactured Home License 

Fee Account 
Mobilehome Park Purchase 
Rural Predevelopment Loan 
Mobilehome-Manufactured 

Home Re~olving 
Home Building and Rehabilita-

tion -
Earthquake Safety and Housing 

Rehabilitation Bond Account . 
Self-Help Housing -
Petroleum Viollition Escrow 

_A:ccount 
State Legislation Impact Assis-

tance Grant -
Federal Trust . 
Housing Rehabilitation Loan 
Housing Rehabilitation Loan 
HomeoWnership Assistance 
Rental-Housing Construction 
Rental Housing Construction 
Urban Predevelopment Loan 
Emergency Housing Assistance 
Emergency Housing. and Assis-

tance" . 

General 
. General : 
General 
General 
Mobilehome Park Purchase 

Rural Predevelopment Loan 

133,000 
200;000 

19,344,000 

Am~unt 

~(l,805,000 
··2,989,000 

2,004,000 

342,000 
204,000 

12,409,000 

2,692,000 
. r ~ ~ 

2,550,000 

193,000 
17B,000 

331,000 

.1;697,000 
_ 652,000 

(2,500,000) 
238,000 
70B,000 

(2;279,000) 
250,000 
152;000 

(413;000) 

($34,394,000) 
$4,400,000 
15,000,000 -
20,000,000 
20,000,qoo . 
2,038,000 

- 2,092,000._ 
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Health and Safety Code Section 50661.7 California. Disaster Housing Re- , (40,000,000) 
habilitation 

Ch 48/8S-Local assistance Homebuilding and Rehabilita- 197,308,000 
tion 

Health and Safety Code Section 50697.l-Local Self-Help Housing 239,000 
assistance 

2240-101-843--Localll!lsistartce California Housing Trust . (3,000,000) 
Ch 1429/8S-Local assistance Petroleum Violation. Escrow 1,483,000 

Account 
Control Section 23.50-Local assistance State Legalization Impact Assis~ 3,148,000 

t:ance Grant 
2240-101-890-Local assistance Federal Trust ' 63,200,000 
Health and Safety Section 50517.5-Local assis- Farmworker Housing Grant 1,100,000 

tance 
Health and Safety Code Section 50661-Local Housing Rehabilitation Loan . 100,000 

assistance 
Health and Safety Code Section 5077B-Local Homeownership Assistance 826,000 

, assistance 
Health and Safety Code Section 50740-Local Rental Housing Construction 2,420,000 

assistance 
Government Code' Section 16370-Local assis- Special Deposit-Office of Mi- . 1,515,000 

tance grant Services Account 
Health and Safety Code Section 1807O-Local Mobilehome Recovery 75,000 

assistance 
Health and Safety Code Section 50531-Local Urban Predevelopment Loan 3,137,000 

assistance 
Health and Safety Code Section 50BOO.5-Local Emergency Housing Assistance 1,555,000 

assistance 
Subtotal, local assistance ($339,636,000) 

Reimbursements $6,296,000 

Total Funding $380,326;000 

Analysis 
SUMMARY OF MAJOR FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS page 

1. Propositions 77 and 84. WithholdrecoIilmeridation' on 71.5 223 
positions and $4,194,000,pendingreceiptof(l) a detailed " .' 
plan for developing workload data in the Dudget year, (2) a 
plan and ti1;neline for reducing staff levels to accommodate 

, projected decreases in workload· in the coming years, and 
(3) im estimate of the ·percent Of bond funds which the 
department will expend on program administration through 
the year 2000. 

2: Earthquake Assistance. Withhold recommendation on $15 228 
million from the sale of surplus property proposed to, aid 
victims of the Lorna Prieta earthquake, pending receipt of 
(1) a more specific proposal and (2) an explanation' of how 
the property will be declared surplus and sold quickly 
enough to provide the funds in 1990-91. 

3. Homeless Sensitivity Training. The department has. ignored 229 
a: legiSlative"-directive to develop homeless sensitivitY tram- CO" 

ing for its director and key staff. 
4. Internal Auditors. Withhold recommendation on $150,000 229 

(various special funds) and two positions requested to 
perform internal audits, pending receipt of (1) the depart-
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ment's audit plan, and (2) a revised allocation of the cost of 
the positions among various special funds. . 

5. Technical Recommendations. Reduce various items by 229 
$333,000 ($133,000 General Fund) and establish three posi-
tions on a limited.:.term basis. Recommend various reduc-
tions because funds are overbudgeted. Recommend three 
positions requested toa,dminister energy conservation assis-
tance be established on a one-year limited-term basis be-
cause funding for these positions will not be available 
beyond 1990-91. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 
The Department of Housing and Community Development (HCD) 

has the following responsibilities: 
• To protect the public from the inadequate construction, manufac­

ture, repair, or rehabilitation of residential buildings. 
• To promote, provide, and assist in the availability of safe, sanitary, 

and affordable housing. 
• To identify and define problems in housing,aIid devise appropriate 

solutions to these problems. 
The department carries out these responsibilities through four divi­

sions: (1) Codes and Standards, (2) Community Affairs, (3) Housing 
Policy Development, and (4) Administration. 

'rhe department has 627.7 personnel-years in the current year. 

MAJOR ISSUES 

~ Large staffing increase will cost PropOSitions 77 and. 
L.;.J 84 bond funds over $4 million in budget year and may 

increase in future years, decreasing funds available 
for loans and grants. 

~ Proposed sale 9f surplus property at Agnews State 
Hospital to provide $15 million to aid earthquake 
victims not likely to occur in 1990-91. 

\. 
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OVERVIEW OF· THE BUDGET REQUEST 

The budget proposes expenditures totaling $380.3 million from various 
sources, including. federal funds and reimbursements, for the HCD in 
1990-91. This is $9 million, or 2.3 percent, below estimated current-year 
expenditures. Excluding federal funds, expenditures in 1990-91 are 
budgeted at $315.4 million, which is $5.4 million, or 1.7 percent, below 
estimated current-year expenditures. 

Table 1 presents a summary of departmental expenditures, by program 
and funding source, for the three-year period ending June 30, 1991. As 

Table 1 
Department of Housing and Community Development 

Budget Summary 
1988-89 through 1990-91 
(dollars in thousands) 

Personnel-Years 

Actual 
Program 1988~9 

Codes and standards. . . . . .. . . . . . . . 230.2 
Community affairs.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . 171.2 
Hoti:s~g policy development. . . . . 21.6 
Admiriistration. .. . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 113.8 

Totals. . . . . . . .. . . . ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 536.8 
Funding Sources 

Esti­
mated 
1989-90 
247.1 
220.8 
23.7 

136.1 
627.7 

Pro­
posed 

1990-91 
249.9 
246.8 
23.7 

139.5 
659.9 

General Fund .. ; ................................................. . 
Mobilehome Park Revolving Fund .............................. . 
1987 Southern California Earthquake Account ................. . 
¥anufactured Home License Fee Account ...................... . 
Mobilehome Park Purchase Fund .. ............................. . 
Rural Predevelopinent Loan Fund .............................. . 
ltfobilehome-Manufactured Home Revolving Fund . ........... . 
California Disaster Housing Rehabilitation Fund .............. . 
Home Building and Rehabilitation Fund ..................... , .. 
Earthquake Safety and HoUsing Rehab. Bond Account ...... .. . 
Self-Help Housing Fund .. ....................................... . 
Farm Labor Rehabilitation Loan Account . ..................... . 
P~tJ'Oleum Violation Escrow Account . .......................... . 
$tate Legalization Impact Assistance Grant .... ................ . 
Farmworker Housing Grant Fund .............................. . 
Housing Reha~ilitation Loan Fund ............................. . 
Homeownership Assistance Fund . .............................. . 
Rehtal Housing Construction Fund ............................. . 
Special Deposit Fund-Office of Migrant Services Account ... . 
SpeCialDeposit Fund-Senior Shared Housing ... .............. . 
Mobilehome Recovery Fund ..................................... . 
Urban PredeiJelopment Loan Fund ............................. . 
Rural Community Facility Grant Fund ........................ . 
Emergency Housing and Assistance Fund . ..................... . 
Reimbursements . ................................................. . 

Subtotals, state funds . ...................................... . 
Federal TrUst Fund . ............................................. . 

Expenditures 

Esti- Pro-
Actual mated posed 
1988-89 1989-90 1990-91 
$16,912 $19,226 $19,051 
75,705 368,786 359;846 

1,327 i,388 1,429 
(7,547) (8,448)~) 

$93,944 $389,400 $380,326 

$14,267 
2,096 

89 
1,829 
2,803 
2,274 

11,372 

521 
2,850 

3 

55 
621 

4,417 
I,185 
2,351 
1,015 

575 

$45,071 $66,205 
2,781 2,989 

1,949 2,004 
8,227 2,jsO 
2,545 2,296 

12,249 12,409 
(24,000) (40,000) 
, 75,000 200,000 
146,929 2,550 

877 432 

339 1,661 
4,360 3,479 

956 1,100 
701 752 

1,153 1,064 
4,400 3,128 
1,015 1,515 

Percent 
Change 

From 
1989-90 

-0.9% 
-2.4 

3.0 
~) 

-2.3% 

46.9% 
7.5 

2.8 
-71.1 
-9.8 

1.3 
(66.7) 
166.7 

-98.3 
-50.7 

390.0 
-20.2 

15.1 
7.3 

-7.7 
-28.9 

49.3 

4,424 
206 

560 
3,859 

75 -86.6 
3,387 -12.2 

2,109 1,157 1,707 
10,140 6, 728 6,296 

($65,202) ($320,856)($315,429) 
$28,742 $68,544 $64,897 

47.5 
'-6.4 

(-1.7%) 
-5.3% 

Totals, all funds . ............. , .............................. , .. $93,944 $389,400 $380,326 -2.3% 
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indicated in the table, the department is supported by the General Fund 
( 17 percent), special funds ( 64 percent) , federal funds ( 17 percent), and 
reimbursements (2 percent). 

The department anticipates receiving approximately $64.9 million in 
federal funds in the budget year. Of this amount, $28 million, or 43.1 
percent, is for the Small Cities portion of the federal Community 
Development Block Grant. Program (CDBG). The HCD first assumed 
statewide management of the program in October 1982. 

Proposed Budget-Year Changes 
Table 2 summarizes the major changes in the department's proposed 

budget for 1990-91. The most significant adjustments proposed by the 
budget, which are not discussed elsewhere in this analysis, are as follows: 

• A net increase of $6 million in the amount expended from special 
session legislation to assist victims of the Lorna Prieta earthquake. 
This increase reflects additional expenditures for deferred-payment 
loans to rehabilitate and reconstruct housing in earthquake-impacted 
areas ($16 million) offset by a decrease in expenditures for emer­
gency shelters, predevelopment loans, and farmworker housing (-$10 
million). 

• A decrease of $5.9 million in the amount provided to assist mobile­
home park residents in purchasing mobilehome parks. This decrease 
primarily reflects the current-year expenditure of surplus funds in 
the Mobilehome Park Assistance Fund. 

• A decrease of $3.8 million in federal funds. 
• The transfer of $3 million in tidelands oil monies to tl:le· California 

Housing Trust Fund (CHTF). No transfer was provlded"in the 
current year. These funds would be allocated as follows: $1.5 million 
for the state Emergency Shelter Program to fund operation of 
emergency shelters; $1 million to the Farmworker Housing. Grant 
Program; and $500,000 to the Office of Migrant Services to fund the 
operation of existing state-owned migrant farmworker housing cen­
ters. 
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Table 2 
Department of Housing and Community Development 

Proposed 1990-91 Budget Changes 
(dollars in thousands) 

Reimhurse-
General Special Federal ments 

1990-91 Expenditures (Revised) ............. $45,071 $269,057 $68,544 $6,728 
Baseline Adjustments 

Price increase .......... ,. ..... : ............. $97 $6 $23 
Employee compensation ................... $125 315 23 95 
Increased pro rata .... ' ..................... 146 
Administratively established positions .... -1,622 
Century Freeway-actual contract ex-

penditures ............................... -400 
Mobilehome-Mamifacturing Housing-in-

sufficient fee revenue ................... -250 
Onectime appropriations .................. -170 
Plastic pipe study .......................... -150 
Miscellaneous adjustments ................. 9 50 78 

SubtotaJs, baseline adjustments ......... ($134) (-$1,434) ($107) (-$432) 
Changes in Amount of Local Assistance 

Provided 
Proposition 77 loans. ": ..................... -$145,969 
Proposition 84 loans and grants ........... 123,841 
California Disaster Assistance programs .. $6,000 
Housing Trust Fund transfer .............. 3,000 
Mobilehome Park Assistance .............. -5,859 
Federal programs ..................... ; .... -$3,754 
All other programs ......................... -4,569 

Subtotals, changes in amount of local 
assistance ................................. ($6,000) (-$29,556) (-$3,754) 

Workload Changes 
Proposition 77 staffing ..................... $1,552 
Proposition 84 staffing ..................... 2,642 
Internal audit staff ......................... 150 
Energy conservation program ............. 178 
Mobilehome ombudsman .................. 186 

Subtotals, workload changes ............ ($4,708) 
New Programs 

Earthquake assistance from surplus land 
sale ....................................... $15,000 

Confidentiality of mobilehome owner 
addresses ................................. $31 

Earthquake bracing system inspections ... 121 --
Subtotals, new programs ................ $15,000 $152 

1990-91 Expenditures (Proposed) ........... $66,205 $242,928 $64,897 $6,296 
Change from 1989-90 

Amount. .................................... $21,134 -$26,129 -$3,647 -$432 
Percent ..... · ................. ; .............. 46.9% ~9.7% -5.3% -6.4% 

ANALYSIS AN.D RECOMMENDATIONS 
Propositions 77 and 84 - Request for Additional Positions 

Totals 
$389,400 

$126 
558 
146 

-1,622 

-400 

-250 
.-170 
-150 

137 
(-$1,625) 

-$145,969 
123,84i 

6,000 
3,000 

-5,859 
-3,754 
-4,569 

(-$27,310) 

$1,552 
2,642 

150 
178 
186 

($4,708) 

$15,000 

31 
121 

.$15,152 

$380,326 

-$9,074 
-2.3% 

We withhold recommendation on 71.5 po~itions and $4,194,000, 
pending receipt of: (1) a detailed plan for developing workload data in 
the budget year, (2) a plan and timeline for reducing staffing levels to 



224 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING 

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT-Continued 

Item 2240 

accommodate projected decreases in workload in the coming years, and 
(3) an estimate of the percent of bond funds which the department will 
expend on program administration through the year 2000. 

Background 

In 1988, the Legislature enacted and the voters approved the California 
Earthquake Safety and Housing Rehabilitation Bond Act (Proposition 77) 
and the Housing and Homeless Bond Act (Proposition 84). These 
measures authorize the state to sell a total of $450 niillion in general 
obligation bonds for the purpose of constructing and rehabilitating 
housing for lower income Californians. The HCD administers $425 
million of these bond funds; the California Housing Finance Agency 
administers $25 million. Table 3 shows the distribution of funds adminis­
tered by the HCD by program and shows the dollar amount of loans and 
grants made under each of these programs as of mid-January 1990. 

Table 3 
Department of Housing and Community Development 

. PropOSitions 77 and 84.Bond Programs .. 
Loans and Grants Awarded by Mid-January 1990 

(in millions) 

Program/Purpose 
California Housing Rehabilitation Program: 

Seismic and health and safety rehabilitation of 
multifamily housing ............................ .. 

Health and safety rehabilitation of multifamily 
and owner occupied housing ................... . 

Acquisition and rehabilitation of residential ho-
tels ....................................... ; ...... .. 

Rental Housillg Construction Program: 
Construction of multifamily housing .............. . 

Emergency Shelter Program: 
Construction and rehabilitation of emergency 

shelters ........................................... . 
Family Housing Demonstration Project: ............ . 

Construction of family housing .................... . 
Office of Migrant Services: ......................... . 

Construction and rehabilitation of migrant farm-
worker centers ................................... . 

Totals ............................................... '. 

Progress 

Bond Authorizations 
Prop 77 Prop 84 

$80 

70 

$150 

$25 

200 

25 

15 

10 
$275 

Loan/Grant 
Awards 

$5.B 

4.7 

5.B 

$16.3 

While the bond acts were approved more than a year before t)J.is 
analysis was prepared, Table 3 shows that only $16.3 million of the $425 
million in bond funds have been issued as grants or loans: In addition, no 
loans or grants have been issued from three of the five programs. 

Our review found three principal reasons for the delayed implemen­
tation of the bond programs: 
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• The department and the administration have been extremely slow in 
determining the need for additional staff and then establishing and 
filling the positions. 

• The federal Tax Reform Act of 1986 substantially altered the 
requirements for issuance of tax-exempt bonds. This necessitated a 
lengthy review of federal tax law and its affect on the administration 
of these housing programs. 

• Additional legislation was needed to make technical corrections to 
the bond acts and related housing statutes. 

While implementation of the bond programs has been very slow to 
date, our review indicates that most of the preliminary ground work is 
now complete. The department has filled 38 of the 50.5 currently 
authorized bond positions. The Treasurer's Office and the department 
have determined that, due to federal law changes; they will sell federally­
taxable bonds to finance nearly all the' bond programs. Finally, most of 
the needed additional legislation has been enacted. Accordingly, the 
department indicates that it will issue a substantial number of loans and 
grants in the coming months and that, by the end of the current year, 30 
perc~nt of Propositions 77 and 84 bond funds will be committed to 
specific housing projects and each of the five bond programs will be 
operational. 

Budget Proposal 

The budget proposes $4,194;000 from the bond funds to (1) perma­
nently establish 33 positions which were administratively established in 
the current year and '(2) add 38.5 new permanent positions. These 71.5 
proposed positions would be in addition to the 17.5 positions established 
in the 1989 Budget Act, bringing the total number of permanent positions 

Table 4 
Department of Housing and Community Development 

Propositions 77 and 84 Staffing Levels 
1989-90 and 1990-91 

Administration: .' , 
Accounting ..................................... . 
Legal .. : ............ : ........................... . 
Budgets and business services. : ............... . 
Personnel. ...................................... . 
Clerical! technical support ..................... . 
Subtotals, administration ....................... . 

Program: ' 
Managers ....................................... . 
Program specialists ............................. . 
Architects .................. , ...............•..... 
Clerical! technical support ..................... . 

Subtotals, program ........................... . 

Totals ............................................. , 

1989 Budget Act 
2.0 
1.0 ' 
1.0 
0.5 

(4.5) 

'2.0 
8.0 
1.0 
2.0 

(13.0) 

17.5 

Proposed 
1990-91 

5.0 
2.0 
4.0 
1.5 
3.0 

(15.5) 

5.0 
42.0 

1.0 
8.0 

(56.0) 

71.5", 

Total 
7.0 
3.0, 
5.0 
2.0 
3.0 

, (20.0) 

7.0 
50.0 
2.0 

10.0 

(69.0) 

89.0 

" A total of 33 of the 71.5 proposed positions were administratively added during the current year. 
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administering the bond acts to 89. Table 4 shows the current and 
proposed staffing levels for the housing programs by position. 

Issues and Concerns 
Our review indicates that thedepartment'sproposal has three serious 

shortcomings. These shortcomings - all very interrelated - result from 
a marked deficiency in oversight arid planning by the department. 
Moreover, they threaten to compromise the implementation of the 
Propositions 77 and 84 bond programs - and may also have negative 
effects on .other housing programs administered by the department. We 
discuss our findings below. ' . " 

Lacking workload standar(1s, it is impossible for the Legislature to 
determine wh.ethtrr the request for additional staffing is appropriate. 
Although the department has administered over two dozen loan and 
grant programs during the last decade, the ,department has ,no reliable 
information on the amount of staff and other resources necessary, to 
implement these programs. In addition, the HCD has not compiled basic 
workload data on its emplQyees. Because the HCD has failed to develop 
this program and workload information, the Legislature and the admin­
istration 'are precluded from any serious evaluation of departmental 
staffing levels. Our review of the department's proposal for increased 
staff indicates that it is impossible to determine whether the proposed 
71.5 additional positions represent (1) an adequate level of staff which 
will be ab.le to, fully implement the bond programs, (2) too few, staff 
which would further delay implementation, or (3) tQO many staff which 
would result ,in an unnecessary diversion 9f bond funds from loans and 
grants to program admin,istration. ," " ,,' . 

Although the bond funds will be fully committed within a few years 
and workload will decline, the department proposes to establish all the 
bond staff on a permanent, basis. Our review of the department's 
proposed staffing increase indicates that most ofthe positions will not be 
needed on a permanent basis. In two to four years, the department will 
have committed almost all of the loan and grant funds and bond program 
workload will decline substantially from these two sources. While the 
department will need a small permanent staff to monitor loans and make 
new loans as the original loans are repaid (generally, 20 to 40 years from 
now), the bond programs will not need an implementation staff of 89 -
including 50 program specialists, seven managers and' three lawyers. 
Despite the certainty that 'workload will decline substantially in the 
future, the department indicates that it has no plans to make commen­
surate staff reductions. Because the cost of administering the bond 
programs is charged to the bond funds, this lack of foresight by the 
department could result in an unnecessary diversion of funds from 
program to administration. 

The department's bond program administration expenses are high 
relative to other agencies' expenses. While it is difficult to estimate the 
precise level of funds necessary to administer the housing bond programs, 
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our review indicates that the rate at which the HCD is expending' the 
bond funds for administrative purposes is very high. As shown in Chart 1, 
ur;tless the HCD institutes major cost and staffing reductions in the next 
year or two, theHCD will have spent 10 to 20 percent or more of bond 
proceeds for bond program administration by the year 2000. Moreover, 
the department will continue 'to expend bond funds for bond program 
administration well into the next decade ---.:.so the percent of bond funds 
ultimately devoted to administration will be much higher than indicated 
in Chartl. ' 

Substantial Portion of Bond Proceeds 
to Be Spent on Administration 

Cumulative percent of bond funds spent on administration 
1989-90 through 1999-2000 a 

25% 

20 

15 

10 

5 

89 90' 91 92 93 94 95 96 97 ,98 99 00 

,aData are for fiscal years ending in year shown. All data after 1990-91 are projected assuming 
(1) no. change in level of staff and (2) annual cost increases of.tOur percent. 

Chart 1 raises a critical question for the Legislature: What portion of 
the funds available under Propositions 77 and 84 should be devoted to 
housing programs and what portion to administration? Our review 
indicates that two similar programs expend 95 percent or more of bond 
funds on program and less than five percent on administration. Specifi­
cally,. (1) local and state housing revenue bond programs nationwide 
expend 2.5 percent of bond funds on administration and (2) California 
state agenCies spend a maximum of five percent of parks and conservation 
bond ,funds to establish and administer new local assistance grant 
programs .. The remaining housing revenue and parks .and conservation 
bonds are used for programmatic purposes. 

While the housing programs funded by Propositions 77 and 84 may 
warrant a somewhat higher level of administrative spending than these 
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two bond programs (because the loan and grant amounts are relatively 
small arid the competition for this money is. keen), the rate at which the 
HCD is expending the bond funds for administrative purposes appears 
quite high. Further, our review indicates that the department has no 
estimate of the total amount of bond funds it will spend on administration 
and no plan for containing these costs.. \ 

Recommendation. Due to the above concerns, we withhold recom­
mendation on the department's request for $4,194,000 and 71.5 positions, 
pending receipt of (1) a detailed plan for developing workload data in 
the budget year, (2) a plan and timeline for reducing staff levels to 
accommodate projected decreases in workload in the coring years, and 
(3) an estimate and explanation of the perceJ),t of bond funds which the 
department plans to expend on program "administra.tion through the year 
2000. ' 

No Details Regarding Sale of Surplus Property to Aid Earthquake Victims 
We withhold recommendation on $15 million from the sale of 

surplus property requested to assist victims of the Loma Prieta earth­
quake, pending receipt of (1) a more specific proposal and (2) an 
explanation of how the property will be declared surplus and sold 
quickly enough to provide the funds in 1990-91. 

The budget proposes to spend $15 million for the construction, 
reconstruction or rehabilitation of low-income housing in the lO-county 
area affected by the Loma Prieta Earthquake. It proposes to fund this 
expenditure with a portion of the proceeds generated from the sale of 
surplus property at Agnews State Hospital. The Department of General 
Services (DGS) estimates that the sale of this property would generate 
approximately $69 million. 

In order to evaluate this proposal, the Legislature needs more infor­
mation in two areas. First, the department is currently unable to provide 
any details regarding the programs that would receive funding. For 
example, the department does not know whether the programs will 
provide loans or grants, which groups will be targeted for assistance or 
whether it will administer the programs directly or through local or 
nonprofit agencies. 

Second, because of the lengthy process involved in declaring land 
surplus and selling state property, we question whether the $15 million 
will be available for expenditure in 1990-91. According to DGS, this 
process normally takes two years. Even if it were expedited - for 
example, if the property were declared surplus through urgency legisla­
tion rather than through the normal surplus property bill - it is unlikely 
that the entire process could be completed before the end of 1990-91. 

Therefore, we withhold recommendation on the proposed expenditure 
of $15 million for housing assistance . in earthquake-impacted areas, 
pending receipt of (1) a more specific proposal, and (2) an explanation 
of how the property will be declared surplus and sold quickly enough to 
make the funds available in 1990-91. 
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No Plan to Provide Homeless Sensitivity Training 

The department has ignored supplemental report language directing 
it to protiide homeless sensitivity training for its director and key staff. 
The supplemental Report of the 1989 Budget Act directs the department 
to develop aild implement a plan' to improve the sensitivity ,'of the 
director and key department staff to the problems of the homeless. It 
specified that the department submit the plan to the Legislature by 
December 1, i.98~. . . ' 

The department has ndt submitted the planas required.' FUl:thermore, 
the. department informs us that it does not intend to develop or 
implement a plan for homeless sensitivity training in the current year. 

Internal Auditor Staff ' 

We withhold recommendation on two auditor positions and $150,000 
(various specialfunds/, pending receipt of the department's audit plan 
and a revised methodology/or allocating the cost of the positions. 

The budgetpropose~ $150,000 to add tWo auditors to the department's 
ne~ly established. Internal, Audit Program. The department iri~icates 
that these positions will conduct (1) in-depth financ;ial aIidregulatory 
compliance audits on a sample of the 3,000 loan and' grant contracts the 
department has outstanding and (2) limited pre-award financial reviews 
of loan and grant applicants. While we agree that the department needs 
additional staff for its Internal Audit Program in order to ensure that loan 
and grant Junds are used efficiently and.in accordance with progrru;n 
objectives, we have two concerns with, the depattm.Emt's proposal., 

No Audit Plan. When the Legislature estab~ished the Internal Audit 
Program of the department ill ,the .1989-90 Budget Act, the department 
committed to completing an audit plan and manual in the current year. 
Neither the plan nor the mail:tlalwas complete at the time this analysis 
was written. Until these documents are available this spring, the Legis­
lature has no basis for evaluating the . request for two additional staff. 

,Audit Positions Charged to Bond and Earthquake Funds. The 
distribution of the cost of these positions is inappropriate. The budget 
allocates $75,000 of the cost of these positions to Propositions 77 and 84 
bond funds and $25,000 to funds appropriated,in,special session legislation 
to aid.victims of the Lorna Prieta earthquake. Our analysis indicates that 
this is inappropriate because bond and earthquake related loans and 
grants represent only a sm.all fraction of the total loans and grants the 
department has outstanding. The auditors will spend the greatest portion 
of their time reviewing loan and grant contracts from other . programs. 
The cost of the auditors should be distributed accordingly. ' 

Due to these concerns, we withhold recommendation o:p. the auditors 
and $150,000, pending receipt of the 'department's audit plan and a 
revised cost allocation. ',' , 

Technical Recommendations 

We recommend various' technical budget adjustments for· a total 
reductioh of $333,000 ($133,000 General Fund) as follows: 
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• Reduce General Fund support for Community Development Block 
Grant administration by $133,000 to account for an increase in federal 
funds available for this purpose. (Reduce Item 2240-00)-001 by 
$133,000.) . . 

• Reduce the .. amount requested from Propositions 77 and 84 pond 
funds for administration by $105,000 to cOiTect for underbudgete~ 
salary savings. (Reduce Item 2240-001-714 by $75,000 and Item 
2240-001-788 by $30,000.) 

• Reduce the amount requested from the Mobilehome-Manufactured 
Home Revolving Fund for support of the Mobilehome Ombudsman 
by $95,000 to correct for double-budgeting. (Reduce Item 2240-001-
648 by $95,000.) 

• Establish three positions on a one-year limited.term basis, rather 
than on a permanent basis as proposed, to adriunister. energy 
conservation assistance for low-income· households, because the 
funds appropriated for the program will be completely expended in 
the budget year. Therefore, no funds will be available to· support 
continuation of the positions beyond 1990-91. . 

Reversion-Item 2240-495 
We recommend approval. 
The budget proposes to revert to the General Fund the unencumbered 

balance from the appropriation made in Chapter 112, Statutes of 1988 
(AB 2207, Costa) for mitigation oflead~based paint in department-owned 
migrant farmworker housillg.The work has been completed and the $1.7 
million· proposed to revert is no longer needed. 

CALIFORNIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY 

Item 2260 from the California 
Housing Finance Fund Budget p. BTH 60 

Requested 1990-91 ......................................................................... ($8,908,000) a 

Estimated 1989-90 .......................................................................... (9,011,000) a 

Actual 1988-89 ............................................. ; ........... ;.;.... ................. (7,820,000) a 

Requested· decrease (excluding am()unt for 
salary increases) $103,000 (-1.1 percent) 

Total recommended reduction ................................................. None 

• Appropriation aut~ority provided pursuant to Section 51000 of the Health and Safety Code. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

The primary mission of the California Housing Finance Agency 
(CHFA) is to provide financing for the development and rehabilitation of 
housing for the state's low- and moderate-income residents. Funding for 
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its programs is derived mainly from the. sale of tax-exempt revenue bonds 
and notes, the proceeds from which are used to (1) make direct loans to 
developers of multifamily rental housing or (2) provide loans and 
insurance through private lenders to low- and moderate-income house­
holds for the purchase and/or rehabilitation of single-family housing 
units. Bond proceeds are deposited in the California Housing Finance 
Fund and are continuously appropriated to the agency by Section 51000 
of the Health and Safety Code. . 

The agency's direct operating expenses are supported by a combina­
tion of (1) service fees charged to borrowers and lenders, (2) interest 
earned on loans of bond proceeds, and (3) intere.st earned on illvested 
agency funds. . . 

The agency is governed by an ll-member Board of Directors, and has 
125.5 personnel-years in the current year. . 

OVERVIEW OF THE· BUDGET REQUEST 

Under the provisions of Section 51000, funding for the agency's support 
budget is exempt from the annual budget review process. In lieu of the 
regular legislative budgetary review, Section 50913 of the Health and 
Safety Code requires CHF A to submit to the Business, Transportation 
and Housing Agency, the Director of Finance, and the Joint Legislative 
Budget Committee, on or before December 1, a preliminary budget fdf 
the ensuing fiscal year. . 

According to CHF A staff, board adtion on a final proposed budget for 
1990-91 is not expected until March 1990. The agency's 1990~91 prelimi­
nary budget is displayed in the Governor's Budget for informational 
purposes only. It shows that the CHF A plans to spend $8;908,000 in 
1990-91, a decrease of $103,000, or 1.1 percent, under estimated current­
year expenditures. The proposed amount reflects increases in personal 
services costs ($172,000) and decreased statewide pro rata charges 
(-$275,000) . 

Evaluation of Senior Citizens' Housing Bond Program 

Chapter 1359, Statutes of 1986 (AB 2051, Davis), authorized the CHFA 
to sell up to $200 million in revenue bonds to provide below market-rate 
loans to developers of low- and moderate-income senior housing. Chapter 
1359 requires our office to evaluate the CHFA's implementation of this 
program in the 1989,90 and 1990-91 Analysis of the Budget Bill. 

As was the case in last year's Analysis (see pages 193-196), theCHFA 
has not issued any bonds or made any loans since the programs' inception. 
The CHF A indicates that two fundamental factors continue to make this 
program unattractive to developers, and therefore, not feasible to 
implement: (1) the lack of state funding for rent subsidies and (2) the 
statutory cap on developers' profits. 

In last year's Analysis, we outlined two options the Legislature could 
pursue with regard to this program: (1) terminating the program or (2) 
funding the Senior Citizen's Housing, Annuity Account, which was 
established :by Chapter 1359. We estimate that funding the annuity 
account at a level to support this program would require approximately 

11-80282 
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$3 million to $5 million annually from the General Fund for 30 years. 

State and Local Agencies' Use of Housing Revenue Bonds 

Chapter 1611, Statutes of J988 (AB 3285, Maxine Waters); requires our 
office to annually report specifie'd inforniation regarding housing fi­
nanced with tax-exempt revenue bonds issued by CHF A and certain local 
government agencies. Last year, we reported cumulative information on 
housing financed between 1979 and 1988. This year, in order to highlight 
recent activity in these programs, we present data on housing financed in 
the 1988-89 fiscal year. We base the following report on 'information' 
submitted by the CHF A and the California Dept Advisory Commission 
(CDAC). 

How Many Housing Units Were Created for Moderate- and Lower­
Income Californians? The CHF A and localagen~ies' produced over 
11,000 housing units for moderate-and lower-income Californians in 
1988-89. More than three-quarters of these units (8,877) were single­
family homes. The CHF A. reports that about two-thirds of the single­
family home loans it granted were to households with annual income of 
less than $35,000; most of the remainder were to households with annual 
income ofless than $45,000. The CDAC reports that about 60 percent of 
the single-family home loans granted by local agencies were to house­
holds in the "moderate" income range. "Moderate" income is defined as 
up to 120 percent of county median income. 

All of the 2,424 multif3.miIy units produced by the CHF A and the local 
agencies are specifically reserved for occupancy by lower-income house­
holds. Of the 908 units that were occupied at the time CDAC and CHF A 
completed their surveys, about half were reserved for households with 
very-low income and the. other half for households with low income. 
"Very-low" and "low" are defined as less than 50 percent and 80 percent, 
respectively, of county median incomE:}. . 

How Large Are the Households Living in the,'Vnits?The single family 
and rental housing produced over the last year benefitted predominantly 
very small household~. Apout 57 percent of the single.-family homes are 
occupied by households consisting' of one or tWo members. This concen­
tration of smaller households is due,; in 'part, .to the relatively modest 
increase in maximum household income permitted tinder federal law for 
larger households." . 

In the case of multifamily housing, the CDACdata shows that (1) 
virtually all the units (98 percent) are one- or two-bedroom units 
occupied in 81 percent of the cases by one- and two-member households 
and (2) only 6 percent of all occupied units housed families with four or 
more· members. CHF A data on units financed between 1979 and 1988 
indicate a very similar concentration of smaller family sizes. The reasons 
for this concentration of ,smaller households is cOI1J.plex and results from 
many factors, including: (1) local housing market economics, (2) federal 
limits on rent, and (3)· greater community acceptance of senior; rather 
i:han family, rental housing construction. 
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Where is the Housing Being Produced? Most: of the single-family 
homes financed in 1988-89 are located in relatively moderate cost housing 
markets. Fresno, Sacramento, Riverside, Contra Costa and Tulare Coun­
ties account for more than half the production of all single-family housing. 
This geographical concentration of single-family housing is in part due to 
the federal and state restrictions <;m home purchase price and homebuyer 
incomes. 

In the case of multifamily housing, one urban county-Los Ange­
les-accounts for more than half of all multifamily housing production. 
Partially because of the complexities' of issuing multifamily housing 
bonds, our review found that larger cities and counties, like the City of 
Los Angeles, generally have been more successful in financing multifam­
ily housing with housing bonds. Since 1985, the other major issuers of 
multifamily housing bonds have been the Counties of Alameda, Sacl"a-
mento, and San Bernardino. . " . 

What is the Cost of the Housing Bond Program? While there is no 
direct cost to the state to operate the CHF A and local housing bond 
programs, the state pays an indirect cost because purchasers of housing 
bonds are not required to pay personal income tax on the interest they 
earn on ~ese bonds. In addition, sales 'of housing bonds increase the 
public sector's demand for financial capital. This may in turn increase the 
interest rate that the state pays on other bonds. 

While there is no universally accepted estimate of the indirect cost 
associated with housing bonds, experts generally report a net federal 
revenue loss of $19 million to $25 million per $1 billion of outstanding 
bonds. Because state tax rates are roughly one-third the federal rate, this 
would equate to a state revenue loss of about $6 million to $8 million per 
$1 billion of outstandinghonds. Although CDAC does not maintain data 
on the amount of outstanding housing bonds,our review indicates that 
(1) the CHF A and local agencies have issued about $20 billion in housing 
bonds over the past decade and (2) two major issuers of housing bonds 
(CHFA and the City of Los Angeles) have a total of $4 billion in housing 
bonds outstanding. From this information, we estimate that the state 
revenue loss associated with the CHF A and the City of Los Angeles 
housing bond programs may exceed $24 million annually-and the 
statewide total revenue.lossmay -weil J?e double thls amount. 

Tables. 1 and 2 below show the specific information required by 
Chapter 1611. Table l.provides illformation on the types of housing 
financed with tax-exempt revenue bonds, occupant statistics, and the 
types of sponsors. Table 2 shows the distribution of this housing by county. 
The data provided by CDAC and CHF A have certain limitations which 
are indicated in the footnotes. These limitations result primarily because 
(1) the CHFA and CDAC collect aI~d report data very differently and (2) 
many local agencies using housing bonds have not submitted their 
required yearly report to CDAG 
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Table 1 

California Housing Finance Agency 
Housing Financed By Tax-Exempt Revenue Bonds 

1989--1990 

Item 2260 

Multifamily Housing Single-Family Housing 

Number of Units ...................... . 
Number of targeted units ............ . 
Number of occupied targeted multi-

family units ....................... . 
Household Size of Occupied Tar-

geted Units: 
One and two members ............. . 
Three members .................... . 
Four or more members ............ . 

Household Income Levels for Occu-
pied Targeted Units: 

Very low income ................... . 
Low income ........................ . 
Moderate' income ................... . 
Above moderate income ........... . 

Unit Size: 
Studio ............................... . 
One bedroom ....................... . 
Two bedroom ...................... . 
Three and more bedrooms ........ . 

41 

N/A b 

N/A 
N/A 

15 
26 

N/A b 

N/A 
N/A 
N/A 

867 

627 
103 
44 

382 
392 

404 
354 

16 

908 

627 
103 
44 

397 
418 

404 
354 
16 

Monthly Rent/Mortgage Payment .... $136-$655, $113-$722 $113-$722 
Per Unit Expenditure of Bond Pro-

ceeds .............................. $70,858 $43,583 
Development Projects By Type of 

Sponsor: 
For-profit. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 29 34 
Nonprofit local government ... . . . . . 5 7 12 
Lirilited dividend ................... . -

Length ofTime Rental Units Re-
served For Targeted Groups: 

1997-2000 ........ ' ............. ~ ...... . 9 9 
2001-2010 ............................ . 9 9 
2011-2030. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 6 16 
2031-2040 ............................ . 1 1 

3,505 
1,369 
1,859 

N/A b 

N/A 
N/A 
N/A 

N/A b 

N/A 
N/A 
N/A 

$198-
$1,122 

$77,735 

N/A 
N/A 
N/A 

1,543 
318 
283 

850 
1,285 

9 

292 
804 

1,048 
$448-

$1,624 

$89,773 

107 
5 

5,048 
1,687 
2,142 

850 
1,285 

9 

292 
804 

1,048 
$198-

$1,624 

107 
5 

a Note on data limitations. The CDAC does not report annual data summarizing local agency housing 
production. We estimate local housing production by including all housing loans originated before 
July 1, 1989 using the proceeds of housing bonds issued by a local agency in 1987-88. In addition, our 
report may underestimate local housing production because some local agencies have not submitted 
reports to CDAC - or included Incomplete entries in their reports. 

b N I A indicates that this information is not collected by the agency or is not currently ,available. 
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Table 2 
California Housing Finance Agency 

Geographical Distribution of Housing 
Financed By Housing Revenue Bonds in 1988-89 

Targeted Units of 
Totals All Multif!Jmil1/. Housing Single-Famil1/. Housing 

County CHFA Local" SubtotalS CHFA Local" Subtotals Housing 
Contra Costa ................ 51 51 320 533 853 904 
Fresno ....................... 60 60 1,052 1,052 1,112 
Kern ......................... 548 548 548 
Los Angeles ................. 166 1,089 1,255 267 150 417 1,672 
Orange ...................... 113 113 17 507 524 637 
Riverside .................... 123 123 394 604 998 1,121 
Sacramento .................. 60 68 869 350 1,219 1,287 
San Bernardino .............. 139 139 454 454 593 
San Diego ................... 15 15 297 297 312 
San Joaquin .................. 224 224 224 
Solano ........................ 117 117 117 
Stanislaus .................... 66 66 412 412 478 
Tulare ........... : ............ 675 675 675 
yolo .......................... 28 28 167 167 195 
All Other Counties .......... 82 424 506 920 920 1,426 

Totals, 1988-89 revenue 
bond financed housing 
production .............. 284 2,140 2,424 6,733 2,144 8,877 11,301 

• See note on data limitations in footnote a of Table 1. 

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE 

Item 2290 from the Insurance 
Fund Budget p. BTH 63 

Requested 1990-91 ........................................................................ .. 
Estimated 1989-90 ......................................................................... .. 
Actual 1988-89 ................................................................................. . 

Requested increase (excluding amount 
for salary increases) $2,847,000 (+4.7 percent) 

Total recommended reduction ................................................. .. 
Recommendation pending .......................................................... . 

1990-91 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item-Description 
2290..()()1-217-Support 
229O..()()2-217-Advisory panel 
2290-101-217...;..Local assistance; fraud control 

Total 

Fund 
Insurance 
Insurance 
Insurance 

$63,269,000 
60,422,000 
35,922,000 

146,000 
24,428,000 

Amount 
$59,694,000 

75,000 
3,500,000 

$63,269,000 
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Item 2290 

Analysis 
SUMMARY OF MAJOR FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS page 

1. Implementation of Proposition 103. Withhold recommenda- 240 
tion on $22.1 million requesteq for rate review and regula-
tory activities, pending outcome of administrative hearings. 

2. Out-ol-State Travel Expenses. Reduce Item 2290-001-217 by 241 
$146,000. Recommend reduction to correct overbudgeted 

. out-of-state travel expenses. 
3. Contract Funds and Personal ComputElrs. Withhold recom-" 241 

mendation on $2.3 million proposed for private consulting 
contracts and personal computers and software, pending 
receipt ofinformation to justify request. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

Insurance is the only interstate business that is regulated entirely by 
the states, rather than by the federal government. In California, the 
Department of Insurance is responsible for regulating the activities of 
insurance companies, agents and brokers. Currently, there ate about 
1,900 insurers generating total premiums of about $50 billion in California. 

The department carries out its responsibilities through three major 
programs: (1) regulation, (2) fraud control, and (3). tax collection and 
audit. The cost of administering the department is prorated among these 
programs. Under the Regulation program, the department: (1) examines 
the qualifications, business conduct and finanCial records of insurers, 
agents and brokers to prevent incompetence, discrimination, and fraud in 
the business; (2) investigates complaints against licensees and enforces 
the law and regulations against violators; and (3) provides insurance­
related information and assistance to the public.,' 

MAJOR ISSUES 

..." The Department of Insurance's initial approach to 
L;.J implement Proposition 103 delayed putting the provi­

sions of that measure into effect. .' . 

1!1 Because implementation of Proposition 103 has been 
significantly delayed, the department doesl'lot have 
the experience to justify the amount requested in the 
budget, and we do not have the analytical basis to 
make final recommendations regarding the adequacy 
of the amount. 
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The department investigates insurance fraud under the Fraud Control 
program, and collects, as well as audits, various insurance taxes from 
insurance companies and brokers under the Tax Collection program. 

Operations of the department are financed entirely from the Insurance 
Fund which generates its revenues from various fees levied on insurance 
companies, brokers and agents. 

The department has 760.6 personnel-years in the current year. 

Table 1 
Department of Insurance 

. Budget Su~mary 
1988-89 through 1990-91 
(dollars in tt'!ousands) 

Expenditures 
Percent 

Personnel-Years Change 
Actual Est. Prop. Actual Est. Prop. From 

Program 1988-89 1989-90 1990-91 1988-89 1989-90 1990-91 1989-90 
Regulation ......................... 342.2 579.7 602.4 $2,5,577 $40,393 $41,633 3.1% 
Fraud control ...................... 27.0 43.7 49.2 1,949 6,685 a 7,645 a 14.4 
T~ collection and audit .......... 3.8 3.8 3;8 287 344 349 1.5 
Adininistration .......•............. 109.2 133.4 134.4 8,109 13,000 13,642 4.9 

Totals ............................. 482.4 760.6 789.8 $35,922 $60,422 $63,269 4.7% 

a Includes $3.5 million allocation to district attorneys for prosecuting insurance fraud cases. 

Table 2 
Department of Insurance 

Proposed 1990-91 Budget Changes 
. (dollars in thousands) 

1989-90 Expenditures (Revised) ..................................................... . 
qaseline Adjustments 
. Salary adjushnents .................................................................. . 
. One:time eXpenditures ............................................................. . 
Price increases .................................................................... .. 
Increased salary savings ........................................................... .. 

Subtotal, baseline adjushnents .................................................. .. 
Workload Changes . 

Proposition 100-related . staff increases ............................................. . 
Reloc!\tion of Los Angeles office ................................................... . 
Increased data processing costs ............................. ; ' ...................... . 

Subtotal, workload changes ...................................................... . 
Program Changes 

Increased external consulting services ............................................ . 
Increased anti-fraud activities ..................................................... . 
Change in licensing requirement .................................................. . 

Subtotill, program changes ................................................... ; .. . 

1990-91 Expenditures (Proposed) ................................................... .. 
Changes from 1989-90: 

·Amount ............................................................................. . 
Percent ............................................................................. . 

Insurance 
Fund 
$60,422 

901 
-1,581 

418 
-282 

(-$544) 

$145 
383 
398 

($926) 

$1,002 
915 
548 

($2,465) 

$63,269 

$2,847 
4.7% 
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OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 

Item 2290 

The budget proposes an expenditure of $63.3 million from the Insur­
ance Fund to support the department in 1990-91. This is an increase of 
$2.8 million, or 4.7 percent, over estimated current-year expenditures. <. 

Table 1 shows the department's expenditures for the past, current and 
budget yellrs. Table 2 summarizes the significant changes proposed for 
the budget year. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Department is Slow to Implement p,roposition 103 
The Department of Insurance is responsible for the implementation of 

Propositionl03 which was enacted by voters in November 1988. In last 
year's Analysis (please see page 198), we outlined the administrative and 
regulatory responsibilities of the department urtder Proposition 103 and 
the additional workload' this measure was expected to generate for the 
department... . 

Since our 1989-90 Analysis, several developments related to the 
implementation of Proposition 103 have occurred~ This section reviews 
the' actiohs taken by the department to carry out its Proposition 103 
responsibilities. (For review of the policy and economic implications of 
Proposition 103, please see our write-up in The 1990-91 Budget: Perspec­
tives and Issues which we publish concurrently with this Analysis). 

Slow Start for Implementation. of Proposition 103 in 1988-89. Al­
though Proposition 103 was approved in November 1988, the department 
was hesitant to begin. implementing the measure because of a state 
Supreme Court stay imposed immediately. after the measure was ap­
proved by the voters. However, on December 7,1988, the state Supreme 
Court upheld most of the provisions of the measure (except for the rate 
rollback provisions) making the department responsible for their imple­
mentation as soon as practicable. Nonetheless, a request for additional 
staff a~d funds to begin implementation of PropositioT,l 103:was not 
submitted to the Legislature by the Department of Finance until 
mid-April 1989. The augmentation of $1.3 million and 66 additional staff 
positions was requested to (1) start a rate regulatory division for 
receiving and analyzing initial rate filings; (2) increase legal and con­
sumer services staff; and (3) update and expand computer equipment to 
establish a rate regulatory process mandated by. the proposition. The 
Legislature approved the augmentation by early May. . 

This delay in requesting resources affected the department's ability to 
handle the additional workload related to implementation of the mea­
sure. 
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Supreme Court Decision Increases Department's ,Workload.' In May, 
the state Supreme Court upheld the rate-rollback provision and,changed 
the standard for an insurer to be eligible for a rate-rolll:>ack exemption­
-from "threat of insolvency" to "not receiving a reasonable, rate 9f 
return." This decision significantly increased the department's regulatory 
workload. The deciSion requires the Insurance. Commissioner to deter­
mine what "a reasonable rate of return" is for insurers' and' effectively 
allows many more insurers to apply for a rate-rollback exemption than 
under the "threat of insolvency" standard provided initially by Proposi-
tion.103. , " .' , ,,' 

, In response to the court decision, the Insurance Commissioner .issued 
emergency regulations for insurance companieslo file ,exemptions from 
ra~e rollback. By June, approximately 450 insurers had filed about 4,200 
applications for exemption. However, due to the late decision to augment 
staff,the department was not able to hire and train the new staff fast 
enough to h~dle the emerging workload. As a consequence, it had to 
reassign 50fi~ld examiners (88 percent of its total examiner force) from 
auditing insurance companies to review exemption appliGations. 

Implementation Drags On in Current Year. For the current year., the 
dep~tment requested and is authorized $20.6 million to support a total 
staff of 263 positions to (1) fully establish a rate regulatory div~sion to 
h~dle all rate reviews; (2) expand the legal division for developing rules 
,and regplations; (3) increase administrative support; and (4) automate 
the department's data processing functions. The amount also included,,$3 
million for "contingency" purposes. , " 

Hiring new staff, however, con~ues to be slow. As of the end of 
December lQ89, the, department had filled only 185 of the, 293 positions, 
or 70 percent of the total..The positions filled include most of the rate 
regulatory and administrative staff. However, only 15 of the 29, new legal 
positionshave.beenfilled. In our view, the lack of sufficient legal staff 
limits the department's ability to develop standards and regulations in,a 
timely manner to effectively implement rate rollback and rate approval. 

Lacko/Plan to. Develop Standards and Regulations Leads ,to Delay 
and ,Uncertainty. As part, of the rate rollback and rate approval proces~, 
Proposition 103 ,~so ,requires the department to hold hearings (1) to 
determine if its analysis and decision on, rate . filings ,by insurers are 
accurate; (2), tp allow, insurers to plead exemption from a rate regulatory 
decision;' and (3) to examine cases where rate changes proposed,by 
insurers exceed certa4t percentages;' , 

Before these hearings are conducted, standards-:such as what consti­
tutes a'~reasonable rate ofretu;rn"-and regulations must be adopted. To 
accomplish this, a regulatory department typically (1) develops a man­
agement plall for promulgating the rules, standards, and,regulations; (2) 
develops a set of basic, tentative regulations: and (3) invites public 
co~ent and mput to validate the tentative rules, standards'and 
regulations prior to their final adoption. " 

OUI' analysis shows that the department has not adopted this process. 
Instead' of developing standards-:such as a ~'reasonable rate of return" 
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DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCkontinued , 
-with public and ihdependent expert fuput, the department internally 
developed a standar,d for the rate to be, usE;ld iIi evahiaoog exemption 
applications. Similarly, instea9 of first adopting regulations, to guide the 
rate-rollback hearings, the, department chose to use the actual indiVidual 
rate-rollback hearings as the forum to develop the basic regulations. 

This cour$e of acno~ resulted in a high q.egree of 1.incertainty as to how \ 
the department would. evaluate rollback exemptions and, subsequently, 
rate changes filed by irisurers. It also resulted in nUmerous -"legal 
challenges "filed by insurers regarding the department's standard for 
"reasonable rate of return" aild its "make"up-as-you-go" approach to 
regulations. In View of the legal challenges, the Insurance Commissioner 
rescinded the previous action on rollback exemptions and postponed the 
individual hearings for rollback ' exemptions. At the saine time, the 
Commissioner declared a six-month freeze on all auto Insurance rates in 
order to suspend rate increases announced by major' insurers., . 

The Department Changes to Typical Regulatory A.pproach.- Recog­
nizing that the internal process failed to establish standardsaildregula­
tions necessary to ensure an orderly implementation of the measure, the 
department contracted in October 1989 with a law firnifor . assistance. 
With the guidance of this law firm, the department developed-through 
administrative hearings-general ("generic") regulations for the rating 
methodology. These regulations, issued in early December 1989, will 
provide guidelines for rate filings by insurers and analysis of these filings 
by department staff. 

Since December 1989" the departnient also has been cortducting 
"generic" administrative hearings in order to develop economic stan­
dards (such as "reasonable rate of return") and regulations, to be used fdr 
rate-rollback hearings. These hearings are projected to· continue until the 
end of February. The department expects to issue thesestandaids and 
regulations in early March 1990. ' -. ' 

Legal Challenges Expected to Continue in 199()..91. While the depart­
ment anticipates publishing standards and regulations by March, i990,it 
is still uncertain (1) whether rate-rollba:ck will occ;ur and '(2) how the 
department will proceed with its rate review and approval proc~ss. This 
is because the department anticipates that its standardS and regulations 
will be further challenged by insurers. Moreover, additional issues raised 
at the "generic" hearings (stich as theComInissione:r's declareq.intent.to 
cap insurers' expenses and prohibit them from passing 'on certain 
expenses to consumers) will likely invite' new legal -challenges. Conse­
quently, until standards and regulations are adopted and legal challenges 
resolved, it is unlikely that the department could cairyout with any 
success the rate rollback and rate review mandates of PropOSition 103: 

Adequacy of the Proposition l03-Related' Budget Cannot be Qetermined 
We withhold recommendation on $22,060,()()() requested by the De­

partment of Insurance for implementation of Proposition 103, pending 
outcome of administrative hearings currently being conducted. 
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To continue its implementation of Proposition 103, the department is 
requesting total funding of $22.1 million for 1990-91. 

Because .. the implementation of the regulatory provisions of the 
proposition has been significantly delayed, the department does not have 
the workload experience tojustifyJts request. Additionally, the depart­
ment cannot project what its rate. review workload will be before 

I standards and regulations are adopted. Thus, we do not have the 
" analytical basis to evaluate the adequacy . of that budget. 

Accordingly, .we withhold recommendation of the· department's re­
quest of $22.1 million for Proposition 103 implementation pending the 
outcome of the administrative· hearings and adoption of standards. and 
regulations. 

Out-of~State Trav,1 Overbudgehtd 
We recommend a reduction oJ $146,000 from Item 2290-001-217 to 

correct overbudgeted out-ol-state travel expenses. (Reduce Item 2290~ 
001:'217 by $146,000.) .. ... .. 

.. The b~dgetpropos~s $726,000 for out-of-state travel\y the depart­
ment's employees during 1990-91, This amount is $14,000, or about 2 
percent, more than the $712,000 shown as estimated expenditures for 
out-of-state travel during 1989-90. 

Our review, however, indicates that the budget overstated the esti­
mated 1989-90 expenditure amount. It failed to reflect action taken by the 
Department of Finance (DOF) that reduced the Department of Insur­
ance's authoriz~d out-of-state travel amount from $712,000 to $569,000. 
According to the department, this reduction reflected DOF's general 
policy to limit discretionary out-of-state travel; 

Our analysis indicates, based on the amount authorized for the current 
year (adjusted for inflation), that the amount requested for 1990-91 is too 
high, and ought to be $580,000 instead. Therefore, we recommend that 
the department's budget for out-of-state travel in 1990-91 be reduced by 
$146,000 to correct for overbudgeting. 

Private Consulting Contracts and Personal Computers Need to be Justified 
. We withhold recommendation on a combined total 0/$2,368,000 

requested for external consultant and professional services and per­
sonal computers, pending submission of justification by the Depart­
ment of Insurance. 

Private Consulting Contracts. The budget proposes to spend $2.1 
million on external (private) consultant and professional services. This is 
$1 million (88 percent) more than the expenditure for the current year. 

Although the department indicated that the proposed $2.Lmillion 
would probably be spent on six consulting contracts, no information was 
submitted regarding the specific services to be provided by each or the 
justification for these contracts. 

Accordingly, we withhold recommendation on the $2.1 million bud­
geted for private contractors, pending receipt of adequate justifications 
for each contract and each amount requested. 



242 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2320 

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE-Continued 
Personal Computers. The budget also proposes to spend $224,000 on 25 

personal computers and associated software in an ongoing effort to 
expand the use of computer technology throughout the department. This 
proposed acquisition is in addition to 58 computers added during the past 
two years and 28 added during 1989-90. 

Our analysis of this proposal indicates that it is not properly justified for 1\ 

the following reasons. At the time this analysis was prepared, (1) the 
department was unable to produce written documentation assessing and 
justifying the need for these computers and software, and (2) there was 
no information as to the allocation, use and cost-effectiveness of the 
proposed new computers. Such information is necessary in order to (1) 
evaluate computer usage, (2) determine subsequent needs, and (3) 
prevent duplicative or ineffective allocation of computer hardware and 
software. 

In absence of the information identified above, we are unable to 
recommend approval of this proposal. Thus, we withhold recommenda­
tion on this request, pending the department's submittal of the specified 
missing information prior to the budget hearings. 

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE 

Item 2320 from the Real Estate 
Fund Budget p. BTH 68 

Requested 1990-91 ........................................................................ .. 
Estimated 1989-90 ............ ~ ............................................................. . 
Actual 1988-89 ................................................................................. . 

Requested increase (excluding amount 
for salary increases) $770,000 (+3.0 percent) 

Total recommended reduction .................................................. . 

1990-91 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item-Description 
2320-001-317 -Support 
Reimbursements 

Total 

Fund 
Real Estate 

$26,448,000 
25,678,000 
23,577,000 

None 

Amount 
$25,900,000 

548,000 
$26,448,000 

Analysis 
SUMMARY OF MAJOR FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS page 

1. Reduction of Excess Reserves. Recommend adoption of 244 
Budget Bill language requiring the Department of Real 
Estate to reduce license fees in order to reduce excess 
reserves in the Real Estate Fund. 
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GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 
. The Department of Real Estate is responsible for protecting the public 

by (1) enforcing the Real Estate Law, and (2) regulating offerings of 
subdivided property, real property securities, and certain other real 
estate transactions. 

To carry out its responsibilities, the department administers four 
programs: (1) Licensing and Education, which conducts licensing exam­
inations throughout the state and maintains ongoing real estate research 
projects and continuing education activities; (2) Regulatory and Recov­
ery, which investigates and may prosecute violations of real estate law by 
licensees; (3) Subdivisions, which administers the subdivision law and 
publishes filings with relevant information on subdivided property for 
sale; and (4) Administration, which provides management and adminis­
trative support for the department. 

The department has 382.2 personnel-years in the current year. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget proposes expenditures of $26.4 million in 1990-91. This is 

$770,000, or 3 percent, more than the estimated current-year expendi­
tures. The proposed expenditures consist of $25.9 million from the Real 
Estate Fund and $548,000 from reimbursements. 

Table 1 shows the department's expenditures for the past, current and 
budget years. Table 2 summarizes the significant changes proposed for 
the budget year. 

Program 
Licensing and education .......... 
Regulatory .and recovery .......... 
Subdivisions ............ : ........... 
Administration ..................... 

Totals ............................ 
Funding Sources 

Table 1 
Department of Real Estate 

Budget Summary 
1988-89 through 1990-91 
(dollars in thousands) 

Personnel-Years 
Actual Est. Prop. Actual 
1988-89 1989-90 1990-91 1988-89 

72.4 75.6 75.6 $4,624 
160.5 174.6 174.6 11,049 
70.4 75.5 75.5 3,903 
55.9 56.5 58.3 4,001 

359.2 382.2 384.0 $23,577 

Real Estate Fund .................................................. $22,799 
Reimbursements . .................................................. 778 

Exe.enditures 
Percent 
Change 

Est. Prop. From 
1989-90 1990-91 1989-90 

$5,257 $5,173 -1.6% 
12;350 12,679 2.7 
3,875 4,070 5.0 
4,196 4,526 7.9 

$25,678 $26,448 3.0% 

$25,130 $25,900 3.1% 
548 548 
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DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE-Continued;; 
Table 2 

Department of Real Estate 
Proposed .1990-91 Budget .Changes 

(doliars in thousands) 

1989-90 Expenditures (Revised) ..................................................... . 
Baseline Adjustments 

Salary increases .. ; ...................................... i . .......................... . 
Increased pro rata charges. , , ................ , ............................. , ........... . 
Rent increase ........................................................................ . 
Increase in other operating expenses ...................................... ~ ....... . 

Subtotal, baseline adjustments ................................................... . 
Workload Changes . , 

Increased cashiering and business services ........................................ . 
Increased data processing needs .......................... ' .......................... . 

Subtotal, workload changes .............................. ,' ....................... . 

1990-91 Expenditures (Proposed) .................................................... . 
Change from 1989-90 . 

Amount ............................................................................. . 
Percent ...................................................... , ....................... . 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Item 2320 

Real Estate 
Fund 

$25,678 

336 
208 
65 
69 

($678) 

$62 
30, 

, ($92) 

$26,448 

$770 
3.0% 

We recommend approval of the department's proposed budget, 
including thefollowmg increases: (1) $336,000 for salary increases; (2) 
$208,000 for higher pro rata charges; and (3) $92,000 for additional 
accounting workload. 
Excessive Fund Reserves Should be Reduced 

We recommend that the Legislature adopt Budget Bill language 
requiring the Department of Real Estate to reduce its license fees in 
order to reduce the excess reserves which have accumulated in the Real 
Estate Fund. 

The Department of Real Estate is supported by various license fees 
imposed on real estate agents and brokers. Fee revenues are deposited ip 
the Real Estate Fund. 

Our review shows that the Real Estate Fund has accumulated an 
excessive reserve in recent years. In 1987-88, the Real Estate Fund 
reserve available to the department was $10.3 million. By the end of 
1990-91, the balance is projected to be $19.4 million. This amount 
represents 75 percent of the department's budget proposed for 1990-91 
and is in, excess of what is needed to provide a prudent reserve-25 
percent to 50 percent of a department's annual operating expenses-that 
is sufficient to cover any contingencies and unanticipated reductions in 
revenue collections. Accordingly, the reserve ought to be reduced. 

One option to reduce this reserve would be by lowering fees charged 
for the renewal of real estate broker and salespersons' licenses. Since 
1983, the department has charged these licensees the maximum amounts 
authorized by law ($165 and $120, respectively). Reducing the license 
renewal fees would benefit those persons who have contributed to the 
accumulation of the reserve. 
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Accordingly, we recommend that the LegislatUre adopt the following 
Budget Bill language in Item 2320-001-317 to reduce the excessive reserve 
in the Real Estate Fund: 

The Department of Real Estate shall reduce dUring 1990-91, the fees it. charges 
for renewal of real estate broker and salespersonS' licenses in such a way as to 
leave a reserve of no more than 50 percent of the department's operating 
expenses in the budget year. 

DEPARTMENT OF SAVINGS AND LOAN 

Item.2340 from the Savings 
Association Special Regulatory 
Fund Budget p. BTH 73 

Requested 1990-91 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1989-90 ................................... ; .................... , .... ; ............ . 
Actual ·1988-89 ..........................................................•....................... 

Requested decrease (excluding amount 
for salary increases) $920,000 (-9.4 percent) 

Total recommended reduction .................................................. . 

1990-91 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item-DeSCription 
234O-OO1-337--.:support 

Reimbursements 

Total 

Fund 
Savings Association Special 

Regulatory 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

$8,826,000 
9,746,000 
8,354,000 

None 

Amount 
$8,779,000 

47,000 

.$8,826,000 

Analysis 
page 

1. Funding Problem. Recommend that· the Department of 
Savirigs and Loan report to the Legislature,. prior to budget 
hearings, regarding the magnitude and effects of the fund-

247 

ing problem facing the department and potential solutions. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 
The D~partment of Savirigs and LOan protects the savings and 

investments of the public by regulating the activities. ~d examining the 
financial records of state licensed savings and loan associations. 

The department is supported from the·· Savings Association Special 
Regulatory Fund. Revenues to this fund are derived primarily from an 
annual assessment on the assets of individual associations. The assessment 
rate levied against assets is set annually by the department, in consulta­
tion with the savings and loan industry, at a level deemed sufficient to 
finance the department's operating costs and provide a reserve for 
contingencies. 

The department has 139.8 personnel-years in the current year. 
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DEPARTMENT OF SAVINGS A .... D LOAN-Continued· 

MAJOR ISSUES 

Item 2340 

i"iI1' The department may runQut ofrevenues to operate an 
L;.J effective regulatory program. 

m A state charter option for savings and loan associ a­
L.;.J tions and a separate state department to regulate 

them are no longer needed. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget requests $8.8 million for support of the department in 

1990-91. This is $920,000, or 9.4 percent, less than estimated current-year 
expenditures. This includes $8.8 million from the Savings Association 
Special Regulatory Fund and reimbursements of $47,000 . 

.. -Table 1 shows personnel-years and expenditures for the department in 
the past, current, and budget years. Table 2 identifies the budget-year 
changes. 

Table 1 
Department of Savings and Loan 

Budget Summary 

Program 
Examination, ....................... 
Appraisal ..................•........ 
Licensing and legal assistance .... 
Administration ..................... 

Totals ................. , .......... 
Funding Sources 

1988-89 through 199C).91 
(dollars in thousands) 

Personnel-Years 
Actual Est. Prop. 
1988-89 1989-90 1990-91 

72.0 79.8 65.1 
18.6 20.2 14.8 
4.0 4.8 3.6 

29.6 35.0 29.2 
124.2 139.8 112.7 

Savings Association Special Regulatory Fund ................... 
Reimbursements .. .............. , .................................. 

Actual 
1988-89 
$4,948 
1,320 

430 
1,656 

$8,354 

$8,223 
131 

EXl!.enditures 
Percent 
Change 

Est. Prop. From 
1989-90 1990-91 1989-90 
$5,742 $5,200 -10.4% 
1,579 1,432 -10.3 

485 439 -10.5 
1,940 1,755 -10.5 

$9,746 $8,826 -10.4% 

$9,699 $8,779 -10.5% 
47 47 
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Table 2 
Department of Savings and Loan 
Proposed 1990-91. Budget Changes 

(dollars in thousands) 

1989-90 Expenditures (Revised) .................................................... .. 
Baseline Adjustments 

Salary, increases ......................... , .......................................... , . 
Price increases ..................................................................... . 
Lower pro ratacharges ............................................................ . 

Subtotal, baseline adjustments ..................................... ' .............. . 
Workload Changes 

Reduction due to declining number of licensees ............................. ' .... . 
Expenses for move of Los Angeles office ........................................ .. 

Subtotal, workload changes ...................................................... . 

1990-91 Expenditures (Proposed) .................................................... . 
Change from 1989-90: 

Amount ............. , ... ; ........................................................... . 
Percent ............................................................................. . 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
Department's Fu~ding Problems Continue 

Savings Association 
Special Regulatory 

Fund 
$9,746 

149 
'85 

-95 
($139) 

-$1,211 
152 

, (-$1,059) 

$8,826 

-$920 
-9.4% 

We recommend that, prior to the budget hearings, the Department of 
Savings and Loan report updated information to the Legislature on: 
(i) the shrinking revenue base which finances the department's 
regulatory activities; (2) the impact of reduced revenueg on the 
department's ability to retain staff and regulate effectively the savings 
and loan associations remaining under its jurisdiction; and (3) the 
options proposed by the department to address the funding problem: 

The department i~ supported by assessments on state chartered savings 
and loan associations and various fee revenues_ Assessments are made 
based on the asset size of ~sociation!l' except for smallasso'ciations which 
are leVied a $20,000 minimum a!lsessment_ Revenues from assessments 
and fees are deposited'in the SaVings 'Association Special Regulatory 
Fund. " 

Ta~le 3 
Department of Savings and Loan 

Savings Association Special Regulatory Fund 
, 'Fu~d Condition 

1987-88 through 1990-91 
(in thousands) 

Beginning reserves ......................... .. 
Revenues ................................ : ... . 
Total Resources ............................ .. 
Expenditures ................................ , 
Ending Reserves ........ , ................... . 

Actual 
1987-88 

$4,478 
7,181 

$11,659 
8,758 

$2,901 

Actual 
1988-89 

$2,901 
8,451 

$11,352 
8,223 

$3,129 

Estimated 
1989-90 

$3,129 
,8,344 

$11,473 
, 9,699 

$1,774 

PrOjected 
1990-91 
$1,774 
7,175 

$8,949' 
8,779 
$170 

Change 
From 

, 1989-90 
-$1,355 
~1,169 

-$2,524 
-920 

"':$1,604 
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DEPARTMENT OF SAVINGS AND LOA~ontinued 
For 1990-91, the budget proposes to spend'about $8.8 million from the 

Savings Association Special Regulatory FUnd to finance the department's 
activities~ R~venues to the regulatory fund, however, are projected to be 
about $7:2 million during the same period. Thus, expenditures will exceed 
revenues by about $1.6 million. 

AsTable 3 shows, the department's expenditures exceeded revenues it 
collected from assessments and fees in 1987-88. In 1988-89, expenditures 
did not exceed revenues because the department did not fill vac~t 
positions. However, f~r the current and budget years,. r~venues are 
anticipated to fall short of expenditures. These deficits will be financed 
from reserves accumulated in prior years. Consequently, as Table 3 
shows, reserves in the fund will essentially be depleted by the end of 
1990-91, leaving an inadequate reserve of ollly $170,000. 

In.anticipation of this funding problem, the department'(I) increased 
the assessment rate from 99 cents per $1,000 of assets to $1.04 per $1,000 
of assets effective in June 1989; and (2) proposes to eliminate 27 currently 
vacant positions for a net reduction of $920,000 in proposed expenditures 
in 1990-91. . 

Our review, however, shows that' even these draStic steps .are,not 
expected to resolve the department's funding probleIn. ;. . .. 

Assessment Base Will Continue to Shrink. The budget projects that 
the' total revenues in 1990:91 would include, $6.6 ,xnUUon in assessment fees 
from state chartered associations. However, otrrreviewindicates that due 
to. the followjng reasops, the number of state charterE~d. associations will 
continue to decline, and ,assessment' revenlles to the departnlent will 
likely be lower than projected. 'j... ", ' ..... .:' '. " 

1. Federal law pr8,tm'Jpts' state flexibility '0 provide preferential 
treatment to state associations. The recent enactment of the federal 
Financial Institutions Reform Recovery and Eriforcement Act of 1989 
(FIRREA) imposes,:rhore swngent capital'requirements ori all.associa­
tions and prohibits' states. from granting more liberal standards to state 
chartered associations than those' applicable to federal associations. As a 
result,' competitive advantages previously provided by state law to state 
chartered associations have been eliminated. 

2. Financially weak associations will leave the industry. Because 
some of the remaining state savings and loans will not be able to meet the 
more stringent capital requirements imposed byFIRREA as a condition 
to qualify for federal deposit insurance, these associations will eventually 
have to be taken over by the fede],"al authority, or merge with another 
association, or leave the business. 

3.' Incentives to reduce costs will also result in associations leaving 
state charter. An increasing number. of the remaining state associations 
will convert to federal charter to avoid state assessments and examiIiiltion 
fee~. Alternatively, th.ey may try to convert to a state or federally 
chartered bank in order to avoid the substantial surcharge iniposed by 
the federal deposit insurance agency for bailout of insolvent savings and 
loan associations. 
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For these reasons, we believe that the number of remaining state 
associations will continue to diminish during the budget year and the 
department's assessment revenues will fall short of the $6.6 million 
projected for 1990-91. 

Regulatory Efforts Are Reduced Due to Lack of Funding. Without an 
adequate assessment base, the department will not be able to maintain a 
staff required for an effective regulatory effort. In the current year, the 
department has held vacant 44 positions-including 24 examiner posi­
tions-due to the uncertainty of its funding level. Depending on the 
assessments that the department can collect to support its activities in 
1990-91, the department's budget might need to be cut back beyond those 
proposed in the Governor's Budget, thereby reducing the department's 
regulatory activities further. 

In order to provide updated information to the Legislature on this 
issue, we recommend that, prior to budget hearings, the Department of 
Savings and Loan report on (1) the shrinking revenue base which 
finances the department's regulatory activities, (2) the impact of reduced 
revenues on the department's ability to retain staff and regulate effec­
tively the savings and loan associations remaining under its jurisdiction; 
and (3) the options proposed by the department to address the funding 
problem. .. 

Recent Changes Eliminate the Need for a State Department of Savings 
and Loan 

Our review shows that without the competitive advantages previously 
. provided to state chartered associations, the incentive for associations to 

choose the state charter option over federal charter is eliminated. 
Corisequently, a separate state charter option for savings and loan 
associations is no longer warranted. 

In a letter to Members of the Legislature dated January 19, 1990, we 
recommended the enactment of legislation to terminate the issuance of 
new state charter for savings and loan associations and to require the 
conversion of all existing state associations to federal charter, or to a state 
or federally chartered bank. Elimination of a state charter option for 
savings and loan associations will also eliminate the regulatory workload 
and, therefore, the need for the. Department of Savings and Loan. 

We have also recommended enactment of legislation for consolidation 
of various lender and fiduciary programs into a new Department of 
Financial Services in order to provide more effective regulation of 
financial services. Thus, until all state chartered associations are elimi­
nated, interim regulatory effort could be provided by a state regulatory 
staff which is consolidated with the State Banking Department and with 
certain other lender-fiduciary programs in the Departments of Corpora­
tions and Real Estate. 
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CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

Item 2600 from the State 
Transportation Fund Budget. p. BTH 76 

Requested 1990-91 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1989-90 .......................................................................... . 
Actual 1988-89 .................................................................................. . 

Requested decrease (excluding amount 
for salary increases) $119,000 (-7.7 percent) 

Total recommended reduction .................................................. .. 

1990-91 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item-Description 
26OO·001·042-Support 

26()().OOl·046-Support 

Total 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

Fund 
State Highway Account, State . 

Transportation 
Transportation Planning and 

Development Account, State 
Transportation 

$1,428,000 
1,547,000 
1,256,000 

None 

Amount 
$151,000 

1,277,000 

$l,428,QOO 

The California Transportation Commission (CTC) is responsible for 
programming and allocating funds appropriated by the Legislature for 
specified highway, transit, and aviation purposes. The commission also 
assists . the Administration and the Legislature in the development of 
transportation policies. 

Chapter 105, Statutes of 1989 (SB 300, Kopp) and Ch 106/89 (AB 471, 
Katz) modified the specific responsibilities of the commission. These 
responsibilities, as modified, include: 

• Adoption of a seven-year State Transportation Improvement Pro­
gram (STIP) every two years. 

• Adoption of guidelines for various transportation programs. 
• . Allocation among eligible transportation projects of funds appropri­

ated by the Legislature for transportation purposes. 
• Evaluation of the Department of Transportation's annual budget and 

of the adequacy of current state transportation revenues. 
• Reporting annually to the Legislature on policies adopted by the 

CTC, major project allocations made in the previous year, and 
significant transportation issues facing the state. 

The CTC consists of nine part-time members appointed by the 
Governor. In addition, one member each from the Senate and the 
Assembly serve as ex-officio members of the commission. 

The commission has 12 personnel-years in the current year. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

We recommend approval. 
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The budget proposes total'expenditures of $1.4 million for support of 
the commission's activities in 1990-91. This is $119,000, or 7.7 percent, less 
than estimated expen.ditures in the current year. The proposed funding 
includes $151,000 from the State Highway' Account and $1.3 million from 
the Transportation Planning and Development Account. 

The budget proposes no workload or program changes for the com­
mission. The $119,000 net reduction in proposed expenditures results 
from elimination of $41,000 in current-year equipment costs; a $110,000 
decrease in pro rata costs; and increases of $24,000 for salaries and 
benefits, and $8,000 for price increases. 

SPECIAL TRANSPORTATION PROGRAMS 

ltem.2640 from the 
Transportation Planning and 
Development Account, State 
Transportation Fund Budget p. BTH 78 

Requested 1990-91 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1989-90 .......................................................................... . 
Actual 1988-89 ................................................................................. . 

Requested decrease ( excluding amount 
. for salary increase) $5,590,000 (-99 percent) 

Total recommended reduction .................................................. . 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Recommend that the Legislature amend this item to con­

form to actions taken in Item ~a6fi regarding the Transpor­
tation Planning and Development Account. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

$73,000 
5,663,000 
1,928,000 

None 

Analysis 
page 

251 

The Special Transportation Programs item provides funding for the 
State Transportation Assistance (STA) program. Under the STAprogram, 
local transportation agencies recEliy!dll!!Q~_Qna_formula basis for capital 
and operating assistance for· Publ!(!_IDasstransit systems and, under 
specified conditions, for construction and maintenance of local streets 
and roads. ' 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
We recommend that the Legislature amend this item of the Budget 

Bill (Item 2640-101-046) to conform to the actions it takes on the use of 
Transportation Planning and Development (TP and D) Account funds 
under Item 2660-013-046. 

The budget requests $73,000 from the TP and D Account in 1990-91 for 
the ST A program. This is $5.? million, or 99 percent, below expenditures 
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SPE~IAL TRANSPORTATION I'ROGRAM~Continued 

Item 2660 

in the current year. The amount requested for the budget year would 
enable the State.Controller and the Department of Transportation to 
administer funds proyided under the ST A program in previous years. 

The budget, however, proposes to provide no assistance to local 
transportation agencies in the. budget year; Instead, the budget proposes 
to change the TP and D Account funding requirements for various 
programs.;.....including the ST A program-as specified in current law. Our 
analysis of, all the proposed changes to the use of TP and D Account 
money is under the Department of Transportation item in this Analysis. 
(Please see Item 2660.) As a result, We recommend that the Legislature 
take up this item when It considers Item 2660 and that it conform this 
item to its actions on the funding level of other TP and D Account 
supported programs.' . '. 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION-SUPPORT AND 
CAPITAL OUTLAY 

;.,,, ".',' .. 
Items 2660, 2660-301, 2660-302, 

and 2660-399 from various 
funds Budget p. BTH 79 

Requested 1990-91 ..................................... ~ .................................. $3,187,280,000 
Estimated 1989-90 ..................................................................... ;.... 4,124,919,000 
Actual 1988-89 ............ , ....................... ,............................................. 3,256,635,000 

Requested de~rease (excluding amount' .. 
for salary.increa1les) $937,639,000 (-:22.7 percent) 

Total recommended reduction ............................................... .. 
Recommendation . pending ......................................................... . 

1990-91 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item-Description 
2660-001-041-Aeronautics, support 
2660-001-042-Highway,mass transportation, and 

transportation planning, support 
2660-OO1-045-,.,.Highway, support 
2660-001-04~Mass transportation and ~anspor-

tation plimning, support 
2660-10l-042--Highway, local assistance 
2660-10l-045-,.,.Highway, local assistance 
2660-101-046-Mass transportation and transpor-

tation planning, local assistance 
2660-301-042--Highway,capital O!ltlay 
2660-399-042--Highway;. capital outlay 

Total, Budget Act appropriations, state funds 

Fund U 

Aeronautics Account· 
State Highway Account 

Bicycle Lane. Account 
Transportation Planning and 

Development Account 
State Highway Account 
Bicycle Lane Account 
TransportationPlaiming and 

.' Development Account 
State Highway Account 
State . Highway Account, . 

. None 
17,855,000 

'Amount 
$2,610,000 

1,002,553,000 

10,000 
37,242,000 

32,600,000 
. 660,000 

. 20,255;000 

. . 97,144,000, 
5,000,000 

$1?198,074,000 
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2660-001-890-Support 
2660-10l-890-Local assistance 
2660-301-89O-Capital outlay. 

Total, Budget Act appropriations, federal 
funds 

Prior appropriations 
Statutory-Highway support 
Statutory-Highway, support 
Statutory-Highway, support 
Statutory-Highway, support 
Statutory...,...Highway, support 
Statutory-Aeronautics, local assistance 
Statutory-Aeronautics, local assistance· 
Statutory-Highway, local assistance 
Statutory-Mass transportation, local assis· 

tance 
Budget Act of 1988-Mass transportation, lo-

cal assistance . 
Budget Act of 1989-Mass transportation, lo-

cal assistance 
Budget Act of 1984--Highway, capital outlay 
Budget Act of 1987-Highway, capital outlay 
Budget Act of 1988-Highway, capital outlay 
Budget Act of 1989-Highway, capital outlay 
Statutory-Highway, capital outlay 

Statutory-Highway, capital outlay 
Statutory-Highway, capital outlay 
Statutory-Highway,. capital outlay 

Total, prior appropriations, state funds 
Budget Act of 1984--Highway, capital outlay 
Budget Act of 1985--Hlgliway, capital outlay 
Budget Act of 1986-Highway, capital. outlay 
Budget Act of 1987-Highway, capital outlay 
Budget Act of 1988-Highway, capital outlay 
Budget Act of 1989-Highway, capital outlay 

Total, prior appropriations, federal funds 
Minns, balance available in subsequent years 
Minns, unexpended balance 
Reimbursements 

Total, all expenditures 

Federal 
Federal 
Federal 

Toll Bridge Funds 
State Highway Account 
General 
Seismic Safety Retrofit Account 
DisaSter Relief 
Aeronautics Account 
Local Airport Loan Account 
Seismic Safety Retrofit Account 
Rideshare Vanpool Loan and 

Grant 
State Highway Account 

State Highway Account 

State Highway Account 
State Highway Account 
State Highway Account 
State Highway Account 
Special Account for Capital 

Outlay 
Toll Bridge Funds 
Seismic Safety Retrofit Account 
Outer Continental Shelf 

Federal 
Federal 
Federal 
Federal 
Federal 
Federal 

230,449,000 
282,984,000 
720,784,000 

$1,234,217,000 

$50,816,000 
8,218,000 
4,000,000 

13,000,000 
900,000 

2,320,000 
1,000,000 

15,000,000 
5,000,000 

9,995,000 

26,000,000 

2,000,000 
lO,OOO,OOO 

102,093,000 
210,233,000 

2,873,000 

21,965,000 
44,000,000 
4,431,000 

$533,844,000 
6,000,000 
8,000,000 

10,000,000 
173,650,000 
279,650,000 
270,021,000 

$747,321,000 
$1,044,709,000 

233,743,000 
752,276,000 

$3,187,280,000 

a All accounts are Within the State Trimsportation Fund, except for the Special Account for 
Capital Outlay in the General Fund. 

Analysis 
SUMMARY OF MAJOR FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS page 

1. Earthquake Expenditures. Recommend that by April 1, 1990, 269 
the department report to the fiscal committees on the 
estimated costs of recovery from the Lorna Prieta earth­
quake. 

2 .. Federal. Ftihding for Seismic Retrofit Program. We find that 270 
the budget proposal to expend about $266 million of nor­
m~y available federal funds to accomplish work under the 
Seismic Retrofit Program could reduce federal funds avail-
able to accomplish STIP projects. 
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3. Capital Outlay Support. Recommend that, by April 1, 1990, 272· 
the department provide to the fiscal committees workload 
information to justify its request for capital outlay support. 

4. Capital Outlay Support Staff. We find the department would 273 
be forced to initiate layoffs or make further reductions in 
other portions of its budget if the assumptions used to 
develop its staffing requ~st prove overly optimistic. 

5. Project Development Costs Report. W efind the department 273 
failed to submit statutorily required reports to the Legisla-
ture on project development costs. Further recommend that 
the department report the methodology to estimate project 
development cost at the time of budget hearings. 

6. Cost-Effectiveness of Consulting Engineers. Recommend 274 
the department provide the Legislature, prior to budget 
hearings, with its analysis of cost effectiveness of contracting 
for engineering services. 

7. Right-of-Way Acquisition. Recommend the department re- 282 
port to the Legislature, prior to budget hearings, on the level 
of right-of-way funding needed for projects to be awarded in 
1990-91. 

8. Highway Litter Removal. Recommend the redirection of 30 283 
personnel-years and $3.8 million from the State Highway 
Account requested for additional highway litter removal to 
higher priority activities. 

9. Mass Transportation Assistance. We find that the budget 286 
proposes to use $54 million in Transportation Plarining and 
Development (TP and D) Account resources, reserved by 
statute for transit local assistance, instead for the highway 
program. Consequently, mass transit STIP commitments will 
be difficult to meet. 

10. Rail Contracts. Withhold recommendation on $17.8 million 289 
from the TP and D Account to support the operation of the 
Peninsula Commute Service and Amtrak intercity rail ser-
vice pending progress in operating contract negotiations. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 
The Department of Transportation (Caltrans) is responsible for plan­

ning, coordinating, and implementing the development and operation of 
the state's transportation system. These responsibilities are carried out in 
five programs. Three programs - Highway Transportation, Mass Trans­
portation, and Aeronautics - concentrate on specific transportation 
modes. In addition, Transportation Planning seeks to improve the 
planning for all travel modes, and Administration encompasses manage­
ment of the department. Expenditures for the Administration program 
are prorated among the four operating programs. 

The department has 17,066 personnel-years (PYs) in the current year. 
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MAJOR" ISSUES 

iVf., Based on current estimates of revenue, the state faces 
L.;.J a shortfall of $3.7 billion in resources through 1992-93 
. in order to pay for noncapital outlay expenditures. and 

to construct all 1988· State Transportation Improve­
ment Program projects according to schedule. The 

. shortfall would be'larger if normally available federal 
funds are used (in cornbination with state money) to 
fund $266 million of seismic retrofit proJects. 

l!1 For 1990-91, the budget identifies a shortfall of $533 
. million in the State, Highway, Account (SHA), and 

proposes various adjustments and reductions includ­
ing: 

• Reducing SHA-funded staff by 765 personnel­
years. 

• Minimizing the need for further staff reductions by 
shifting staff from SHA-funded work to work funded 
by other sources-primarily local sales tax reve­
nues, toll revenues, and private developer funds. 

• Shifting $118 million from mass transportation lo­
cal assistance programs to the highway program to 
further alleviate the impact of the SHAdeficit on 
highway activities. 

:wr. The reduction in mass transportation local assistance 
L;.J programs will leave $16.2 million for the Transit Capi­

tal Improvement Program in 1990-91. With this amount, 
the state can fund only a small portion of its $101 
million commitments to local transit projects, including 
projects on the Bay Area Rapid Transit and the Los An­
geles Metro Rail systems. 
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~ If SeA 1 is approved by voters in June 1990, about 
. . $18:5 billion in additional transportation funds would 

be availabl&---'"throughgas tax and truck weight fee 
increases and bond proceed~over the 10-year pe­
riod 1990-91 through 1999-2000. Specifically, an 
additional $718 million would be available to the SHA 
in 1990-91 thereby eliminating the shortfall of $533 
million. . 

~. If seA 1 is not appr()ved and additional revenues ar~ 
not available, the Legislature will need to decide, 
based on its oWn priorities, what level of highway 
capital outlay program should be sustained vis-a.;vis 
other programs (fqr example, maintenance, masS 
transportation) in the budget and subsequent years. 

In addition, the Legislature will need to determine: . 

• The level of project development staffing needed 
to carry out the capital outlay program. 

• The level of capital outlay "shelf" projects to be 
developed. 

• The extent to which rights-of-way should be ac­
quired in excess of the amount needed to award 
projects in 1990-91 

• The amount of state funding of mass transportation 
.. activities that would best meet the state's transpor­
. tation demands. 
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OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget proposes expenditures of $3.2 billion byCaltransin 1990~91. 

This is about $~37.6 million, or 23 percent,Jess than estimated current­
year expenditures. Table l' displays the expenditures and staffing levels 
for the department, by program, from 1988-89 through 1990-91. 

Table 1 
Department of Transportation 

Program 
Aeronautics ...................... . 
Highway transportation ......... . 
Mass transportation .............. . 
Transportation planning ......... . 
Administration (distributed) .... . 

Totals·" ........................ . 
Funding Sources 

. Budget Summary 
1988-89 through 1990-91 
(dollars in thousands) 

Expenditures 
Percent 

Personnel-Years Change 
Actual Est. Prop. Actual Est. Prop. From 
1988-89 1989-90 1990-91 1988-89 1989-90 1990-91 1989-90 

30.9 30.2 30.2 $7,606 $6,786 $5,998 -11.6% 
14,731.6 15,099.3 14,401.6 3,109,541 3,804,740 2,953,656 -22.4 

153.4 150.6 203.7 118,056 . 287,936 201,936 -29.9 
154.9 160.4 160.4 21,432 25,457 25,690 0.9 

1,569.9 1,625.4 1,539.4 (166,662) (187,240) (191,398)~) 

16,640.7 17,065.9 16,335.3 $3,256,635 $4,124,919 $3,187,280 -22.7% 

State Funds ....................................................... $1,497,906 $1;632,226 $1,435,926 -12.0% 
Federal Funds ... ...... , ......... , ..... ..... .. ... ..... .. ..... ..... 1,438,464 1,855,268 999,078 -46.2 
Reimbursements .... ..............•..................... "0.. ..... .. 320,265 637,425 752,276 18.0 

Significant Program Changes 
Table 2 summarizes the major changes in proposed activities in 1990-91 

by funding source. 



Table 2 00 N 
em en 

Department of Transportation ....... CD 

Proposed 1990-91 Budget Changes S;~ ...... 
(dollars in thousands) -< .... t:J:l 

h! c:: en 
Tronsporto- -oZ Z 

tion ::::II .... t<l en 
Aero- State Planning and Disoster Seismic Reim- =0 sn 

General noutics Highwoy Development Relief Safety Federal burse- Other ~"II >--,l ..... 
~ Fund Account Account Account Fund Account Funds ments Funds Total A.:Ia 

1989-90 Expenditures (Revised) ..... $5,000 $4,899 $1,383,930 $99,333 $100 $8,000 $1,855,268 $637,425 $130,964 $4,124,919 
,. 
Z en 

Baseline Adjustments '"C 
tit 0 Price increase ...................... 7,312 330 1,405 318 125 9,490 ... 

Employee compensation ........... 20 14,355 203 2,520 311 311 17,720 0 ~ :Ia 
Pro rata adjustment ................ 8,654 8,654 .... ,. -New legislation ..................... 1,000 10,000 11,000 .... 0 
Current year capital outlay ........ -188,914 -10,000 -1,343,726 -600,251 -22,686 -2,165,577 0 Z 
One-time current year costs ....... -40,486 -5,948 -100 -5,000 -4,183 -26,211 -81,928 Z :> 
One-time current year savings .... 65,450 65,450 I Z 

0 
One-time current year tit 

i:I: redirection ....................... -5,000 15,000 -3,000 -7,000 0 e ... 0 
Local assistance (carryover) ....... 35,995 -46,235 -10,240 ... c:: 

0 en 
Capital outlay (carryover) ......... 69,933 69,933 -:= z 
Other ............................... 11 26,819 74 250 -92 207 27,269 0 

Subtotals, baseline adjustments .. (-$5,000) ($31) ($15,118) (-$15,341) (-$100) (-$8,000) (-$1,350,734) (-$599,714) (-$84,489) (-$2,048,229) 
,. 

Workload and Program Changes Z 
0 

Departmentwide n 
Hiring freeze ..................... -$31,578 -$31,578 ,. 
Overtime and temporary help .. -15,687 -15,687 ... 
Nonengineering consultants ..... -6,000 -6,000 ~ ,. 
Nonexpendable equipment ...... -5,000 -5,000 r-

Highways -New capital outlay ............... 97,144 $25,000 $485,645 $700,394 $24,838 1,333,021 ~ 

CD 
Seismic safety .................... $450 9,000 9,450 3 
Emergency engineering work ... $4,000 -17,000 13,000 0 to 

§ 



Locally reimbursed engineer-
ing .............................. -9,040 

Toll funded engineering ......... -9,869 
Privatization reimbursed work .. 
Engineering consultants ......... -104,000 
Toll collection workload ......... 
Toll cashiering workload ........ 
Litter removal ................... 3,790 
Advanced technology ............ 
Right-of-way rental 'system ...... 911 
Hazardous waste fund split ...... 990 

Mass Transportation 
Reimbursed work ................ 
Amtrak operating support ....... $1,723 
Caltrain operations .............. 1,650 
Intercity rail capital staff ........ 344 
Ridesharing ...................... 
Transit capital improvements ... -64,000 -30,212 

Administration 
Labor relations pool ............. 
Facilities maintenance ........... 16 

Subtotals, workload and 
program changes.............. ($4,000) ( -$159,323) (-$26,495) ($450) ($47,000) 

1990-91 Expenditures (Proposed) ... $4,000 $4,930 $1,239,725 $57,497 $450 $47,000 
Change from 1989-90: 

Amount ............................. -$1,000 $31 -$144,205 -$41,836 $350 $39,000 
Percent ..... : ....................... -20.0% 0.6% -10.4% -42.1% 350.0% 487.5% 

'--~ 

9,040 
9,869 

3,827 

645 
497 

2,000 

-990 

-111 -583 

1,650 

8,000 

237 

($494,544) ($714,565) ($35,849) 

$999,078 $752,276 $82,324 

-$856,190 $114,851 -$48,640 
-46.2% 18.0% -37.1% 

0 
0 

3,827 
-104,000 
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497 

3,790 
2,000 

911 
0 

-694 
1,723 
3,300 
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8,000 
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16 

($1,110,590) 

$3,187,280 
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California finances its highway transportation program primarily with 
a combination of state and federal funds. State Highway Account (SHA) 
funds-derived primarily from the state gas tax (9 cents per gallon) and 
truck weight fees-are used to pay for noncapital outlay activities, 
including highway maintenance and operations, engineering staff sup­
port, departmental administration, and local assistance. In addition, SHA 
money also is used to match 'federal funds available to California." 

Federal funds are used mainly to pay for highway capital outlay 
expenditures. These funds also pay for about 34 percent of the support 
and engineering staff used to design and develop highway capital outlay 
projects. In addition to state and federal money, funding from special 
local sales tax measures enacted in 14 counties since 1984, and from 
private sources (primarily developers), plays an increasing role in the 
development of California's highway system. 

As discussed in further detail below, funding available for highway and 
other transportation programs would increase if voters approve the 
Traffic Congestion Relief and Spending Limitation Act of 1990 placed on 
the June 1990 ballot by Resolution Ch 66/89 (SCA 1, Garamendi). The 
Governor's Budget, however, is based on revenues anticipated to be 
available under current law. 

Outlook Based On 1988 STIP 

The 1988 State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) was 
adopted by the California Transportation Commission (CTC) in October 
1988. The 1988 STIP-covering the years 1988-89 through 1992-93-is. the 
state's most recently adopted program of transportation projects to be 
funded from state and federal resources. (The CTC did not adopt a 1989 
STIP.) The highway component of the STIP constitutes the state's 
current five-year highway capital outlay program. 

Under provisions of Ch 105/89 (SB 300, Kopp) and Ch 106/89 (AB 471, 
Katz), the 1990 STIP, scheduled for adoption later this year, is to be a 
seven year program and will include transportation projects under new 
programs established by those acts. (Please see page 263 for a further 
discussion of the new programs.) 

1988 STIP Underfunded By $3.7 Billion 

As shown in Table 3, based on Caltrans' current estimates of revenues, 
the state would need an additional $3.7 billion over anticipated resources 
through 1992-93-the end of the 1988 STIP period-in order to pay for 
noncapital outlay expenditures and to construct all 1988 STIP projects as 
they have been scheduled in the STIP. 
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.. Table 3 
Funding of 1988 STIP 

1990-91 through 1992-93 a 

(dollars in millions) 

Expenditures 

Total 
Support 

and Local 
Funding Sources Resources Assistarice 
State Highway Account. ..................... $3,074» $4,134 
FederaHunds ....... ; ; . . . . . .. . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,197 994 

Totals. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $6,271 $5,128 

• Balance of the five years covered by the 1988 STIP. 
b Includes $249 million in projects rescheduled beyond 1992-93. 
C Includes carry-in and resource adjustments. 

Capital 
OUtlayb 

$1,081 
3,762 

$4,843. 

Total 
$5,215 
4,756 

$9,971" .. 

Balance .. 
-$2;141 
-1,559 

-$3,700 

Source: Caltrans. . . ,. ~ 

SHA Resources Inadequate to Fund Planned Supp61'tand,Local 
Assistance. Because highway mainteIiance'and operations exPenditures 
generally are not eligible for federal funding, SHA resources must be 
used primarily for support of these activities and for local assistance while 
federal funds are used mainly for capital outlay. However; as shown in 
Table3, SHA resources ($3.1 billion) are estimated to fall about $1 billion 
short of funding support and local assistance costs ($4.1 billion) through 
1992-93. 

SHA Resources Inadequate to J!rovide State Match/or Federal Funds. 
The SHA funding shortfall for support and local assistance means that, 
unless these activities are substantially reduced, no SHA funds would be 
available for highway capital outlay, including the state match for federal 
capital outlay funds available during the p~riod. 

Size o/Shortfall May Vary. The size of the shortfall can be affected by 
other factors. For instance, the estimates presented, in Table 3 do not 
include any costs of (1) repair or 'restoration of highway facilities as a 
result of the Loma Prieta Earthquake or (2) retrofitting of bridge 
structures to improve their seismic safety. To, the extent SHA or federal 
highway funds have to be used to pay for this. work-rather than 
additional federal or state emergency relief funds-the shortfall through 
1992-93 would be even greater. As discussed in further detail later, the 
budget contemplates using·' $266 :nilllion of normally avaih:tble federal 
fundsJor seismic retrofit projects. Use of normal federal funds for these 
projects would reduce the amount available for STIP projects, and thus 
increase the size of the shortfall. (Please see page 270.) 

The estimate also. assumes that federal funds made available to 
California remain at about current levels in the future. To the extent the 
amount of federal funds is higher or lower, the shortfall would be affected 
accordingly. .. . 

Budget Year Outlook 
While the highway funding problem will continue in the future, it first 

became significant in 1988-89 and continued in the current year. Conse­
quently, as shown in Chart 1, expenditures in 1988-89 and 1989-90 were 
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reduced from previously planned levels-levels necessary to sustain 
maintenance,operations and capital outlay support activities and to fund 
STIP projects scheduled for construction-to levels which could be 
supported by available resources. These resources include one-time 
transfers to the SHA of $162 million,primarily from the Motor Vehicle 
Account, in the current year. (For a summary of actions taken in the 
1988-89 and. 1989-90 budgets, please see the Analysis of the 1989-90 
Budget Bill, page 219.) 

State Highway Account Planned 
Expenditures Exceed Resources 

1988-89, through 1990-91 
(dollars in billions) 

@=B'9 1 1989-90 1990-91 

a Including one-time resources of $162 million in 1989-90 and $58 million in 1990-91. 

b To fund support activities and to award highway projects on schedule. 

Budget Proposes Further Program Reductioni In 1990-91 

Resources 

• Resources a: 

Expenditures 

• Previously Plannedb 

o Governor's Budget 

As Chart 1 shows, the funding gap between available resources and 
planned expenditures will continue in the budget year. Based on 
revenues available under current law, the Governor's Budget identifies a 
$533 million deficit in SHA resources if current levels of highway 
maintenance, operations, and capital outlay support ~re to be sustained 
and highway capital outlay projects scheduled for co:n.struction award in 
1990-91 are to be funded. In order to balance SHA resources and 
expenditures in 1990-91, the budget proposes the following actions. 
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Current Year: 
• Reduce engineering services contracts by $17 million. 
• Redirect staff to emergency repair, restoration and retrofit activities 

funded from non-SHA sources, thereby saving the SHA $15 million. 
Budget Year: 
• Eliminate $104 million in engineering services contracts and reduce 

other consulting services by $6 million. 
• Defer award of highway projects with multi-year costs of about $470 

million, in order to save $185 million in capital outlay expenditures in 
1990-91. 

• Freeze hiring, eliminate cash overtime and temporary help (except 
maintenance and toll collection) to reduce staff costs by $47 million 
and 765 PYs. 

• Redirect staff from SHA-funded activities to work on (1) projects 
funded by local tax measures and by toll revenues, and (2) emer­
gency repair, restoration and retrofit projects to save the SHA $36 
million. 

• Transfer $40 million from the TP and D Account to the SHA through 
reductions in the Transit Capital Improvements and State Transpor­
tation Assistance programs. 

• Eliminate $64 million in SHA local assistance funding for mass transit 
rail projects. 

• Shift $14.3 million in highway-related planning costs to the TP and D 
Account and reduce equipment expenditures by $5 million. 

Thus, the budget proposes to (1) reduce SHA-funded staff by 765 PYs, 
(2) minimize the need for additional staff reductions by shifting staff 
from SHA-funded work to work funded by other sources, and (3) shift 
money from transit programs to the highway program to further alleviate 
the impact of the SHA deficit on highway activities. The impact of this 
latter policy on transit programs is discussed in further detail elsewhere 
in this Analysis. (Please see page 286.) 

Transportation Funding Acts 

State highway revenues, however, might be significantly higher in 
1990-91. This is because the Legislature enacted three measures-Ch 

.105/89 (SB 300, Kopp) , Ch 106/89 (AB 471, Katz), and Ch 108/89 (AB 973, 
Costa) -which would increase transportation revenues beginning in the 
budget year through a combination of increases in the state gas tax and 
truck weight fees. However, these revenue increases would occur only if 
voters approve SCA 1 at the June 1990 election. The specific transporta­
tion funding provisions of the measures which are contingent on voter 
approval include: 

• Increasing gas taxes from 9 cents per gallon to 14, cents per gallon on 
August 1, 1990 and incrementally to 18 cents per gallon by January 1, 
1994. 

12-80282 
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• Increasing truck weight fees by 40 percent on August 1, 1990 and an 
additional 10 percent beginning January 1, 1995. 

• Issuing $3 billion of general obligation bonds to fund capital improve­
ments on rail systems. (Voter approval of $1 billion of such bonds will 
be sought at each of three elections-June 1990 and November 1992 
and 1994. Only the first bond issue is subject to voter approval of 
SCA 1.) 

The acts also provide that additional sales tax revenues resulting from an 
increase in the gas tax be used for specified transportation purposes. 

The acts are projected to raise about $18.5 billion over the ten-year 
period 1990-91 through 1999-2000. As shown in Chart 2, if voters approve 
SCA 1, $3.5 billion of these new revenues would be allocated to address 
the shortfall in funding for the 1988 STIP. (As discussed earlier, the STIP 
shortfall is currently estimated by the department at about $3.7 
billion-$200 million higher. The acts anticipated the possibility of 
increases in the 1988 STIP shortfall as a result of increases in project costs, 
and provided generally that STIP projects experiencing cost increases 
would have to re-compete for funding in the 1990 or later STIPs.) The 
balance of the new revenues would be available to fund a variety of 
transportation programs. 

Additional 1990-91 Revenues if SCA 1 Approved 
Approval of SCA 1 by the voters would result in additional revenues of 

about $925 million in 1990-91. Of this amount, $175 million would 
automatically be allocated to cities and counties for streets and roads. 
About $718 million would be received by the State Highway Account 
with the remaining $32 million accruing to the TP and D Account. 

Administration's Proposals for 1990-91 if SCA 1 Approved 
The Governor's Budget identifies a number of spending proposals 

which are not currently contained in the Budget Bill, but which the 
administration intends to present to the Legislature if SCA 1 is approved 
by the voters in June. These proposals-totaling $101 million-are 
summarized in Table 4. In addition, the budget indicates that the 
administration would seek authorization for $450 million for 1988 STIP 
projects, $250 million for the State Local Partnership Program and $100 
million for traffic systems management. The details of the administra­
tion's proposal are not currently available. 
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$18.5 Billion In New Revenues Would Be 
Allocated To Transportation Programs Over 
10 Years If Voters Approve SeA 1 

) 1990-91 through 1999-2000 

~ $3.5 billion-1988 State Transportation Improve­
ment Program (STIPr-to fund the state's currently 
adopted construction program. 

~ $3 billion-Rail Projecttr-bond funds to construct or 
improve intercity, commuter and urban rail transit sys­
tems. 

~ $1.3 billion-Interregional Roadtr-to construct or 
improve state highway segments principally serving 
interregional or intercounty travel and located outside 
urbanized areas of the state. 

~ $3 billion-Flexible Congestion Relief-allocated, 
based on cost-effectiveness, among highway, street or 
transit projects designed to relieve traffic congestion. 

~ $2 billion-State-Local Partnership-to match an 
equal amount of local funds for eligible road, highway or 
rail transit projects. 

~ $3 billion-Streets and Roadtr-to cities and counties 
to maintain and improve streets and roads . 

. ~ $2.7 billion-Other--for traffic systems management 
($1 billion), highway maintenance and rehabilitation ($1· 
billion), transit operations and capital improvements 
($500 million), soundwalls ($150 million) and environ:' 
mental enhancement and mitigation ($100 million). 
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Table 4 
_ Department of Transportation 
Budget Proposals if seA 1 is Approved 
- (dollars inmillionsl 

-Personnel-Years 
Baseline Adj~tments _ 

Item 2660 

Amount 

Salary savings adjustment.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $5.1 
Workload and Program Changes 

Local tax measure workload and state local partnership pro-
gram ......................... , ................ " . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 119.4 22.7 

Advanced roadway technology program anq research and 
development center ...................... ,... .. .......... .... 18.7 19.1 

Bay area toll bridge workload ................................. , -82.7 10.9 
STIP preparation workload..................................... 149.8 9.6 
Computer drafting and design equipment. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8.2 
Highway maintenance workload ............. '" . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . 52.2 5.2 
Congestion relief strategies. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10.3 3.3 
Maintenance and inspection of bridges . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18.3 2.8 
Advanced transportation system development. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54.0 2.5 
Automated grade crossing maintenance. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2.5 
Travel behavior survey.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.5 
Project management system. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22.6 1.5 
Litter removal by inmates ............. , ........ , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19.6 1.4 
Staff support for mass transporfation program ................ 14.4 1.3 
Permits workload and automation .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11.5 1.0 
Hispanic recruitment. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12.7 1.0 
Other. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7.3 1.4 

Totals ..................... -. . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 428.1 $101.0 

The Legislature will need to determine whether it wishes to review 
such proposals through the normal budget process or whether it wants to 
address implementation of such proposals in subsequent legislation. 

At the time this analysis was prepared, we had not yet had an 
opportunity to review these proposals. We will be reviewing these 
proposals and will provide our analysis and recommendations to the 
Legislature, as appropriate. 

Progress in Implementing lO-Year Funding Plan 
Because of the Legislature's desire to review progress in implementing 

the lO-year funding plan contained in the transportation acts, Ch 105/89 
requires the Legislative Analyst to prepare a brief analysis of proposed 
expenditures for specified program elements as part of theAnalysis. Our 
understanding of the Legislature's intent in enacting this requirement is 
that we report on the use of new revenues and bond proceeds made 
available if SCA 1 and related bond measures are approved by the voters. 
The report is to identify cumulative prior expenditures for these specified 
elements and the expenditures proposed in the Governor's Budget. 

Table 5 summarizes the total expenditures proposed in the Governor's 
Budget for each of the elements we are required to report on by Chapter 
105. However, because the budget is based on current revenues, none of 
these expenditures would be from new revenues or bond proceeds 
available if SCA 1 is approved by the voters in June 1990. 



Item 2660 

Element 

BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 267 

Table 5 
Department of Transportation 

Proposed Expenditures By Specified Program Elements 
1990-91 

(dollars in millions) 

Program development ................................................................ $25 
Maintenance. . . .. . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 646 
Operations ......................................................................... ; . . . 97 
Traffic systems management.......................................................... 14 
Flexible congestion relief ....... .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ..... .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . . 1,053 
Interregional road system. . . . . . . . . . . .. . .. . . . . . .. .. . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79 
Rehabilitation and safety .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. .. .. . .. .. .. .. 538 
Intercity; commuter and urban rail................................................... 17 
State local partnership program ........ '.' ........................................... . 
Environmental enhancement and. mitigation programs ............................ . 
Soundwalls . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 
Other highway construction. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49 
Administration (distributed) .......................................................... (191) 

HIGHWAY TRANSPORTATION 
Of the total 1990-91 expenditures proposed in the department's budget, 

$3 billion (93 percent) is proposed for the Highway Transportation 
program. This is .a 'decrease of about $851 million, or 22 percent, from 
estimated expenditures in the current year. The reduction consists of 
$121 million in state operations, $11 million in local assistance, and $719 
million in capital outlay expenditures. The budget proposes to decrease 
staff for the program by 698 personnel-years. 

As shown in Table 6, state funds will finance $1.3 billion (45 percent) 
of the total proposed expenditures, the federal government will fund an 
additional $918 million (31 percent), and the remaining $707 million (24 
percent) will be reimbursed primarily from local (sales tax measures) 
and private (developer) funds. 
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Table 6 
Department of Transportation 

Highway Transportation 
Budget Summary 

1988-89 through 1990-91 
(dollars in thousands) 

Personnel-Years 
Actual Est Prop. 

Program 1988-89 1989-90 199fJ.91 
State Operations 

Capital outlay support. . . . . .. 7,153.7 
Local assistance. . . . . . . . . . . . . . '}!}Jj.7 
Program development. . . . . . 318.1 
Operations. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 1,452.5 
Maintenance. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 5,580.6 
Equipment services......... (733.3) 

Subtotals ................... , 14,731.6 
Local Assistance 

7,142.0 
260.7 
309.2 

1,425.1 
5,962.3 
(738.5) 

15,099.3 

6,628.9 
244.0 
291.7 

1,321.3 
5,915.7 
(686.8) 

14,401.6 

Expenditures 

Actual Est. Prop. 
1988-89 1989-90 199fJ.91 

$626,519 $634,863 $513,171 
18,034 21,246 21,149 
23,582 25,339 25,370 

113,000 127,200 96,843 
538,182 614,636 645,607 

(100,414) (102,140) (95,911) 
($1,319,317) ($1,423,284) ($1,302,140) 

Local assistance. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $222,451 $305,332 $301,760 
Operations................................................... 6,500 7,750 __ _ 

Subtotals................................................... ($228,951) ($313,082) ($301,760) 
Capital Outlay . 

Capital outlay projects ....................................... $1,501,660 $2,068,374 $1,349,756 
Local assistance.............................................. 59,613 _____ _ 

Subtotals ......... '" ..... .. ..... ..... ..... ....... ..... ...... ($1,561,273) ($2,068,374) ($1,349,756) 

Totals .................................................... $3,109,541 $3,804,740 $2,953,656 
Funding Sources 
State Funds .......... ........................................... $1,394, 746 $1,440,561 $1,328,367 
Federal Funds.................................................. 1,404,550 1,782,415 918,040 
Reimbursements................................................ 310,245 581,764 707,249 

Expenditures far Lama Prieta Earthquake 

Percent 
Change 
From 

1989-90 

-19.2% 
-0.5 

0.1 
-23.9 

5.0 
(-6.1) 
(-8.5%) 

-1.2% 
-100.0 
(-3.6%) 

-34.8% 

(-34.7%) 

22.4% 

-7.8% 
-48.5 

21.6 

One major adjustment proposed by the budget for 1990-91 is to use 
existing staff to work on retrofitting highway structures in order to 
enhance their seismic safety, and to do repair and reconstruction work 
related to the Lorna Prieta Earthquake. 

The budget includes approximately $24 million in the current year and 
about $317 million in the budget year for highway activities related to the 
earthquake. Earthquake expenditures included in the Governor's Budget 
are summarized in Table 7. 
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Table 7 
Department of Transportation 

Loma Prieta Earthquake Expenditures 
1989-90 and 1990-91 

(dollars in thousands) 
Personnel- Years 

Est. Prop. 
Activity 1989-90 1990-91 
State Operations 

Emergency opening/repair of highways ..... . 105 
Ferry service .................................. . 
Restoration of facilities ....................... . 94 75 
Update seismic standards ..................... . 
Seismic retrofit (engineering) ............... . 57 245 

Local Assistance 
Emergency transportation services .......... . 
Seismic retrofit (local structures) ............ . 

Capital Outlay 
Bridge reconstruction and seismic retrofit 

(state structures) ........................... . 

Totals........................................ 256 320 
Funding Source 
State Funds ................................................................... . 
Federal Funds ................................................................ . 

Expenditures 
Est. Prop. 

1989-90 1990-91 

$7,000 
2,000 
5,000 

100 
3,000 

1,800 
5,000 

$23,900 

$7,000 
16,900 

$4,000 
450 

13,000 

9,000 

291,000 a 

$317,450 

$51,450 
266,000 

a Includes $266 million of federal emergency relief funds or regular federal apportionments. 

Earthquake Expenditures Will be Higher 
We recommend that, by April 1, 1990, the department report to the 

fiscal committees on the estimated costs of recovery from the Loma 
Prieta Earthquake, including costs of bridge seismic retrofit work 
statewide, and the availability and planned use of federal and state 
funds for these purposes. 

The department indicates that the Governor's Budget reflects only a 
portion of expenditures for the restoration and repair of earthquake 
damages-those related to the redirection of staff costs from the SHA and 
expenditures from funds directly appropriated to the department by Ch 
18x/89 (SB 36x, Kopp). 

Actual expenditures, however, will be higher. For example, the 
department indicates that as of mid-January 1990, it had awarded $57 
million in emergency contracts. Another $38 million of emergency 
contracts were pending award. In addition, the department also identi­
fied about $31 million in expenditures for maintenance work, damage 
assessments and other support costs related to the earthquake. Taken 
together, these costs total about $126 million-or about $102 million more 
than the expenditures identified in the Governor's Budget for the current 
year. 
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Because the Governor's Budget understates the likely expenditures 
related to the earthquake in both the current and budget years, the 
Legislature needs to know the following in reviewing the budget for 
1990-91: 

• What the current year, budget year, and future costs of recovery 
from the earthquake are estimated to be. 

• To what extent those costs will be funded from (1) additional federal 
funds made available to California for emergency relief, or (2) 
federal funds normally available to California which otherwise are 
used to fund non-earthquake- related projects or activities. 

• What portion of the earthquake-related costs the administration 
expects to fund from the revenues generated by the special 1/4 
percent sales tax, and what other sources of funds (such as the SHA) 
would be used to pay the remaining costs. 

At the time this analysis was prepared, the department indicated that 
it was still developing cost estimates and other information needed to 
answer these questions. The department indicated that it intends to 
provide this information to the Legislature once it becomes available. We 
recommend that the department report to the Legislature by April 1, 
1990 addressing the points identified above. 

Use of Normally Available Federal Funds for Seismic Retrofit Program 
We find that the proposal to spend about $266 million of normally 

available federal funds to accomplish work under the Seismic Retrofit 
Program could reduce federal funds available to accomplish STIP 
projects. 

Chapter 17x, Statutes of 1989 (AB 38x, Sher) and Ch 18x/89 (SB 36x, 
Kopp) , require all publicly owned bridges in California to be inspected 
for seismic safety by Cal trans or appropriate local agencies. Bridges found 
to have structural deficiencies are to be retrofitted to correct these 
deficiencies by the end of 1991. To fund these retrofit projects, the acts 
provided $80 million in emergency sales tax money (from the Disaster 
Relief Fund) to be used as follows: 

• $60 million to retrofit state bridges and to match federal. funds 
available for that purpose. 

• $20 million to local agencies to retrofit local bridges. 
Cost of Program for State Bridges Estimated at About $300 Million. 

The department estimates that the multi-year costs of the state's Seismic 
Retrofit Program will be about $300 million (including about $291 
million-$266 million in federal funds and $25 million in state funds-in 
1990-91, as shown in Table 7). This preliminary estimate, however, is 
subject to change once the department determines how best to accom­
plish the task of retrofitting state bridges. 

Federal Emergency Relief Funds May Not be Available for the 
Program. At the time the Seismic Retrofit Program was established, it 
was not known if this program could qualify for federal emergency relief 
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funds. This is because these federal funds generally are provided to the 
state only for qualifying emergency repair or restoration projects in the 
disaster area. These funds are in addition to any other federal highway 
funds that the state is entitled to receive through normal annual 
allocations and apportionments. 

While the department is still seeking federal approval to use emer­
gency relief funds for the Seismic Retrofit Program, the budget assumes 
that normal federal apportionments will have to be used for this effort. 
Because this would reduce the amount of federal funds available to 
nonearthquake projects in the STIP, the use of normally available federal 
money for seismic retrofit work represents a significant policy choice 
which the Legislature should review in the course of its budget deliber­
ations. However, if the Legislature decides not to use the normally 
available federal money for the retrofit program, it would need to decide, 
based on its own priorities, what other state funds can be used for this 
purpose. 

Capital Outlay Support 

For 1990-91, the budget proposes $513 million and 6,628.9 personnel­
years in state staff to design and engineer highway projects on the state 
system. This is about 513.1 PYs and $124.7 million less than the amount 
projected to be expended in the current year. 

Legislature Approved Development of Shelf Projects in Current Year 

In general, the department's need for staff resources to design and 
engineer projects is related to the number, type and schedules of projects 
to be awarded over a mlllti-year period. Similarly, the amount of staff 
resources needed to oversee construction on highway projects is related 
to the same factors. Thus, in any given year's budget, the department is 
requesting resources. to work on projects which are at various stages of 
development and construction. 

Since 1987-88, the department has augmented its capital outlay support 
staff by about 1,480 PYs to increase its capacity to get projects ready for 
construction. As we indicated in last year's Analysis (please see the 
A nalysis of the 1989-90 Budget Bill, page 233), the budget for the current 
year provided a level of staff resources for project design and engineering 
which would make more STIP projects ready for construction than could 
be funded given existing revenues. Projects that are design-ready but 
lack-funding are put "on the shelf' awaiting future funding. 

In adopting the 1989-90 budget, the Legislature concurred in the policy 
to maintain project development resources and to develop shelf projects. 
This was done in order that the department could have projects ready to 
make use of new highway revenues in the event that the voters approve 
SCA 1. As discussed elsewhere in this Analysis, if voters approve SCA 1 
at the June 1990 election, the SHA would receive about $718 million in 
additional revenues in 1990-91. In that event, "shelf' projects would be 
funded. 
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What Amount of Project Development Work Should be Continued if New 
Revenues are Not Available? 

If voters do not approve SCA 1, the Legislature will need to determine 
what level of highway capital outlay program the state should sustain in 
the budget year and subsequent years. Depending on the size of the 
future capital outlay program, the size of project development staff might 
need to be adjusted. Specifically, it is likely that in order to avoid further 
increases in the number of unfunded shelf projects, further reductions in 
staff level-below those proposed in the Governor's Budget-would be 
necessary to balance project support with funding available for capital 
outlay. 

Such reductions in project development staffing costs could, in the 
short term, free up some funding for state match on highway projects or 
for other high priority needs. In the longer term, however, it would 
adversely affect the department's ability to deliver projects in the event 
additional funds are made available. 

Department Should Relate Budget Request to Workload 

Wefind that the department has not provided workloadjustification 
for its request for capital outlay support. Therefore, we recommend that 
the department provide such justification to the fiscal committees by 
April 1, 1990. 

The department not only develops and oversees the construction of 
capital outlay projects scheduled in the STIP but, increasingly, it oversees 
the development and construction of projects funded by local and private 
sources. Consequently, the annual capital outlay support request includes 
resources for work on the STIP as well as other projects. 

In order to evaluate whether staff resources requested are adequate to 
carry out the state's capital outlay improvement program, as reflected in 
the STIP, the Legislature needs to know what work the department 
proposes to accomplish. 

In the past, the department has provided this information based on a 
model used to estimate staffing needs given project schedules. We 
requested that the department again provide this information for the 
budget year. At the time this analysis was prepared, the department had 
not provided this information. 

In order for the Legislature to review the department's 1990-91 
request, this information is essential. This is because the department is 
proposing to redirect staff to work on projects funded by others-includ­
ing local and private sources, as well as projects that are not scheduled in 
the STIP (for example, seismic retrofit projects). Without knowing the 
mix of work planned to be accomplished, the Legislature has no basis to 
evaluate whether the department's proposal is a realistic one. For 
instance, it cannot be determined whether local funds would indeed be 
available to pay for Caltrans staff and whether the staffing level proposed 
for this work is too high or too low. Additionally, the Legislature cannot 

'. 
\ 
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determine what additional STIP projects would be developed for the 
shelf. 

Consequently, we recommend that the department provide justifica­
tion for its capital outlay support request to the fiscal committees by April 
1, 1990. This justification. should clearly identify the amount and type of 
work to be performed and should clearly relate this information to the 
department's plans for delivery of projects over a multi-year period and 
to projects under construction. 

Savings May Not Materialize 
We find that the department would be forced to initiate layoffs or 

make further reductions in other portions of its budget if the assump­
tions used to develop its staffing· request prove overly optimistic. 

In order to develop an expenditure plan which can be accommodated 
within current revenues; the budget proposes, among other adjustments, 
to (1) eliminate SHA-funded engineering consultant contracts for a.total 
savings of about $121 million during the current and budget years, (2) 
reduce project development staff (as part of the departmentwide staff 
reductions) by about 460 PYs and $28 million through a hiring freeze and 
reductions in temporary help and cash overtime, and (3) redirect 295 PYs 
to non-SHA-funded work including toll bridge work, local sales tax 
measure work and work funded from private sources for SHA savings of 
about $36 million. 

Our review indicates that the staff adjustments proposed in the 
Governor's Budget are based on optimistic assumptions regarding the 
amount of staff which can be shifted to non-SHA-funded activities and on 
the amount of savings which can be achieved through attrition. For 
example, our review shows that much of the work the department hopes 
to do for local or private entities has not been negotiated or otherwise 
specifically identified. Furthermore, the department does not have a 
specific staffing plan which matches the amount of work with staff 
resources. For. example, it is not known whether the emphasis on toll 
bridge, seismic retrofit, and earthquake reconstruction would outstrip the 
structural engineering staff resources estimated to be available. 

To the extent the department's staffing assumptions prove overly 
optimistic, the staff cost savings to the SHA would not be realized. 
Consequently, the department would be forced to initiate layoffs or make 
further reductions in other portions of its budget. 

Failure to Report on Project Development Costs 
We find that the department failed to submit to the Legislature its 

report on highway project development costs, as required by Ch 105/89 
(SB 300, Kopp). 

We recommend ·that the departm!!!,t report; at the time of budget 
hearings; on the methodology used to estimate its costs of project 
development and any actions it can take to address problems in 
. allocating project development costs against individual projects. 

Chapter 105, Statutes of 1989 (SB 300, Kopp) , requires Caltrans to keep 
its project development costs (that is, the costs of engineering and 



274 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION-SUPPORT AND CAPITAL 
OUTLAY-Continued 

Item 2660 

designing highway projects) from exceeding 20 percent of the value of 
. projects awarded in a year. Chapter 105 also requires (1) the department 
to report by November 15 of each year on its project development costs 
in the preceding year and (2) the Legislative Analyst to assess annually 
in the Analysis the extent to which the department's project develop­
ment costs meet the 20 percent standard. 

At the time we prepared this analysis, the department had not 
submitted to the Legislature the first report required under the new law. 
(This report was due November 15, 1989.) During our review of the 
budget, department staff provided us with a preliminary estimate of 
project development costs and a subsequent revision to these preliminary 
estimates. However, we are unable to provide the Legislature with our 
assessment of the department's project development costs, as required by 
Chapter 105, until the department submits its final report to the 
Legislature. 

Department's Methodology Does Not Capture All Costs. Based on 
our review of the preliminary infoniiation provided by the department, 
we are concerned that its current methodology' excludes $248 million in 
highway projects awarded for the Century Freeway. The department 
indicates that its accounting systems do not allow it to determine the 
amount of project development costs attributable to these projects which 
were actually awarded. According to the department, this is because 
these projects were originally part of other Century.Freeway projects 
which are yet to be awarded, and it cannot identify what amounts of 
project development costs should be allocated to which portions of the 
project. 

Because other highway projects are frequently split in a similar 
manner during their development, the department's inability to allocate 
costs among Century Freeway projects raises a question regarding the 
validity of its methodology' for cost allocation for other non-Century 
Freeway projects; 

In order to ensure that the. department's project development cost 
methodology fully captures all relevant costs, we recommend that the 
department report, at the time of budget hearings, on the methodology 
it uses to' estimate costs of project development and any actions it can 
take to address problems in allocating these costs against individual 
projects. 

Cost-Effectiveness of Using Consultant Engineers Merits Review 

We recommend that, prior to budget hearings, the department 
provide the fiscal committees with its financial analyses used to 
demonstrate the cost-effectiveness of contracting for engineering ser­
vices. 

Beginning in 1986-87, the department expanded its use of consultant 
engineers to perform project development work. In 1988, the Legislature 
enacted Ch 9/88 (SB 516, Bergeson) to facilitate the department's ability 

I 
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to contract directly with private firms· for engineering· services. Chapter 
9 also required the department to adopt guidelines for determining the 
appropriateness of contracting with consultant firms. Among other 
things, these guidelines are required to ensure that the cost-effectiveness 
of contracting is considered equaQy with other factors when a determi­
nation to contract is made.· 

Since 1986-87, the Legislature has appropriated about $283 million to 
the department to contract with engineering consultants, and the 
. department has executed more than 270 consultant contracts. 

As discussed earlier, the department is proposing to eliminate a total of 
$121 million in SHA-funded costs for engineering consultants during the 
current and budget years. The department indicates, however, that these 
consultant funds would be restored to the budget if SCA 1 is approved by 
the voters in June. 

Direct Costs of Contracting are Higher than State Staff Costs. Our 
review indicates that the costs of using consultant~ is higher than using 
state staff. We made this comparison in: two different ways. First, we 
compared consultant costs to the costs of hiring new state staff. Second, 
we compared the costs of consultant engineers with the costs of 
departmental engineers in comparable engineering classifications. 

Chart 3 shows that, over the past four years, the estimated cost per PY 
for contracted consulting service has increased from about $78,000 in 
1986-87 to $117,000 in 1989-90. Chart 3 also shows that the department's 
cost for a contracted PY is significantly higher;,than its costs to hire new 
staff. Both the costs for consultants and the cost for state staff include 
overhead. Consultant costs also include a profit margin (typically about 
12 percent). 
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• Cost budgeted for consultants per PY 

• Cost budgeted for new state staff per PY 

Item 2660 

The comparison presented in Chart 3 may somewhat overstate the 
difference in costs between consultants and state staff because new staff 
are hired predominately at the entry level, while consultants may be 
more experienced engineers. To account for this difference in experi­
ence, we compared costs of more experienced in-house engineers with 
costs of comparable consultant staff for the assistant and associate 
engineering classifications. As indicated by Table 8, for each engineering 
classification, even the lowest cost for consultants is higher than the cost 
to support a comparable departmental staff who is at the top of the salary 
range. Not surprisingly, Table 8 shows that this cost differential increases 
with the level of engineering classification. 
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Table 8 
Department of Transportation 

Comparison of Caltrans and Consultant Costs a 
by Engineering Classification 

Engineering 
Classification 
Assistant .............................................. . 
Associate .............................................. . 
Squad Average ....................................... . 

(1 associate + 3 assistants) 

Caltrans 
(top step) 

$79,890 
98,025 
84,424 

Consultant 
(minimum) (maximum) 

$90,923 $144,536 
121,962 181,148 
98,683 153,689 

a Costs are based on 1,768 hours per personnel-year equivalent, and include 1989-90 salary and benefits, 
and administrative overhead. In the case of consultants, costs include an additional 12 percent for 
profit margin. 

Is Contracting Cost-Effective? While the direct costs of consultants are 
higher than the direct costs of state staff, this does not mean that 
contracting for engineering services may not be a cost-effective alterna­
tive for accomplishing engineering work. First, in some circumstances, 
contracting may be the only real alternative available to accomplish work 
when very specialized skills cannot be obtained within the department. 
Second, it may be more economical to employ consultant services for 
limited periods of time in order to accommodate peak workload. This 
would allow the department to avoid costs of hiring, training, and 
subsequently laying off, staff. For these reasons, the cost-effectiveness of 
using consultants to accomplish project development work requires that 
the department review the costs of alternative combinations of depart­
mental staff and consultant services to accomplish its anticipated work­
load. 

As noted earlier, Chapter 9 requires the department to consider 
cost-effectiveness equally with other factors when determining whether 
to contract for engineering services. We believe that the difference in 
direct costs between consultants and state staff raises a significant 
questi9n as to the overall cost-effectiveness of using consultant engineer­
ing services. Therefore, we recommend that, prior to budget hearings, 
the department provide the fiscal committees with its financial analyses 
used to demonstrate the cost-effectiveness of contracting for engineering 
services. -

Review of 1988-89 Project Delivery 

Because of concern over project delays, the Legislature has enacted, 
over the past two years, various requirements to ensure the timely 
delivery of state highway projects~ Specifically, Ch 24/88 (SB 140, 
Deddeh) requires that: 

• The STIP be a schedule for project delivery. 
• The department submit to the Legislature annually, a project 

delivery plan and report based on the adopted STIP. 
• The Legislative Analyst include, annually in the A nalysis, an assess­

ment of the department's progress in delivering projects as sched­
uled in the STIP. 
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Department Fails to Comply with Statutory Reporting Require­
ments. For 1989-90, the department has failed to meet the statutory 
requirement that it provide the Legislature annually, by November 15, a 
project delivery plan which indicates its staffing needs to deliver STIP 
projects and a report which indicates the extent to which it achieved 
scheduled milestones for major highway projects. The department also 
has failed to submit various reports pursuant to requirements in. the 
Supplemental Report of the 1989 Budget Act. 

Analyst's Assessment of Project Delivery Performance in 1988-89 
Pursuant to Chapter 24, we have completed the following assessment of 

the department's delivery of projects as scheduled in the STIP. Project 
delivery is defined in statute as occurring when a project is advertised. 

Caltrans Delivered About One-Third of 1988 STIP Projects for 
1988-89. In total, the 1988 STIP scheduled 294 major projects (projects 
with costs of over $250,(00) with a value of $1.1 billion to be delivered in 
1988-89. (As discussed below, the department only scheduled 167 of these 
projects in its own delivery plan.) Our review shows that the department 
delivered 102 (34 percent) of these projects worth about $434 million (39 
percent). 

Caltrans Unable to Deliver Projects According to STIP Schedules. 
The department indicates two reasons why it was unable to deliver 
projects as scheduled in the adopted 1988 STIP. First, schedules adopted 
in the 1988 STIP may have been too optimistic. Second, it had to deliver 
a backlog of projects from prior years that had resulted due to inadequate 
staff resources. 

Caltrans Developed its Own Project Delivery Plan. Because not all 
STIP projects could be delivered on their original schedules, Caltrans 
developed its own project delivery plan that would enable it to complete 
all STIP projects, including backlogged projects, over the 1988 STIP 
period. The department's 1988-89 delivery plan is summarized in Table 9. 
Instead of delivering only STIP projects scheduled for 1988-89, Table 9 
shows that the department planned to deliver a combination of back­
logged projects, projects scheduled in the STIP for 1988-89, as well as 
projects which have been scheduled for delivery in later years. The 
department indicates that, when some projects originally included in the 
annual delivery plan were delayed, it attempted to accelerate develop­
ment on other projects (scheduled for later years) in an effort to ensure 
that the overall number and dollar value of projects completed met the 
delivery plan target. 

Total Project Delivery in 1988-89 was Higher, but Still Short of 
Department's Plan. While the department delivered only about one­
third of the projects scheduled in the 1988 STIP for 1988-89, it was able to 
deliver other backlogged projects as well as some projects scheduled for 
later years, as intended by the department's own delivery plan. In total, 
it delivered 219 major projects with a value of about $919 million in 
1988-89. 
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Table 9 
Department of Transportation 

Project Delivery Versus 1988-89 Delivery Plan 
By Year Scheduled in the 1988 STIP 

(dollars in millions) 

Year Scheduled Number of Projects Construction Cost 
in 1988 STIP Planned Delivered Late Planned Delivered Late 
Unscheduled '. . .. .. . . . . . . .. .. . .. .. . .. .. 28 22 6 $67 $64 $3 
1986-87 and prior years.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 31 23 8 131 87 44 
1987-88 ............. ..... ..... .......... 83 61 22 323 300 23 
1988-89................................. 167 102 65 586 434 152 
1989-90 and later years ............... . 20 11 9 57 34 23 

Totals: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . 329 219 110 $1,164 $919 $245 

• Includes ,sTIP amendments, locally funded projects, and partial STIP jobs. 

Our analysis shows, however, that this level of delivery was still short of 
the department's own delivery plan goaL As Table 9 shows, for 1988-89 
the department planned to deliver 329 major projects originally sched­
uled for various years. These projects had estimated construction costs of 
about $1.2 billion. Table 9 shows that the delivery of $919 million was $245 
million less than planned_ With respect to the projects scheduled in the 
STIP for 1988-89, the department delivered only 102 (61 percent) of the 
167 projects it had included in its own delivery plan. Given this level of 
performance, it will take several years for the remaining 1988-89 STIP 
year projects to be delivered. 

Legislative Oversight Impeded by Failure to Submit Report. As 
previously indicated, the department failed to provide the Legislature 
with the project delivery report required by Ch 24/88. In the absence of 
this report, the Legislature does not have .the information it needs to 
adequately assess the specific reasons for any delays in project delivery. 
This is because the report is required to indicate the extent to which 
projects failed to meet certain milestones (such as completion of 
environmental assessments and design activities on highway projects). In 
addition, the report is required to specify why these projects were 
delayed, and provides a plan to resolve these problems and a schedule to 
complete these projects. 

Affirmative Action Goals for Project Development 

As is also required by Ch 24/88, the following reviews the extent to 
which the composition of the department's project development staff­
--consisting primarily of engineers and technicians-achieves affirmative 
action goals. To assess the department's achievement of these goals, we 
first evaluate the overall representation of its employees (by ethnicity 
and gender) relative to the mix found in the California private-sector 
labor force, If the mix is the same, then the department has achieved 
parity. Secondly, we evaluate the attainment of specific goals included in 
the department's 1988-89 Affirmative Action Plan. 

Department Made Limited Progress in Meeting Overall Goals for 
Some Target Groups. Chart 4 shows the extent that the department's 
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overall project delivery staff achieved labor-force parity in 1988 and 1989 
for selected target groups. As shown by the chart, the representation of 
black and Hispanic groups as a percent of project development staff 
increased slightly-that is, moved closer to parity-in 1989 as compared 
to 1988. The chart indicates, however, that target groups such as 
American Indians and Pacific Islanders were unchanged from the 
previous year. 

Our review also shows that women, as a whole, did not move closer to 
parity in 1989. However, the representation of women improved in 
certain job classifications. Most notably, the number of women in 
professional classifications, which includes engineers, increased about 23 
percent over the 1988 level. 

Attainment of Private Sector Labor Force Parity 
Project Development Staff 

1988 versus 1989 

Black 

Hispanic 

Pacific Islander 

American Indian 

20 40 60 

aprivate sector parity based on 1980 U.S. Census. 

80 

a 
PARITY 

• 1988 achievement 

• 1989 achievement 

100 120% 

Department Met Hiring Goals. In order to improve the representation 
of various minority groups within its staff, the department has established 
hiring goals for specific groups. Our review indicates that the department 
met its hiring goals in 1988-89. For instance, it (1) achieyed its 10 percent 
hiring goal for Hispanics in engineering classifications and (2) exceeded 
its 33 percent hiring goal for women. 
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Caltrans Attainment of Minority and Women Business Goals 

Chapter 24, Statutes of 1988, also requires that we review the extent to 
which the department has met the minority and women business 
enterprise goals established 'by ,Ch 9/88 (SB 516, Bergeson). Under 
Chapter 9, the department is authorized to contract directly with private 
consultants to perform various project development services such as 
environmental reviews, project engineering, and design on state highway 
projects. Additionally,Chapter 9 establishes goals of 15 percent for 
nrlnority business enterprise (MBE) and 5 percent for women business 
enterprise (WBE) for engineering contracts. These goals are based on 
the total dollar value of contracts awarded by the department. 

Caltrans Exceeded Combined ,MBEIWBE Coal in 1989. During 
1988-89,the department awarded a total of $97.1 million in contracts with 
private consulting firms for engineering services. Of this total, our review 
indicates that $20.5 million was awarded to minority and women business 
enterprise firms. This represents a combined achievement of 21 percent, 
which is slightly higher than the 20 percent combined goal established for 
MBE/WBE firms by Chapter 9. In total, the department indicates 222 
contracts were awarded to these firms, including 186 to minority-owned 
firms and 36 to women-owned firms. 

Relative to the individual goals for MBE and WBE contracts, the 
department:' , 

• Exceeded the 15 percent goal for MBE firms (17 percent attained) . 
• Fell short of the 5 percent goal for WBE firms (4.1 percent attained). 
The department indicates that it was able to exceed the goal for 

minority firms due, in part, to the relatively large number ,of minority­
owned engineering firms in the consulting engineering industry, whereas 
there are relatively fewer women-owned firms in the industry to perform 
the contract work. To improve their representation, the department 
indicates that it has implemented an outreach program in order to 
identify women~owned engineering firms and to ensure these firms are 
certified for contract award under the department'sWBE program. 

Highway Capital' Outlay 

The Governor's Budget proposes highway capital outlay'expenditures 
in 1990-91 of $1.3 billion. This is $718 million (35 percent) less than 
estimated current-year expenditures of $2.1 billion. Of the total highway 
capital outlay expenditures proposed for 1990~91, about $628 million will 
be funded from SHA and federal funds. The remaining amounts would be 
funded from local and private reimbursements and from toll revenues. 

Table 10 summarizes the expenditures proposed in the Governor's 
Budget for 1990~91 to be funded from SHA and federal funds. Due to the 
lack of SHA funds (as discussed earlier), the budget proposes the use of 
SHA money mainly to pay for capital projects that have been awarded, as 
well as to acquire right-of-way. As shown in the table, apart from seismic 
retrofit, bridge reconStruction, safety and minor projects; no new capital 
outlay work would be awarded. 
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Table 10 
Department of Transportation· 

1990-91 Highway Capital Outlay Expenditures 
State Highway Account and Federal Funds 

(dollars in millions) 

Projects SHA 
Capital projects previously awarded ................. $70 
Seismic Retrofit Program ............................ . 
Bridge reconstructiOli ................................ . 
Safety projects......................................... 6 
Minor projects. .. . . . .. . . . .. . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 

. Right-of-way. . . .. . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . .. . . . .. . . . . . . . . 80 
Totals .............................................. : . $167 

Expenditures . 
Federal 

$250 
16 
54 
35 

106 
$461 
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Total 
$70 
250 

16 
60 
46 

186 
$628 

Emphasis On Right-of-Way Acquisition a Matter of Legislative Priorities 

We recommend that, prior to budget hearings, the department report 
to the fiscal committees on the level of right-of-way funding needed in 
1990-91 for only those projects which can be awarded based on existing 
revenues. 

As shown in Table 10, the department proposes expenditures of $186 . 
million in 1990-91 for right-of-way acquisition. This includes $80 million in 
SHA funds and $106 million in federal funds. This is about the same level 
of right-of-way expenditures as the past and current years. 

Expenditures on right-of-way acquisition and related activities typically 
precede the award of highway projects for construction, sometimes by 
several years. Consequently, as in the case of project development costs 
discussed earlier, expenditures for right-of-way acquisition should be 
related to the number, type, and schedule of projects to be delivered over 
a multi-year period. 

The department indicates that it has requested a level of right-of-way 
funding necessary to deliver projects according to previously adopted 
schedules. This level of funding for right-of-way acquisition is inconsistent 
with the levels that would be needed to deliver projects which can be 
awarded based on existing revenues. The department indicates, however, 
that a level of funding for right-of-way projects that is lower than that 
proposed in the Governor's Budget would make it difficult to deliver 
projects in the future in the event additional funds become available. This 
is because, to the extent properties increase in value over time, a delay in 
their acquisition would increase the cost of future highway projects. 

In reviewing the budget, the Legislature will need to decide whether 
(1) to approve the proposed policy of maintaining right-of-way funding at 
the historical level for the last two years or (2) to provide a lower funding 
level that is adequate to deliver only those projects which can be awarded 

. based on existing revenues. In making this decision, the Legislature will 
need to consider whether additional transportation funding would be 
available in the near future if SCA 1 fails. 
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In view of the above, we recommend that the department report to the 
fiscal committees prior to budget hearings on the level of right-of-way 
funding needed in 1990-91 to deliver only projects which can be awarded 
based on existing revenues (that is, without the passage of SCA 1). 

Ultimately, the Legislature will need to determine whether the 
department's proposed policy of maintaining right-of-way funding at 
current levels corresponds to the Legislature's priorities in the use of 
limited resources, and adjust the department's request accordingly. 

Highway Maintenance 

Budget Restores Reductions in Preventive Maintenance 

For 1990-91, the department proposes a total of 5,915.7 personnel-years 
and $645.6 million in order to maintain the state's roadways, bridges, 
landscaped areas, and other highway facilities. Included in this amount is 
$38.2 million to restore one-time reductions in funds for various mainte­
nance activities. These reductions were taken in the current year to make 
up for the shortfall in state highway revenues. Specifically, the budget 
restores funding for the following: 

• $25.4 million for preventive maintenance on roadways (chip seals), 
and for repair of rigid pavement and structures. 

• $8.2 million for maintenance materials. 
• $4.7 million for purchase of maintenance equipment. 
No Increase in Resources in 1990-91 to Match Growth in Highway 

Maintenance Inventory. Although the budget restores previous reduc­
tions in maintenance funds, it does not provide additional resources to 
accommodate the inventory of roadways and bridges added to the state 
highway system in the last year. Consequently, while maintenance 
workload has grown, resources to handle this workload will not increase. 

Our analysis indicates that, in the short run, this underbudgeting for 
maintenance workload will result in the deferral of some maintenance 
work. In the long run, if resources do not keep pace with inventory 
increases, the department would have to incur higher costs to rehabilitate 
the inadequately maintained roads. For example, the department indi­
cates that preventive maintenance of road surfaces costs from $5,000 to 
$10,000 per lane mile, whereas rehabilitating these roads costs about 
$100,000 per lane mile. 

Increased Resources Provided For Lowest Priority Work 

We recommend deletion of 30 personnel-years and $3,789,000 from 
the SHA proposed to increase the level of litter removal on state 
highways because these activities are of relatively low priority. We 
further recommend that the Legislature redirect this amount to activ­
ities consistent with its own priorities. 

For 1990-91, the budget proposes an additional 30 personnel-years and 
$3.8 million to augment the level of litter removal along state highways in 
urban areas. Because of the shortfall in the SHA, this work is proposed to 
be funded by a transfer from the Motor Vehicle Account. According to 
the department, these funds would be used to purchase state-of-the-art 
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litter removal equipment, as well as to increase staff devoted to litter 
removal in Los Angeles, Orange County, and the Bay Area. 

Budget Increases Resources for Lowest Priority Work. Table 11 shows 
that, relative to all highway maintenance work performed by the 
department, litter removal is ranked the lowest priority and serves 
primarily an aesthetic purpose. Our review indicates that, despite the low 
priority ranking, the department proposes to increase resources allocated 
in this area, while providing no additional resources to respond to higher 
priority safety or preservation work activities. 

Basis of Priority 

Table 11 
Department of Transportation 

Highway Maintenance 
Priority of Work by Type 

Safety response ........................... . 

Priority 
Order ° 

1 
Type of Work 

Snow & ice control 
Storm damage 

Preservation .............................. . 

Other Structures ........... , ............. . 
Aesthetics ................................. . 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 

Pavement markers and striping 
Highway lighting & traffic signals 
Slopes I drainage I vegetation 
Rigid pavement 
Landscaping 
Flexible pavement 
Rest areas 
Bridges 
Tunnels, tubes, toll booths 
Litter debris removal 

• The priority order has been established by Caltrans' Maintenance Program. 
Source: Caltrans, January 1990. 

We agree that litter along state highways is unsightly. However, given 
the fact that (1) litter removal is the department's lowest maintenance 
priority and (2) the funds available for transportation purposes are 
limited, we believe it is not prudent for the department to devote an 
increased level of resources for litter removal at this time. 

For the these reasons, we recommend that 30 personnel-years and $3.8 
million from the SHA be deleted, and that the Legislature redirect these 
resources to other activities consistent with the Legislature's own prior­
ities. For instance, these could include matching available federal funds 
or reducing the transfers made from the TP and D Account. 

MASS TRANSPORTATION 

The Mass Transportation program is the second largest program within 
the Caltrans budget, with . expenditures that account for approximately -
6.3 percent of the department's total budget. As shown in Table 12, a total 
of $201.9 million is proposed for expenditure in 1990-91 in seven different 
mass transportation activity areas. This amount consists of $76.9 million 
for state operations, $71.8 million for local assistance, and $53.2 million for 
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capital outlay. The program for 1990-91 represents a decrease of $86 
million or 30 percent, from estimated current-year expenditures. 

This decrease, however, is understated. In the budget year, expenses 
for rideshare operations activities are included in the Mass Transporta­
tion program, while these expenditures are not included under the 
program in the current year. Accordingly, when current-year expendi­
tures including rideshare operations are compared to budget-year expen­
ditures, the budget request reflects a decrease of $116.8 million, or 37 
percent, from total estimated expenditures for 1989-90. 

Table 12 
Department of Transportation 

Mass Transportation 
Budget Summary 

1988-89 through 1990-91 
(dollars in thousands) 

Personnel- Years 
Actual Est. Prop. 

Program 1988-89 1989-90 1990-91 
State Operations 

Full mobility transportation. . . . 23.3 
Local assistance - mass trans-

portation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43.3 
Interregional public transporta-

tion............................ 43.9 
Transfer facilities and services . 31.5 
Transportation demonstration 

projects. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4.7 
Work for others.... ............. 6.7 

23.0 

43.5 

42.2 
30.0 

23.0 

39.4 

48.2 
30.0 

Actual 
1988-89 

$1,321 

2,057 

31,936 
2,621 

270 
2 

Exeenditures 

Est. Prop. 
1989-90 1990-91 

$1,309 $1,330 

3,152 3,558 

29,689 33,514 
3,509 3,614 

496 532 
1,805 1,464 

Rideshare operations a • • • • • . . . • • (45.8) 

5.1 
6.8 

(47.2) 

5.1 
0.5 

57.5 (10,630) (30,796) 32,924 
Subtotals ......... . . . . . . . . . . . . . 153.4 150.6 203.7 ($38,207) ($39,960) ($76,936) 

Local Assistance 
Local Assistance - mass transportation ........................ . $55,640 $150,273 $66,802 
Interregional public transportation ........................... . 152 500 
Rideshare operations .......................................... . ---= ( -5,000) 5,000 

Percent 
Change 
From 

1989-90 

1.6% 

12.9 

12.9 
3.0 

7.3 
-18.9 

6.9 
(8.1 %) 

-55.5% 
-100.0 

Subtotals ..................................................... . ($55,792) ($150,773) ($71,802) (-52.4%) 
Capital Outlay 

Local assistance - mass transportation ........................ . 
Interregional public transportation ........................... . 
Transfer facilities and services ................................ . 

Subtotals ..................................................... . 

Totals ....................................................... . 
Funding Sources 
State Funds ....................................................... . 
Federal Funds .. .................................................. . 
Reimbursements .................................................. . 

$9,451 
11,614 97,203 53,198 -45.3% 
2,992 __ _ 

($24,057) ($97,203) ($53,198) (-45.3%) 

$118,056 $287,936 $201,936 

$84,662 $171,779 $87,435 
20529 6L290 70,267 
9,865 54,867 44,234 

-29.9% 

-49.1% 
14.6 

-19.4 

a Displayed in Highway Transportation Program for 1988-89 and 1989-90. 
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The budget proposes a staffing level of 203.7 PYs for the Mass 
Transportation program-53.1 PYs (35 percent) more than the current 
year. Again, when current-year PYs including those dedicated to ride­
share operations are compared to budget-year PYs, the total increase is 
5.9 PYs. 

Reduced Funding for Mass Transportation Assistance \ 

We find that the budget proposes to use $54 million in Transporta­
tion Planning and Development Account resources, reserved by statute 
for mass transportation local assistance, instead for the highway 
program. Consequently, mass transit STIP commitments will be diffi­
cult to meet. 

Current law requires that Transportation Planning and Development 
(TP and D) Account revenues, which are primarily derived from sales 
tax on diesel fuel, be allocated to various programs according to a specific 
formula. The majority of these programs provide capital and operating 
assistance to local transit operators. Additionally, current law requires 
that the TP and D Account be reimbursed from the SHA for the pro rata 
share of highway planning activities that are funded from TP and D 
Account funds. 

Budget Proposes to Use TP and D Account Resources for the Highway 
Program. The budget proposes, instead of following statutory TP and D 
Account requirements, to make two adjustments in order to "free up" $54 
million for use by the SMA: 

• Transfer $40 million from the TPand D Account to the SHA; 
• Not to reimburse the TP and D Account for $14 million in highway 

planning activities. 

The budget specifies that, in the event that SCA 1 passes, these actions 
would not be taken. It appears that the purpose of this proposal is to 
transfer funds intended for transit local assistance to the highway 
program in an effort to minimize the effects of the funding problem on 
the highway program. 

Effects of the Budget Proposal on TP and D Account Funded 
Programs. Table 13 shows the effects of the budget proposal on programs 
funded by the TP and D Account. 
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Program 

Table 13 
Department of Transportation 

Transpor;tation Planning and Development Account 
Statutory Allocation Compared to the Budget Proposal 

(dollars in millions) 

Estimated 
Statutory 

Allocation a 

State Transportation Assistance .... ; ............................. . $43.1 
27.4 Transit Capital Improvement ................................... .. 

Budget Proposal 
b 

$16.2 

• Assumes same funding levels for mass transit support, planning activities and rail operations as proposed 
in budget. 

b Budget proposes to transfer $40 million from this program to the State Highway Account. 

No Funds Proposed for State Transportation Assistance Program 
(STA). Under the STA program, local transportation agencies receive 
funds on a formula basis for capital' and operating assistance for public 
mass transit systems and, under specified conditions, for construction and 
maintenance oflocal streets and roads. Current law requires that the TP 
and D Account first fund the state support costs of the Mass Transporta­
tion ,program and various transportation planning activities. Of the 
remaining revenues, 50 percent are required to be allocated to the ST A 
program. Based on the statutory allocation formula and the projected 
resources in the TP and D Account, we estimate that about $43 million 
would be available for STAin the budget year, as shown in Table 13. The 
budget proposes no funding for the ST A program. Instead, based on an 
earlier estimate of funds available for the ST A program, the budget 
proposes to traJl.sfer $40 million to the SHA. 

Funding for TranfJit Capital Improvement (TCI) Program Will be 
Lowered. The TCI program provides capital assistance to local transpor­
tation agencies for the following types of capital improvement projects: 
(1) railroad rights-of-way acquisition, (2) public rail transit projects and 
rolling stock, (3) stations for transferring between various modes of 
transit, and (4) passenger ferries and terminals. Current law requires that 
the TCI program receive TP and D Account funds remaining after the 
STA program and state support for various rail operations have been 
funded. Assuming the same level of rail operations as proposed in the 
budget, we estimate that $27.4 'million would be available for TCI in 
1990-91, as shown in Table 13. The budget, however, proposes expendi­
tures of $16.2 million for the TCI program. 

Other Programs Will be Funded at Essentially Current-Year Level. 
The TP and D Account also funds (1) the operation of the San Francisco 
Peninsula Commute Service (Caltrain), (2) the state's share of operating 
costs on the San Diegan and San Joaquin Amtrak services, (3) various 
transportation planning activities, and (4) support for the Division of 
Mass Transportation. The budget requests $46.3 million to maintain 
support for most of these activities at essentially the current-year level, 
while providing for extended service on both the San Diegan and San 
Joaquin services. 
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No Funding for Article XIX Guideway Program. Article XIX of the 
California Constitution authorizes the use of SHA funds for the improve­
ment of mass transit guideways-in counties where voters have approved 
the use of these funds for such purposes. These funds provide another 
source of money for capital assistance to local transportation agencies in 
addition to TCI grants. Current law does not specify a funding level for 
this program. The budget proposes no SHA funding for the Article XIX 
Guideway program in 1990-91. (However, in the event that SCA 1 passes, 
the administration indicates that it would request funding to be restored 
to the current-year level of $64 million.) 

STIP Commitments Would be Difficult to Meet at Proposed Capital 
Assistance Levels. In the 1988 STIP, the CTC adopted a mass transit 
component that includes a total of $10l million in 1990-91. This amount 
represents the state's commitment to fund guideway and TCI projects, 
including multi-year funding agreements that the CTC has entered into 
with the Los Angeles County Transportation Commission (LACTC) for 
its Metro Rail project and Bay Area Rapid Transit (BART) for various 
projects. For 1990-91, the funding commitment is $53 million for the 
Metro Rail and $12.3 million for BART-for a total of $65.3 million. 

Clearly, at the proposed level of TCI and guideway funding for the 
budget year ($16.2 million), the CTC would be able to meet only a small 
portion of its 1990-91 commitments with BART, LACTC and other local 
agencies to fund projects programed in the STIP. Local agencies would 
need to find alternative funding sources. to continue their projects. If this 
is not possible, they may be required to delay or· cancel projects. 

Decreased CapitalAssistance Level Raises Policy Issues. In the event 
that the voters do not ratify SCA 1 in June, transportation funds available 
in future years would contlllUe to be limited. As a consequence, the 
Legislature and the administration would have to determine how best to 
use these limited funds to meet the state's transportation demands, 
including what is the appropriate mix of highway versus transit funding. 
Two options are available to the Legislature in determining the funding 
of transit activities relative to highways. 

One option the Legislature could choose is to concentrate transporta­
tion resources in the highway program, as proposed by the budget. This 
option would leave the funding for mass transportation as primarily a 
local responsibility. 

The second option would emphasize the role of mass transit in meeting 
the state's transportation needs, and the state's commitment to providing 
funding for mass transit. Accordingly, the Legislature would increase 
funding for transit local assistance above the proposed level. Attendant 
reductions in the highway program would need to be made. 

Thus, the appropriate funding levels for local transit assistance pro­
grams would depend on the Legislature's priorities for the use of 
transportation funds. Because this is a policy decision that has to be made 
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by the Legislature, we make no recommendation on the proposed 
funding levels for local assistance of mass transportation activities. 

Costs of Rail Contracts Not Known 

We withhold recommendation on $17.8 million from the TP and D 
Account to support the operation of the Peninsula Commute Service 
and Amtrak intercity rail service, pending progress in operating 
contract negotiations. (Item 2660-001-046.) 

Currently, Caltrans contracts with rail corporations for both commuter 
and intercity rail services. 

Commuter Rail. The department contracts with the Southern Pacific 
Railroad (SP) for the operation of the Peninsula Commute Service 
(Caltrain). Costs of the contract are evenly split between the state and 
the three counties served by Caltrain. The current contract with SP 
expires June 30, 1990. 

The state's current-year share of contract costs is $7.1 million. The 
department anticipates contract costs will increase in 1990-91 and is 
requesting an increase of $1.6 million from the TP and D Account-for a 
total of $8.7 million-to pay for the new contract. The department 
indicates cost increases would be in a variety of areas, including liability 
coverage and maintenance. 

The department also indicates that the increased costs are rough 
estimates, and that the exact costs of the service will not-be available until 
a contract is signed with SP. At this time, the department does not know 
when contract negotiations will be completed. 

Intercity Rail. The department also contracts with Amtrak for inter­
city rail services. Amtrak services include service. on the Bakersfield -
Oakland (San Joaquin) line, the San Diego - Los Angeles (San Diegan) 
line and associated feeder bus service. -

The state's costs to support Amtrak services in the current year 
(including marketing) are $7.4 million. Amtrak contract costs are pro­
jected to increase in 1990-91 primarily because of the addition of a third 
round trip on the San Joaquin line and a second round-trip extension to 
Santa Barbara on the San Diegan line. Consequently, the department is 
requesting an additional $1.7 million from the TP and D Account in the 
budget year for increases in costs of Amtrak rail and feeder bus service 
and marketing-bringing total Amtrak operating support costs to $9.1 
million. The department indicates that this request is based on prelimi­
nary Amtrak estimates of the additional service. 

The department reports that it will amend its existing contract with 
Amtrak to include the operation of the third train on the San Joaquin line. 
Once the amendment is negotiated, the department will have a better 
estimate of costs to operate the third San Joaquin train in 1990-91. In 
addition, the department is currently negotiating with Amtrak on the 
contract for the Santa Barbara extension, and anticipates that it will soon 
have better estimates for the 1990-91 cost of this service. 

Analyst's Recommendation. Our review shows that information avail­
able at this time to evaluate the cost to support both Caltrain and the 
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Amtrak services is incomplete. Additionally, we find that better informa­
tion should be available soon, as contract negotiations progress. Conse­
quently, we withhold recommendation on the department's request for 
$17.8 million from the TP and D Account for (1) contract costs with SP 
($8.7 million) and (2) contract and marketing costs for the operation of 
Amtrak service ($9.1 million), pending further progress in contract 
negotiations. 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION-REAPPROPRIATIONS 

Items 2660-490 through 2660-494 
from various funds 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
Capital Outlay (Item 2660-490) 

We recommend approval. 

Budget p. BTH 95 

The budget proposes that the unliquidated encumbrances of specified 
appropriations made in the Budget Acts of 1984,1985,1986, and 1987, be 
reappropriated until June 30, 1991. These appropriations were made to 
provide state and federal funds for highway capital outlay purposes. The 
department indicates that reappropriating these funds would allow the 
projects to be paid upon completion. 

In addition, the department requests the reappropriation of specified 
unencumbered amounts, also from the same appropriations, to be 
available until June 30, 1991. The department indicates that these 
amounts will allow for payment of any potential claims on construction 
projects funded out of these appropriations. 

Local Assistance (Item 2660-491) 
We recommend approval. 
The budget proposes that the unliquidated encumbrances of specified 

state funds appropriated in the 1988 Budget Act for local assistance 
purposes be reappropriated. The reappropriation would allow local 
projects to be paid upon completion, when the encumbrances will be 
liquidated. 

SAFCO and Outer Continental Shelf Funds (Item 2660-492) 
We recommend approval. 
The budget proposes that the unencumbered and unliquidated bal­

ances of funds from the Special Account for Capital Outlay (SAFCO) 
appropriated in Ch 407/85 (AB 87, O'Connell) and federal Outer 
Continental Shelf funds appropriated in Ch 1440/85 (AB 1024, O'Con­
nell) be reappropriated until June 30, 1991. These appropriations were 
made for highway capital outlay purposes. However, delays in construct-
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ing these projects have resulted in the department not encumbering and 
liquidating the funds made available for these purposes. Reappropriating 
these funds would allow the projects to be paid upon completion. 

Building Capital Outlay (Item 2660-493) 
We recommend approval. 
The budget proposes that the unliquidated and unencumbered bal- . 

ances of funds appropriated in Ch 1472/88 (SB 2381, Deddeh) be 
reappropriated until September 28,1991. This appropriation was made to 
pay initial costs of acquiring a new building for the District 4 (San 
F:rancisco) office to be available for occupancy by August 30, 1993. 
Negotiations to acquire a building are continuing. Reappropriating these 
funds would extend their availability for the purpose of acquiring the new 
District 4 office. 

Local Jurisdiction Energy Assistance funds (Item 2660-494) 
We recommend approval. 
The budget proposes that the unencumbered and unliquidated balance 

of funds from the Local Jurisdiction Energy Assistance Account appro­
priated in Ch 1343/86 (SB 880, L. Greene) be reappropriated until June 
30, 1991. These appropriations were made to provide technical assistance 
and equipment to local jurisdictions for the purpose of improving traffic 
flow efficiency. The department indicates that it has funded all grant 
requests under the program made to date and that it expects to 
encumber the balance of the funds in 1990-91. Reappropriating these 
funds would allow the department to provide additional grants in the 
budget year. 

OFFICE OF TRAFFIC SAFETY 

Item 2700 from various funds Budget p. BTH 106 

Requested 1990-91 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1989-90 ............................................. ; ............................ . 
Actual 1988-89 ................................................................................. . 

Requested increase (excluding amount 
for salary increases) $47,000 (+0.3 percent) 

Total recommended reduction .................................................. . 

$14,709,000 
14,662,000 
14,397,000 

None 

/ 
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Item-Description 
2700-001..044--Suppqrt 

2700-001-890-Support and state.grants 
2700-101-890-Local assistance 
Reimbursements 

Total 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

Fund 
Motor Vehicle Accou,nt, State 

, Transportation 
Federal Trust 
Federal Trust 

Item 2720 

Amount 
$309,000 

7,017,000 
7,363,000 

20,000 
$14,709,000 

The Office of Traffic Safety (OTS) is responsible for evaluating and 
approving all state and local highway safety projects sJlPported by federal 
funds. To qualify for federal funding, these projects must (1) comply with 
uniform safety standards established by the federal Department of 
Transportation and (2) address highway safety problem areas identified 
by OTS. In addition, OTS is responsible for (1) updating th,e ,CaIifornia 
Highway Safety Plan, (2) providing technical assistance to state arid local 
agencies in the development of traffic safety phms, and '(3) coordinating 
ongoing traffic safety programs. ' . 

The office has 25.4personnel-y~ars in the current yeaI'. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
We recommend approval. 
The budget proposes total expenditures of,$14:7 million (all funds) in 

1990-91. This is an increase of$47,000, or 0.3 percent, above the estimated 
current-year level. The proposed increase results from a decrease of 
$77,000 in operating and equipment expenses and increases of $57,000 in ' 
grants to state agencies and $67,00Q in personal services including the 
support for one additional accounting technician. 

DEPARTMENT OF THE CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL 

ltem.2720 from various funds Budget p. BTH 108 

Requested 1990-91 ........... : .............................................................. $571,590,000 
Estimated 1989-90 .................................................................. ,........ 544,168,000 
Actual 1988-89 ..................................... : ............................. ;............... 497,026,000 

Requested increase (excluding amount 
for salary increases) $27;422,000 (+5.0 percent) 

Total recommended reduction ................................................... 463,000 
Recommendation pending ........................................................... 16,896,000 
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1990-91 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item-Description 
2720-001-044-Support 

2720-001-840-Support 
2720-OO1-847-Support 
2720-001-890-Support 
2720-011-044-Payment of deficiencies 
2720-021-044-Advance purchase of vehicles 
Reimbursements 

Total 

Fund 
Motor Vehicle Account, State 

Transportation 
Motorcyclist Safety 
Asset Forfeiture 
Federal Trust 
Motor Vehicle Account 
Motor Vehicle Account 

Amount 
$553,060,000 

1,672,000 
2,140,000 
2,806,000 

(2,000,000) 
(5,000,000) 
11,912,000 

$571,590,000 

Analysis 
SUMMARY OF MAJOR FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS page 

1. Traffic Officers and Sergeants. We make no recommenda- 296 
tion on $9.3 million for 165 positions for traffic officers and 
sergeants because the CHP has not provided the methodol-
ogy upon which the request was made. 

2. Nonuniformed Staff Augmentation. Reduce Item 2720-001- 297 
044 by $185,000. Recommend reduction because four posi-
tions .to support additional traffic officers have not been 
justified. 

3. Semi-Automatic Pistols. Reduce Item 2720-001-044 by 298 
$182,000. Recommend reduction because the department 
plans to purchase more pistols than it needs. 

4. Replacement and Additional Vehicles. Withhold recommen- 299 
dation on $16.9 million for new and replacement vehicles 
pending receipt of updated vehicle price information. 

5. Technical Adjustment. Reduce Item 2720-001-044 by 299 
$96,000. Recommend a reduction to correct for overbudget-
ing for various activities. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 
The Department of the California Highway Patrol (CHP) is responsi­

ble for ensuring the safe, lawfiIl, and efficient transportation of persons 
and goods along the state's highway system. To carry out this responsi­
bility, the department administers three programs to assist the motoring 
public: (1) Traffic Management, (2) RegiIlation and Inspection, and (3) 
Vehicle Ownership Security. A fourth program, Administrative Support, 
provides administrative services to the first three programs. 

The department has 8,687.4 personnel-years in the current year. 
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MAJOR ISSUES 

Ifi7I' 165 new officers and sergeants are requested to 
L;.J continue strengthening the enforcement field force. 

Because the Legislature has not been provided with 
service level standards and workload data necessary 
to evaluate the request, there is no analytical basis to 
determine if the request is justified. 

l!1 The CHP proposes to rearm all uniformed personnel 
with semi-automatic pistols in the next two years. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget requests a total of $571.6 million for expenditure by the 

CHP in 1990-91. This is $27.4 million, or 5.0 percent, above estimated 
expenditures in the current year. This increase, however, is misleading. 
In the budget year, $41 million in CHP retirement commitments will be 
funded from a surplus in the Public Employees' Retirement System 
Fund. Consequently, the department's expenditures for the budget year 
do not represent its total retirement benefit commitments. 

The CHP also proposes a staffing level of 8,804.1 personnel-years in the 
budget year. This is an increase of 116.7 personnel-years, or 1.3'percent, 
over the current level. Table 1 summarizes the department's expendi­
tures, by program, for the prior, current, and budget years. Table 2 
summarizes the major changes in the CHP's budget proposal for 1990-91. 

. . 
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Tjlble 1 
Department of the California ,Highway Patrol 

Budget Summary 
1988-89 through 1990-91, 
(dollars in thousands) 

Personnel-Years 
Actual Ert Prop. 

Program 1988-89 1989-90 1990-91 
Traffic management. . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 5,833.2 6,268.4 6,347.4 
Regulation and inspection........ 647.5 768.7 BOO.3 
Vehicle ownership security. . . . . . . 161.8 157.0 158.3 
Administration (distributed)...... 1,456.8 1,493.3 1,498.1 

Totals. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 8,099.3 8,687.4 8,804.1 
Funding Sources 
Motor Vehicle Account State Transportation Fund ............ . 
Motorcyclist Safety Fund .................................... : ... . 
Federal Trust Fund .............................................. . 
Asset Forfeiture Fund .................................... ; ....... . 
Petroleum Violation Ercrow Account ........................... . 
Reimbursements ............ " ..................................... . 

Table 2 

Expenditures 
Percent 
Change 

Actual Ert. Prop. From 
1988-89 1989-90 1990-91 1989-90 
$444,590 $482,042 $510,262 5.9% 

42,297 50,625 49,476 -2.3 
10,139 11,501 11,852 3.1 

(89,349) (104,138) (112,743) ~) 
$497,026 $544,168 $571,590 5.0% 

$481,626 $526,157 $553,060 5.1% 
1,348 1,849 1,672 -9.6 
~7m ~~ ~800 a2 

600 ~(){)() 2,140 ' 7.0 
ISO -100.0 

10,682 1l,212 1l,912 6.2 

Department of the California Highway Patrol 
Proposed 1990-91 Budget Changes 

(dollars in thousands) 

1989-90 Expenditures (Revised) ................ . 
Baseline Adjustments 

Employee compensation increase ............ . 
Elimination of one-time costs ................ . 
Price increase ................................. . 
Full-year cost of new programs .............. . 
PERS rate reduction .......................... . 
Other adjustments including retirement' con-

tributions .................................... . 
Subtotals, baseline adjustments ............ . 

Workload and Program Changes 
Additional traffic management personnel ... . 
Establishment of new field commands ....... . 
Semi-automatic pistols ........................ . 
Biennial terminal inspection (BIT) program. 
Telecommunications services ................. . 
Additional and replacement vehicles ........ . 
Hepatitis "B" risk study ...................... . 
Inspection of coinmercial carriers ............ . 
Workload-based staffing increases ............ . 
Data processing services ...................... . 
Administrative hearings/Ch 1460/89 ......... . 

Su~totals, workload and program changes . 

1990-91 Expenditures (Proposed) .............. . 
Change from 1989-90: 

Amount ....................................... . 
Percent ........................................ . 

13-80282 

Motor 
Vehicle 

Acco(lnt 
$526,157 

20,653 
~18,712 

1,535 
5,607 
-314 

-6,757 
($2,012) 

$9,796 
458 

1,300 
232 

9,511 
-77 
100 

1,215 
344 
(50) 
~ 
($24,891) 

$553,060 

$26,903 
5.1% 

Reimburse­
ments 
$11,212 

-325 
(-$325) 

$1,025 

($1,025) 

$11,912 

$700 
6.2% 

Other 
$6,799 

-2 

-179 
(-$181) 

(-) 

$6,618 

-$181 
-2.6% 

Totals 
$544,168 

20,653 
-18,712 

1,535 
5,607 
-316 

-7,261 
($1,506) 

$9,796 
458 

1,300 
232 

10,536 
-77 
100 

1,215 
344 
(50) 

2,012 
($25,916) 

$571,590 

$27,422 
5.0% 
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ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

We recommend approval of the following proposed budget changes 
which are not discussed elsewhere in this Analysis. 

• Baseline adjustments totaling $1.5 million; and 
• Workload and program changes including (1) $10.5 million for 

telecommunications and microwave equipment, and additional com­
munications staff, (2) $2 million in overtime for officers to attend 
license suspension hearings, (3) $1.4 million for additional staff to 
regulate and inspect commercial vehicles, (4) $458,000 to establish 
new field commands in Buttonwillow and Livermore, (5) $344,000 
for additional clerical staff and a reduction in data processing 
services, and (6) $100,000 for a study of employee risk to Hepatitis. 

Legislature Needs to Review CHP Traffic Officer Staffing Methodology 
We make no recommendation on $9.3 million to support 165 posi­

tions for traffic officers and sergeants to increase law enforcement 
activities because the department has not provided the Legislature with 
the service level standards and workload data used to develop this 
request. Furthermore, we recommend that the department explain 
during budget hearings the staffing methodology and selection of 
service levels. 

The department has requested $9.3 million to support an additional 150 
traffic officers and 15 sergeant positions. From 1981-88 to the current 
year, the number of traffic officer positions has increased from 4,661 to 
5,156, or about 10 percent. The addition of these 165 new officers would 
raise total positions to 5,306, or about 3 percent above the current-year 
level. 

Legislature Requires Officer Requests to be Based on Workload and 
Geographic Needs. In the Supplemental Report of the 1989 Budget Act, 
the Legislature directed the CHP to develop a staffing methodology as 
the basis for requesting traffic officer personnel. In addition, the Legis­
lature required the CHP to base its requests for additional traffic officers 
in 1990-91 and 1991-92 on (1) identified needs in specific geographical 
areas, and (2) workload factors and service level standards identified in 
the development of the staffing methodology. Beginning in 1992-93, any 
requests for additional officers for general patrol purposes would be 
based on the staffing methodology. 

The Legislature also required the CHP to submit a progress report on 
the development of the staffing methodology by December 1, 1989. 
However, at the time this analysis was prepared, the report had not been 
submitted. 

Service Levels Are a Key Factor in Prototype Formula. Since 1988-89, 
the department has participated with Northwestern University in a 
project designed to produce a traffic officer staffing formula. To date, the 
project has yielded a prototype formula which is being tested by the CHP 
and seven similar law enforcement agencies in other states. 
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Among the key components of this formula are service levels. These 
include factors such as the time it takes an officer to respond to an 
emergency· or the frequency that an officer would patrol a specific 
section of highway. In addition, the formula takes into account regional 
and geographic differences. For example, it allows for variations in 
service levels between rural and urban regions. 

Prototype Formula Yields Need for Hundreds of New Officers. The 
department indicated that at the time the 1990-91 budget was prepared, 
it had not had sufficient time to fully identify the service levels it should 
use in the staffing formula. Instead, the department based its budget-year 
staffing request on workload data gathered from a sample of 31 field 
commands. Staff in these areas were also asked to estimate what they 
considered to be reasonable levels of service. Applying the sample data 
statewide, the formula derived a need for several hundred officers more 
than the 150 requested in the budget. 

Based on this finding, the CHP contends it has a severe officer 
shortage. However, at the time this analysis was prepared, CHP had not 
provided us with data on service level standards and workload factors on 
which its request is based. Thus, we have no basis to evaluate whether (1) 
the CHP does have a severe officer shortage, (2) the prototype formula 
is appropriate for specific conditions of California, and (3) the selected 
service levels are appropriate (either too high or too low). Furthermore, 
the department has neither explained how it adjusted the request 
downward to 150 officers, nor identified the regions that are in greatest 
need of the new officers. Consequently, we have no analytical basis to 
evaluate the request. 

Accordingly, we make no recommendation on the department's re­
quest for the additional traffic officers and support personnel. 

It is essential, however, that the Legislature be informed of the basis 
upon which the CHP staffing level is determined, and the level of service 
to the public· a particular staffing level could provide. Without this 
information, the Legislature would continue to be asked to decide on 
CHP force strength with no analytical basis. Accordingly, we recommend 
that the department explain its staffing methodology and the selection of 
key service levels to· the Legislature during budget hearings. 

NonuniformedPositions Not Justified 
We recommend deletion of four personnel-years and $185,000 from 

Item 2720-001-044 for traffic management support because the depart­
ment has not justified the need for these positions. 

In addition to the request for traffic officers and sergeants, the 
department requests 15 other positions, including clerical staff assistants, 
communications operators and a data processing technician to provide 
support to the additional traffic officers. Our review shows that 11 of 
these position are justified on a workload and program basis if the 
Legislature approves the request for the traffic officers and sergeants. 

However, we find no direct workload linkage between the additional 
officers and the department's request for two analysts and two computer 
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programmer positions. In addition, the department has not provided 
workload data or other justification for these proposed positions. Conse­
quently, we recommend deletion of $185,000 to fund these four positions 
because the department has not demonstrated a need for them. 

Too Many Pistols to be Purchaied 
We recommend deletion of $182,000 from Item 2720-001-044 because 

the number of semi-automatic pistols to be purchased exceeds depart­
mental need. 

Over the next two years, the department plans to purchase a total of 
7,500 semi-automatic pistols to replace revolvers issued to every sworn 
officer. For 1990-91, the department has requested $1.3 million to 
purchase pistols for about half of the CHP's sworn force. The department 
plans to submit a similar request for 1991-92 in order to provide these 
weapons to the remaining officers. 

According to the CHP, the semi-automatic pistol has two principal 
advantages over the revolver. First, it holds up to 15 rounds per 
magazine, whereas the revolver holds five or six depending on the model. 
Second, it can be reloaded faster than the revolver. The, CHP also 
maintains that the pistols are needed because of the increased probability 
of officers encountering persons armed with semi-automatic ,and auto­
matic weapons. The likelihood of armed encounters is intensified by the 
department's expanding effort to intercept illegal drugs transported on 
state highways. The department anticipates that the semi-automatic 
weapons would provide added safety to the officers. , , 

Pistol Purchase Exceeds Departmental Needs., We think that the 
proposal to rearm CHP officers with semi-automatic pistols is warranted. 
However, our review shows that the number of pistols requested is 
overstated. Our analysis indicates that the department will require 6,213 
pistols to arm every sworn officer. Inaddition, we thinka spare pistol pool 
of 500, or about 8 percent of the total pistols issued, would be adequate to 
service the needs of the patrol. This would bring the total number of 
pistols to 6,713, or 787 fewer than planned by the patrol. , 

There are three major differences between our estiinate and the 
department's. First, the CHP proposes to maintain a spare pistol pool of 
16 percent (994 weapons) of the total pistols issued. The pool is used to 
replace weapons damaged or otherwise taken out of service. We find the 
proposed pool of 994 excessive because the new pistols should require less 
maintenance than the current revolvers. This finding was confirmed in 
our discussions with other state police agencies which have recently 
converted to semi-automatic pistols." , • ' 

Second, the request includes 165 pistols for traffic .officers and sergeants 
proposed to be added in 1990-91. However, our review shows that 
semi-automatic weapons for the additional will'ormed personnel are 
provided as part of that request. Thus, to avoid double budgeting, $78,000 
for those pistols should be deleted. 
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Third, the department's request includes 280 additional weapons for 
cadet training at the CHP academy. Our review indicates that about 100 
cadets require pistols Jor training at any given time. 

After making these adjustments, our analysis indicates that the 500 
spare pistols would provide sufficient weapons for cadet training and 
adequate backup. 

Because of these reasons, the request of 7,500 pistols exceeds depart­
mental needs. The purchase of 6,713 weapons would result in a two-year 
total cost of $2.2 million. For the budget year, this would result in a cost 
of .$1.1 million, or $182,000 less than proposed by the department. 
Therefore, we recommend a deletion of $182,000 for the purchase of 
semi-automatic pistols. . 

Reque.t for New and Replacement Vehicle. Await. New Price. 
We withhold recommendation on $16.9 million from the baseline 

budget to purchase replacement vehicles and additional motorcycles, 
pending receipt of updated information on vehicle prices. 

The department is requesting $16.9 million to purchase replacement 
vehicles and 13 additional motorcycles. 

The CHP~s request is based on vehicle prices for 1989. The department, 
however, will be receiving more current vehicle price data and will 
adjust its request for rt':lplacement and additional vehicles at that time. 
Consequently, we. withhold recommendation on $16.9 million pending 
the receipt of updated information. 

Technical Budgeting Issue. 
We recommend a reduction of $96,000 from Item 2720-001-044 to 

correct for funds overbudgeted for various programs. Specific items are 
lis.ted below: . . 

• $55,000 for replacement revolvers which will no longer be needed if 
the CHP purchases semi-automatic pistols for all sworn officers 
during the next two years. If semi-automatics aTe not authorized by 
the Legislature, this amount should be restored. to the budget. 

• $20,000 for ove1;budgeting for the purchase of Computer Aided 
Dispatch· consoles. 

• $21,000 to. correct for an error in calculating overtime cost for CHP 
officers to attend driving-under-the-influence administrative hear­
ings authorized by Ch 1460/89 (SB 1623, Lockyer). 

Capital Outlay 
The Governor's Budget proposes an appropriation of $2.2 million in 

Item 2720-301-044 for" capital outlay expenditures for the CHP. Please see 
our analysis of that item in the capital outlay section of this Analysis 
which is in the back portion of this docunient. 
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Item 2740 from various funds Budget p. BTH 120 

Requested 1990-91 .......................................................................... $464,453,000 
Estimated 1989-90 ........................................................................... 430,942,000 
Actual 1988-89 .................................................................................. 385,633,000 

Requested increase (excluding amount 
for salary increases) $33,511,000 (+7.8 p~rcent) 

Total recommended reduction .................................................. . 
Recommendation pending .......................................................... . 

1990-91 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 

363,000 
5,656,000 

Item-Description 
2740-001'()()1-Support-Anatomical donor des­

ignation 
General 

Fund Amount 
$64,000 

2740-001.044-Support Motor Vehicle Account, State 
Trarisportation 

299,865,000 

2740-001..Q54-Support-New Motor Vehicle 
Board 

2740-001-064-Support 

New Motor Vehicle Account 

Motor Vehicle License Fee Ac­
count, State Transportation 

Harbors and Watercraft Revolv­
ing 

1,165,000 

148,660,000 

27 40-001-516-Support-Undocumented vessel 
registration 

2740-001~upport 
27 4().{)ll-044-Payment of deficiencies 
Reimbursements 

Federal Trust 
Motor Vehicle Account 

3,564,000 

417,000 
(1,000,000) 
lO,718,000 

Total $464,453,000 

SUMMARY OF. MAJOR FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Motor Vehicle Account. We find that the Motor Vehicle 

Account will have a shortfall of more than $60 million in the 
budget year, without new revenues or reductions in expen­
ditures. 

2. Magnetic Stripe Driver License. We withhold recommenda­
tion on $5.7 million requested for the production of magnetic 
stripe driver licenses and identification cards because of 
uncertainties over the disposition of the bid award. 

3. Revenue Collection System. We recommend that 41 
personnel-years to develop an automated revenue collection 
system and process an increase in workload be limited-term 
positions. 

4. Per Diem Savings for the New Motor Vehicle Board. 
Reduce Item 2740-001-054 by $363,()()O. We recommend a 
reduction to reflect per diem savings to the New Motor 
Vehicle Board. 

Analysis 
page 

303 

306 

306 

307 



Item 2740 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 301 

5. Lease-purchase agreements for New Field Offices. We rec- 308 
ommend that Budget Bill language authorizing leases for 
field offices in Roseville and Vista be transferred from the 
department's support to its ca.pital outlay budget. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

The Department of Motor Vehicles (DMV) is responsible for protect­
ing the public interest in vehicle ownership and promoting public safety 
on California's roads and highways. Additionally, the department pro­
vides revenue collection services for state and local agencies. To carry out 
these responsibilities, the department administers four programs to aid 
the driving public: (1) Vehicle and Vessel Identification and Compliance, 
(2) Driver Licensing and Personal Identification, (3) Driver Safety, and 
(4) Occupational Licensing and Investigative Services. These programs 
are implemented by the department's Division of Headquarters Opera­
tions, Field Operations, Investigation and Occupational Licensing, and 
Electronic Data Processing. Administrative support services are provided 
to the other divisions by the Division of Administration. In addition, the 
New Motor Vehicle Board operates as an independent agency within the 
department. 

The department has 7,995.4 personnel-years in the current year. 

MAJOR ISSUES ' 

IfiI'f Without additional revenues or reductions in expendi­
L;..I tures, the Motor Vehicle Account will experience a 

shortfall of at least $60 million in the budget year. 



302 I BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING 

DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLE $-Continued 
OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 

Item 2740 

The budget proposes total expenditures of $464.4 million for the 
support of the Department of Motor Vehicles (DMV) in 1990-91. This is 
an increase of $33.5 million, or 7.8 percent, above estimated expenditures 
for the current year. The budget also proposes 8,432.8 personnel-years in 
1990-91-an increase of 437.4 personnel-years above the 1989-90 level. 

To fund the department's progr~s, the budget requests $299.9 million 
from the Motor Vehicle Account (MV A), State Transportation Fund, and 
$148.7 million from the Motor Vehicle License Fee Account, Transpor­
tation Tax Fund. The budget also proposes expenditures of $1.2 million 
from the New Motor Vehicle Account, $3.6 million from Harbors and 
Watercraft Revolving·Fund and $471,000 from federal funds. In addition, 
the budget projects $lO.7 million in reimbursements. 

Table 1 summarizes the department's expenditures, by program, for 
the prior, current, and budget years. Table 2 summarizes the major 
changes in the DMV's budget proposed for 1990-91. 

Table 1 
Department of Motor Vehicles 

Budget Summary 
1988-89 through 1990-91 
(dollars in thousands) 

Personnel-Years 
Actual Est. Prop. Actual 

Program 1988-89 1989-90 1990-91 1988-89 
Vehicle I vessel identification and 

compliance .................... 3,713.3 3,863.7 4,058.1 $212,125 
Driver licensing and personal 

identification .................. 2,085.5 2,030.4 2,104.7 109,079 
Driver safety ...................... 831.3 1,lOB.1 1,253.8 39,744 
Investigative services .............. 454.1 426.4 440.2 23,642 
New Motol'Vehicle Board ........ 17.6 18.7 19.6 1,043 

EXT!!.nditures 

ESt. Prop. 
1989-90 1990-91 

$234,024 $251,479 

117,000 125,176 
53,394 60,116 
25,446 26,517 

1,078 1,165 
Administration (distributed)...... 533.7 548.1 556.4 (47,463) (51,230) (53,764) 

Totals ............................ 7,635.5 7,995.4 8,432.8 $385,633 $430,942 $464,453 
Funding Sources 
General Fund ..................................................... $64 $64 $64 
Motor Vehicle Account State Transportation Fund ............. 249,654 280,142 299,865 
New Motor Vehicle Board ........................................ 1,043 1,078 1,165 
Motor Vehicle License Fee Account Transportation Tax Fund . 121,361 135,715 148,660 
State Bicycle License and Registration Fund .................... 30 
Harbors and Watercraft Revolving Fund ........................ 3,183 3,691 3,564 
Federal Trust Fund ............................................... 328 417 417 
Reimbursements ................................................... 9,970 9,835 10,718 

Percent 
Change 
From 

1989-90 

7.4% 

7.0 
12.6 
4.2 
8.1 
~) 

7.8% 

7.0% 
8.1 
9.5 

-3.4 

9.0 
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Table 2 
Department of Motor Vehicles 

Proposed 1990-91 Budget Changes 
(dollars in thousands) 

Motor 
Vehicle 

Motor License 
Vehicle Fee 
Account Account 

1989-90 Expenditures (Revised) ................. $280,141 $135,715 
Baseline Adjustments 

Employee compensation ...................... 4,491. 2,211 
Price increase .................................. 1,638 8f.Yl 
Pro rata adjustment. ............... ' ............ 3,185 
Limited term positions ........................ -415 -205 
Office automation savings ..................... -167 -83 
One-time costs ................................. -361 -175 
Funding allocation adjustment ................ -3,632 3,632 
Office of Traffic Safety grant ................ , . 
Board of Control. .............................. 53 
New legislation ................................. -800 

Subtotals, baseline adjustments .. , .......... ($3,992) ($6,187) 
Workload and Program Changes 

Workload ....................................... 12,015 6,107 
Continuing EDP automation .................. --2,286 -980 
New legislation ............... : ................. 6,003 1,631 
New Motor Vehicle Board .................... 

Subtotals, workload and program changes. ($15,732) ($6,758) 

1990-91 Expenditures (Proposed) ............... $299,865 $148,660 
Change from 1989-90: 

Amount ........................................ $19,724 $12,945 
Percent. ........................................ 7.0% 9.5% 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Other 
$15,086 

277 
11 
82 

-83 

($287) 

450 

67 
38 

($555) 

$15,928 

$842 
5.6% 

We recommend approval of the following budget changes: 
• Baseline adjustments totaling $10.1 million . 

Total 
$430,942 

6,fll9 
2,456 
3,267 
-620 
-250 
-536 

-83 
53 

-800 
($10,466) 

18,572 
-3,266 

7,701 
38 

($23,045) 

$464,453 

$33,511 
7.8% 

• Workload and program changes including (1) $12.9 million for 
additional staff due to increased workload, (2) a reduction of $3.3 
million for lower electronic data processing application costs, and (3) 
$7.7 million for the implementation of new legislation. 

Condition of the Motor Vehicle Account 

We find that the Motor Vehicle Account (MVA) will experience a 
shortfall of at least $60 million in the budget year without additional 
revenues or reductions in expenditures. 

The MV A derives most of its revenues from motor vehicle registration 
fees and driver license fees. The majority of MV A resources are used to 
support the activities of the Department of Motor Vehicles, the California 
Highway Patrol, and the· Air Resources Board. 

Our review indicates that the condition of the MV A has deteriorated 
significantly since our last A nalysis. Furthermore, the fund condition 
could worsen during both the current and budget years. 
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Account Barely Balanced in Current Year. The Governor's Budget 

estimates that the MV A will have a reserve of $1.4 million by the end of 
the current year-$46 million less than the amount projected a year ago. 
Lower than expected growth in motor vehicle registration fee revenues 
in 1988-89 and in the current year appear to be responsible for the 
significantly lower revenues into the MY A, thereby resulting in a smaller 
reserve. 

Additional Fee Revenues May Not Materialize. The Governor's 
Budget proposes to raise fee revenues in the current year in order to 
offset the lower than anticipated revenues from vehicle registration and 
to achieve a balance of $1.4 million in the account. In particular, the DMV 
plans to raise the fee it charges for the sale of information from vehicle 
registration and driver license records-primarily to insurance compa­
nies and financial institutions-from 80 cents to $2 per record, beginning 
in February 1990. As a result, the budget anticipates an additional $12 
million from the sale of this information in 1989-90. The DMV assumes 
that buyers will not decrease the volume of their information purchases 
in light of the 150 percent fee increase. However, whether buyers will 
continue to purchase the same volume of information despite the price 
increase is unknown. 

To the extent revenue from the sale of information is less than 
anticipated, the MV A may fall short of the $1.4 million reserve at the end 
of 1989-90. In that event, a portion of the planned transfer from the MV A 
to the State Highway Account will have to be less. (The current-year 
Budget Act authorizes the transfer of $122 million from the MV A to the 
State Highway Account at the direction of the Department of Finance. At 
the time this analysis was prepared, about $40 million had been trans­
ferred.) Alternatively, expenditures in support of . the DMV and the 
California Highway Patrol (CHP) will have to be reduced. 

The MVA Will be in Deficit in the Budget Year Without Additional 
Revenues. Our analysis further shows that resources in the MV A will fall 
short of proposed expenditures by at least $60 million in the budget year, 
if no additional revenue is generated in 1990-91 and if current-year 
projections are accurate. To make up for the s,hortfall and to provide for 
a reserve, the Governor's Budget propose$ ~~ raise $80 million in new 
revenue through various fee increases. Thre~ 9£ the fee increase Pl'OPOS­
als (for a total of $29 million) would require l~~slation, including: 

• Extend the $1 motor vehicle registration fee surcharge (expected 
revenue, $13 million). The surcharge, which has been imposed since 
1981, was intended to provide funding for 670 CHP traffic officers. 
This fee will expire January 1, 1991. 

• Eliminate retroactive applications for certificates of nonoperation 
(expected revenue, $15 million). Currently, persons who fail to 
register their vehicles on time can have the registration fee waived 
(for the period the vehicle was not registered) if they show that they 
have not operated the vehicle. This proposal would disallow the 
waiver and would require past fees to be paid. 
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• Increase license renewal fees for vehicle dealers from $15 to $85 and 
salespersons from $15 to $50 (expected revenue, $600,000). Cur­
rently, dealers are required to renew their licenses annually and 
salespersons every three years. 

The remaining $51 million in projected fee revenues would be raised 
through administrative actions by the DMV. These actions include: 

• Increase the fee for the sale of information (expected revenue, $40 
million). The department plans to continue the fee increase from 80 
cents to $2 per record on a permanent basis. The department 
projects the additional revenues based on the same assumption it 
used for the current-year projection-that an offsetting reduction in 
the demand for information woUld not occur. 

• Impose fees to covet the cost of administering two new programs 
(expected revenue, $11 million). Chapter 718, Statutes of 1989 (SB 
839, Seymour) authorized the refunds of vehicle license fees if a 
vehicle is stolen or totally destroyed. The department plans to charge 
an administrative fee for processing the refund. In addition, DMV 
plans to charge a $100 reinstatement fee for persons who have their 
driver's license revoked under the administrative suspension pro­
gram, as authorized by Ch 1460/89 (SB 1623, Lockyer). 

The budget projects that these fee increases will result in sufficient MV A 
resources to support all proposed expenditures and leave a reserve of 
$20.5 million at the end of 1990-91. 

Revenue Estimates Appear to be on Shaky G1'Ound. Our analysis 
indicates that the budget's revenue projections for 1990-91 appear 
optimistic. It is not clear that the proposed fee increases will generate the 
projected revenues. Specifically, the projections for some proposals 
appear to be based on best case scenarios or on untested assumptions. For 
instance, half of the projected new revenue would be generated from the 
150 percent fee increase in the sale of information. As we noted earlier, 
it is unknown whether the increase will have an offsetting effect on the 
volume of sales. Similarly, the revenue estimates from changes to the 
certificate of nonoperation program and implementation of new pro­
grams may be optimistic because the department has little experience 
upon which to base its revenue projections for these new activities. 

Furthermore, of the three measures that require legislation, two must 
be effective by July 1990 in order to generate a full year of revenue. 
Otherwise, their revenue impact in 1990-91 would be lower. 

Expenditures Might be Greater Than Projected. While revenues to the 
MV A in 1990-91 could be lower than projected, expenditures from this 
account could be higher than proposed· for several reasons. First, the 
budget proposes to pay $41 million in CHP staff retirement expenditures 
in the budget year from a continuing surplus in the CHP retirement 
account of the Public Employees' Retirement System (PERS). The size of 
the surplus, however, will depend on the investment climate and return 
of PERS investments. If the surplus declines in the budget year, the cost 
of financing CHP retirement expenditures would have to be shifted back 
to the MVA. 
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Second, the budget does not recognize salary increases that will 

become effective in 1990-91. For example, the budget does not include 
expenditures of between $6.5 million and $11 million in salary increases 
for most CHP personnel which will go into effect January 1, 1991, 
according to existing contract agreements. Similarly, the budget does not 
take into account any salary increases that might be provided to other 
state staff-such as DMV personnel-in the budget year. To the extent 
such increases occur, expenditures from the MVA will be correspond­
ingly higher. 

Analyst'!.· Assessment of MVA Condition. In summary, our review 
shows that, without additional revenues, the MV A will have a shortfall of 
at least $60 million in 1990-91. The budget proposes to cover this shortfall 
and realize a $20.5 million reserve based on revenue and expenditure 
assumptions that may be optimistic. Assuming the full $41 million in the 
PERS surplus is available to fund CHP retirement costs, the MV A could 
still experience a deficit if revenues from proposed new fees are less than 
anticipated. The potential deficit would also depend on the amount of 
salary increases provided to CHP and DMV personnel in the budget year. 

Magnetic Stripe Driver License Proiect Delayed 

We withhold recommendation on $5,656,000 requested from the 
Motor Vehicle Account to fund production of magnetic stripe driver 
licenses and idfmti/ication cards because of uncertainty over the 
disposition of the bid award. 

In the current year, the DMV is authorized $3.7 million to begin the 
issuance of credit card-like driver licenses and identification cards. In 
September 1989, DMV informed the Legislature that it intended to 
award a production contract to allow issuance of the new cards beginning 
February 1990. The contract would cover the period from February 1990 
to December 31, 1994 for a total cost of $28.5 million, based on the cost per 
license ranging from 73 cents to 77 cents during the life of the contract. 

In 1990-91, the DMV aI!ticipates that it will issue about 7 million 
magnetic stripe licenses. Consequently, the department is requesting 
total funding of $5.7 million to cover the cost of producing these cards. 

However, at the time this analysis was prepared, the contract award 
was being protested. Consequently, it is almost certain that production of 
the cards.will be delayed until the protests·are resolved and the terms of 
the contract settled. Until this occurs, we are unable to obtain price per 
card information necessary to evaluate the department's request. There­
fore, we withhold recommendation on $5.7 million pending information 
regarding the disposition of the bid award. 

Department Cracks Down on Registration Dodgers 

We recommend that 41 personnel-years requested to. develop an 
automated revenue collection system and to process an increase in 
revenue collection workload be made limited-term, available for one 
year, because these staff will not be needed beyond the budget year. . 
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The department is intensifying its effort to enforce compliance of 
motor vehicle registration . laws. In order to identify individuals who 
illegally register vehicles out-of-state, it is doing the following: 

1. Automated Revenue Collection to be Ready in 1991-92. The 
department is requesting $185,000 in one-time costs to support one 
analyst position and software modifications to develop an automated 
system of collecting motor vehicle registration fees from California 
residents who illegally register in other states. Our review shows that the 
project has merit and should be approved. However, according to DMV, 
the automated system will be developed during the budget year and 
start-up for the new system is currently scheduled for June 1991. 
Accordingly, we recommend that the requested analyst position be 
limited to one year-the time it takes to develop the system. 

2. Manual System to Handle New Workload in 1990-91. While the 
automated system is being developed, DMV, in conjunction with the 
California Highway Patrol (CHP) plans to intensify its efforts in 1990-91 
to track California residents who illegally register vehicles in other states 
by directly obtaining vehicle registration data from other states. Cur­
rently, DMV processes about 13,000 reports of suspected violations a year. 
Most of the reports originate from observation reports, filed by CHP 
traffic officers, on vehicles with out-of-state license plates. 

By cross-checking registration data obtained directly from other states, 
the effort is expected to'Yield about 38,000 reports annually. Because the 
process of residency verification will continue to be performed manually 
until the automated system is operational, DMV has requested an 
additional 40. personnel-years in the budget year to process the new 
workload. The DMV· notes that once the automated system becomes 
operational in 1991-92, the additional staff will no longer be needed. In 
addition, DMV says it will be able to reduce its revenue collection unit 
staffing by an additional five clerical support positions. 

Revenues· of up to $2 Million Expected. Based on the department's 
past efforts to enforce registration compliance, our analysis indicates that 
the enhanced effort to verify legal residence will result in additional 
revenues of up to $2 million in 1990-91. Thus, the staffing· request is 
warranted for the budget year, until the automated collection system is 
implemented. 

Based on the projected benefits, we recommend approval of the 
department's proposals to collect registration fees from California resi­
dents who illegally register their vehicles in other states. In addition, we 
recommend that the· 41 personnel-years requested in this budget be 
made limited-term positions for one year due to expire June 30, 1991, 
when the automated system is planned to be operational. 

New Equipment to Save Per Diem Costs 

We recommend that $363,(J()() be deleted from Item 2740-001-054 to 
reflect per diem savings to the New Motor Vehicle Board. 

The New Motor Vehicle Board (NMVB) mediates disputes among new 
vehicle dealers and manufacturers or distributors, and investigates 
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consumer complaints against licensed dealers. For 1990-91, the board has 
requested $38,000 to fund one attorney position and associated equip­
ment (including a camera, television and video cassette recorder). The 
position and equipment are needed to help process the backlog of legal 
work now before the board. Our review shows that the position is 
justified on a workload basis. 

While the request for the equipment is justified, our review shows the 
department failed to account for the savings that will be generated as a 
result of this equipment. According to the board, the equipment will 
enable board members to review cases more efficiently by eliminating 
the need for members to review transcripts of each evidentiary hearing. 
Instead, members will review key portions of hearings on tape. With this 
equipment, the NMVB estimates it could eliminate approximately 80 
percent of its projected per diem costs (or $363,000) for transcripfreview. 
Therefore, we recommend that $363,000 be deleted from Item 2740-001-
054 to reflect savings in per diem costs. 

Transfer Lease-Purchase Agreements to Capital Budget 

We recommend that Budget Bill language which authorizes leases 
for field offices in Roseville and Vista be transferred from the 
department's support budget (Item 2740-001-044) to its capital outlay 
budget (Item 2740-301-044). 

The department seeks authority to enter into lease-purchase agree­
ments for new field offices in Roseville and Vista. Our review shows that 
the requests for these facilities is warranted on a workload and program 
basis. Consequently, we recommend approval of $56,000 in lease expenses 
for both field offices. We also recommend the approval of Budget Bill 
language authorizing the department to seek leases with a purchase 
option of over $2 million for each facility. However, if the purchase option 
is . subsequently exercised, purchase of the facility would be a major 
capital acquisition. Consequently, we re.commend that the Budget Bill 
language granting the department lease-purchase authority be deleted 
from the department's support budget (Item 2740-001-044), and instead 
be inserted under the capital outlay appropriation item (Item 2740-301-
044). This would be consistent with the Legislature's past practice. 

Capital Outlay 

The Governor's Budget proposes an appropriation of $640,000 in Item 
2740-301-044 for capital outlay expenditures for the department. Please 
see our analysis of that item in the capital outlay section of this Analysis 
which is in the back portion of this document. 
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STEPHEN P. TEALE DATA CENTER 

Item 2780 from the Stephen P. 
Teale Data Center Revolving 
Fund Budget p. BTH 134 

Requested 1990-91 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1989-90 .......................................................................... . 
Actual 1988-89 ................................................................................. . 

Requested increase (excluding amount for 
salary increases) $3,071,000 (+3.7 percent) 

Total recommended reduction ................................................. .. 
Recommendation pending .......................................................... . 

$86,407,000 
83,336,000 
62,895,000 

519,000 
45,242,000 

Analysis 
SUMMARY Of MAJOR fiNDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS page 

1. Salary Savings. Reduce Item 2780-00J-683 by $187,(J()(). 310 
Recommend adjustments to reflect higher salary savings 
based on prior years' experience. 

2. Geographic Information Services Program. Reduce Item 311 
2780-001-683 by $332,(J()(). (a) Recommend a reduction of 
$332,000 to eliminate overbudgeting for program. (b) Rec­
ommend the adoption of supplemental report language to 
require quarterly program reports. 

3. Electronic Data Processing (EDP) Equipment. Withhold 312 
recommendation on $45.2 million for EDP equipment and 
maintenance pending receipt of information justifying the 
request. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 
The Stephen P. Teale Data Center, one of the state's three consolidated 

data centers, provides centralized electronic data processing services to 
state agencies in order to minimize the total cost of data processing to the 
state. The costs of operating the center are reimbursed fully by approx­
imately 166 client agencies. 

The data center has 391.3 personnel-years in the current year. 

OVERVIEW Of THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget requests $86.4 million for the expansion and operation of 

the data center in 1990-91. This amount represents an increase of $3.1 
million (3.7 percent) over estimated current-year expenditures. 

Table 1 summarizes the changes proposed in the data center's budget 
for 1990-91. 
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Table 1 

Stephen P. Teale Data Center 
Proposed 1990-91 Budget Changes 

(dollars in thousands) 

1989-90 Expenditures (Revised) ..................................................... . 
Baseline Adjustments . 

Delete one-time costs .............................................................. . 
Salary and benefits ................................................................. . 
Delete limited-term positions ...................................................... . 
Price increase ...................................................................... . 
Pro rata increase ................................................................... . 

Subtotal, baseline adjustments ................................................... . 
Workload Changes 

Equipment acquisition ............................................................. . 
Increased personnel. ............................................................... . 
Subtotal, workload changes ........................................................ . 

Program Change Proposals 
Geographic Information System (GIS) ............................................ . 
Supercomputer capabilities for Air Resources Board ............................. . 

Subtotal, program changes ...................................................... . 

1990-91 Expenditures (Proposed) .................................................... . 
Change from 1989-90: 

Amount ............................................................................. . 
Percent ............................................................................. . 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Item 2780 

TDC 
Revolving 

Fund 
$83,336 

-2,219 
518 

-45 
752 
407 

(-$587) 

2,238 
199 

($2,437) 

921 
300 

($1,221) 

$86,407 

$3,071 
3.7% 

We recommend approval of the following significant changes in the 
data center's budget which are not discussed elsewhere in this Analysis: 

• Increases of $2.2 million for data processing equipment to increase 
data storage capacity. 

• An additional $300,000 for supercomputer capabilities· for the Air 
Resources Board. 

• An additional $199,000 for staff to handle increased workload. 

Technical Adjustment far Salary Savings 

We recommend a reduction of $187,000 from tile Teale Data Center 
Revolving Fund to correct for underestimated levels of salary savings. 
(Reduce Item 2780-001-683 by $187,000.) 

The budget proposes $391,000 in salary savings for the data center in 
1990-91-an amount equal to 2.4 percent of total salaries and wages. 
Salary savings result from employee turnover, delays in filling positions 
and filling vacated positions at, or close to, the minimum step of the salary 
range. 

Our analysis, however, indicates that the 2.4 percent rate is lower than 
the actual salary savings rate realized by the data center during the last 
several years. 
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Ta~le 2 
Stephen P. Teale Data Center 

Estimated Versus Actual Salary Savings and Rates 
. 1986-87 through 1988-89 

(dollars in thousands) 
Salary Savings Amounts . Salary Savings Rate 
Estimated Actual Estimated Actual 

1986-87 .......................................... , . $284 $445 2.6% 4.1 % 
1987-88............................................ 289 410 2.4 3.5 
1988-89. . . . . . . .. . . . .. . . . .. . . . .. . . . .. . . . .. .. . . . . . . . . 510 544 3:8 4.0 

Table 2 shows that, from 1986-87 through 1988-89, the data center 
realized a level of salary savings for each year that ranged from 3.5 
percent to 4.1 percent of total salaries and wages. Thus, based on past 
experience, the salary savings rate proposed for 1990-91 appears too low. 

In order to reflect a more realistic level of salary savings, we recom­
mend applying a 3.5 percent rate-the lowest rate experienced by the 
department during the three-year period-to the total salaries and wages 
proposed for 1990-91. A budgeted rate. of 3.5 percent would increase 
salary savings by $187,000 above the amount budgeted. This adjustment 
permits a corresponding reduction of $187,000 in the amount requested 
from the Teale Data Center Revolving Fund. 

Geographic Information Systems Program 

We recommend a reduction of $332,000 from the Teale Data Center 
Revolving Fund because the data center's request/or the Geographic 
Information Systems does not take into. account funds that are already 
included in its baseline budget for the program. Wefurtherrecommend 
the adoption of supplemental report language requiring the Stephen P. 
Teale Data Center to submit quarterly reports in 1990-91 to the 
Legislature on its Geographic Information Systems program in order 
that the Legislature can be informed of program costs and revenues. 
(Reduce Item 2780-001-683 by $332,000.) 

The budget requests $921,000 and 4.7 personnel-years to continue the 
development and implementation of the Geographic Information Sys­
tems program (GIS)-a map-based data storage and manipulation sys­
tem .. An example of a GIS project is the statewide road data base that the 
data center is developing for the Department of Transportation. The data 
center intends to offer the GIS service to client departments on a cost 
recovery basis. 

1. Program Overbudgeted. Our review shows that the data center's 
expenditure request of $921,000 is justified. However, our analysis also 
shows that the data center's baseline budget already includes $332,000 for 
the GIS program. The 1990-91 budget proposal, therefore, includes a total 
of $1.3 million to fund the GIS program-$332,000 more than is needed. 
Accordingly, we recommend a reduction of $332,000 from the Teale Data 
Center Revolving Fund. 

2. Program May Not be Self-Supporting. In the current year, expen­
ditures for the GIS program are estimated at $1.4 million, while revenues 
(payments from client departments) are estimated at $745,000. Thus, the 
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program will not be self-supporting. In the budget year, expenditures of 
$921,000 are antiCipated to be fUlly covered by revenues projected at 
about $1.1 million. However,. our revjew shows that the data center's 
revenue estimate for 1990-91 may be. overly optimistic. For instance, the 
data center has recently revised its current-year revenue estimate 
downward by over 50 percent (to the new estimate of $745,(00). 
However, the budget-year estimate was reduced by only 5 percent. In the 
event that the data center does not realize revenue as projected, the GIS 
program may not he able to recover its costs. 

Because it is the intent of the Legislature that the costs of operating the 
data center be fully reimbursed by client departments, it is important 
that the Legislature be kept informed of the ability of new programs, 
such as GIS,. to generate· revenue to cover costs. Consequently, we 
recommend adoption of the following supplemental report language: 

The Stephen P. Teale Data Center shall submit to the Legislature quarterly 
reports during 1990-91 on the Geographic Information Systems program which 
shall include (1) a listing of current and prospective clients, (2) a description 
of each project and its cost to the client department, (3) payments received, 
(4) overall program expenditures by the data center, and (5) plans to offer GIS 
service on a fully self-supporting basis. 

Equipment Purchase Needs to be Justified 
We withhold recommendation on $45,242,000 requested for electronic; 

data processing equipment acquisition, rent and maintenance pending 
receipt of more detailed information to substantiate this request. 

The data center requests $4::>.2 million for data processing equipment 
acquisition, rent and maintenance. At the time this analysis was prepared, 
the department was unable to. provide adequate informatiqn to justify the 
request. Therefore, we withhold recommendation on the amount pend­
ing sufficient information to subst,Wltiate this request. 




